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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5118 42021110 Travel Goods (Trunks, Suit-
Cases, Sports Bags And Other 

Similar Items ) Of Leather 

u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5119 42021120 Toilet Bags And Cases, Of 
Leather 

u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5120 42021130 Satchels u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5121 42021140 Brief Cases u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5122 42021150 Executive Cases u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5123 42021160 Vanity Cases u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5124 42021170 Attache Cases u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5125 42021190 Other u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5126 42021210 Toilet Cases u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5127 42021220 Plastic Moulded Suit-Cases u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5128 42021230 Plastic Moulded Brief Cases u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5129 42021240 Satchels u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5130 42021250 Other Travel Goods u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5131 42021260 Brief Cases u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5132 42021270 Executive Cases Other Than 
Plastic Moulded 

u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5133 42021280 Vanity Cases u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5134 42021290 Other u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5135 42021910 Travel Goods (Trunks, Suit-
Cases, Sports Bags, And Other 

Similar Items ) Of Leather 

u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5136 42021920 Toilet Cases u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5137 42021930 Satchels u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5138 42021940 Brief Cases (Other Than Plastic 
Moulded) 

u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5139 42021950 Executive Cases u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5140 42021960 Vanity Cases u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5141 42021990 Other u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5142 42022110 Hand Bags For Ladies u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5143 42022120 Vanity Bags u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5144 42022190 Other u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5145 42022210 Hand Bags And Shopping Bags 
Of Artificial Plastic Material 

u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5146 42022220 Hand Bags And Shopping Bags 
Of Cotton 

u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5147 42022230 Hand Bags And Shopping Bags 
Of Jute 

u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5148 42022240 Vanity Bags u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5149 42022290 Other u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5150 42022910 Hand Bags Of Other Materials 
Excluding Wicker-Work Or 

Basket Work 

u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5151 42022990 Other u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5152 42023110 Jewellery Box u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
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otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 
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SWS (in (%) 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5153 42023120 Wallets And Purses Of Leather u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5154 42023190 Other u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5155 42023210 Jewellery Box u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5156 42023290 Other u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5157 42023910 Jewellery Box u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5158 42023990 Other u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5159 42029100 With Outer Surface Of Leather, 
Of Composition Leather Or Of 

Patent Leather 

u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5160 42029200 With Outer Surface Of Sheeting 
Of Plastics Or Of Textile 

Materials 

u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5161 42029900 Other u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

5162 42031010 Jackets And Jerseys kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5163 42031090 Other <Br> Gloves, Mittens 
And Mitts : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
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(4) 

AIDC 
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(5) 

Health cess 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5164 42032110 Gloves kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5165 42032120 Mittens And Mitts kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5166 42032910 Gloves For Use In Industry kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5167 42032920 Other Gloves kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5168 42032930 Mittens And Mitts kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5169 42033000 Belts And Bandoliers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5170 42034010 Aprons kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5171 42034020 Semi Chrome Grain Garments kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5172 42034090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5173 42050011 Welt kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5174 42050019 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5175 42050020 Leather Sofa Cover kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5176 42050090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5177 42060010 For Rackets kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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(1) 
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(3) 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

5178 42060090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5179 43011000 Of Mink, Whole, With Or 
Without Head, Tail Or Paws 

u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5180 43013000 Of Lamb, The Following : 
Astrakhan, Broadtail, Caracul, 

Persian And Similar Lamb, 
Indian, Chinese, Mongolian Or 
Tibetan Lamb, Whole, With Or 

Without Head, Tail Or Paws 

u 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5181 43016000 Of Fox, Whole, With Or 
Without Head, Tail Or Paws 

u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5182 43018000 Other Furskins, Whole, With Or 
Without Head, Tail Or Paws 

u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5183 43019000 Heads, Tails, Paws And Other 
Pieces Or Cuttings, Suitable For 

Furriers’ Use 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5184 43021100 Of Mink u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5185 43021910 Calf Skins, With Hair On, 
Tanned Or Dressed 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
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otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
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(5) 

Health cess 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5186 43021920 Hides Or Skins Of Other Bovine 
And Equine Animals With Hair 

On, Tanned Or Dressed 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5187 43021930 Goat (Common) And Kid Skins 
With Hair On, Tanned Or 

Dressed 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5188 43021940 Tiger-Cat Skins u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5189 43021990 Hides And Skins Of Other 
Animals With Hair On, Tanned 

Or Dressed 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5190 43022000 Heads, Tails, Paws And Other 
Pieces Or Cuttings, Not 

Assembled 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5191 43023000 Whole Skins And Pieces Or 
Cuttings Thereof, Assembled 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5192 43031010 Of Wild Animals Covered 
Under Wild Life Protection 

Act,1972 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5193 43031020 Of Animals Covered Under 
Convention On International 

Trade Of Endangered Species ( 
Cites), Other Than Those Of 

Tariff Item 43031010 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5194 43031090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5195 43039010 Of Wild Animals Covered 
Under Wild Life Protection 

Act,1972 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5196 43039020 Of Animals Covered 
Underconvention On 

International Trade Of 
Endangered Species ( Cites) 
Other Than Those Of Item 

43039010 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5197 43039090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5198 43040011 Artificial Fur As Trimmings 
And Embellishments For 

Garments, Made Ups, Knitwear, 
Plastic And Leather Goods 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5199 43040019 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 
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(3) 
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AIDC 
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Health cess 
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SWS (in (%) 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5200 43040020 Articles Of Artificial Fur kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5201 44011110 In Logs mt 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5202 44011190 Other mt 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5203 44011210 In Logs mt 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5204 44011290 Other mt 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5205 44012100 Coniferous mt 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5206 44012200 Non-Coniferous mt 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5207 44013100 Wood Pellets mt 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5208 44013200 Wood Briquettes mt 5 0 0 0 5 Exclusion 

5209 44013900 Other mt 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

5210 44014100 Sawdust mt 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 

5211 44014900 Other mt 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 

5212 44021000 Of Bamboo mt 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5213 44022010 Of Coconut Shell mt 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 
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(3) 

BCD Rates 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
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Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5214 44022090 Other mt 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 

5215 44029000 Other mt 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 

5216 44031100 Coniferous m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5217 44031200 Non-Coniferous m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5218 44032110 Saw Logs And Veneer Logs m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5219 44032120 Poles, Pilings And Posts m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5220 44032190 Other m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5221 44032210 Saw Logs And Veneer Logs m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5222 44032220 Poles, Pilings And Posts m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5223 44032290 Other m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5224 44032310 Saw Logs And Veneer Logs m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5225 44032320 Poles, Pilings And Posts m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5226 44032390 Other m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5227 44032410 Saw Logs And Veneer Logs m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5228 44032420 Poles, Pilings And Posts m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5229 44032490 Other m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5230 44032510 Saw Logs And Veneer Logs m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5231 44032520 Poles, Pilings And Posts m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5232 44032590 Other m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5233 44032610 Saw Logs And Veneer Logs M3 
5% -

m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5234 44032620 Poles, Pilings And Posts M3 
5% -

m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5235 44032690 Other M3 5% - m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5236 44034100 Dark Red Meranti, Light Red 
Meranti And Meranti Bakau 

m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5237 44034200 Teak Wood m3 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 

5238 44034900 Other m3 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 

5239 44039100 Of Oak (Quercus Spp.) m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5240 44039300 Of Beech (Fagus Spp.), Of 
Which Any Cross-Sectional 

Dimension Is 15 Cm Or More 

m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5241 44039400 Of Beech (Fagus Spp.), Other m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5242 44039500 Of Birch (Betula Spp.), Of 
Which Any Cross-Sectional 

Dimension Is 15 Cm Or More 

m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5243 44039600 Of Birch (Betula Spp.), Other m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5244 44039700 Of Popular And Aspen (Populus 
Spp.) 

m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5245 44039800 Of Eucalyptus (Eucalyptus 
Spp.) 

m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5246 44039911 Andaman Padauk (Pterocarous 
Dalbaergiodes) 

m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5247 44039912 Bonsum (Phoebe Goalparensis) m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5248 44039913 Gurgan (Dipterocarpus Alatus) m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5249 44039914 Khair (Acacia Catechu) m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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(2022) 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5250 44039915 Lampati (Duabanga 
Grandiflora) 

m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5251 44039916 Laurel (Terminalia Alata) m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5252 44039917 Paliwood (Palaquium 
Elliplicum) 

m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5253 44039918 Red Sanders (Pterocar Pus 
Sautatinus) 

m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R10 to 50% 

5254 44039919 Rose Wood (Dalbergea 
Latifolio) 

m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5255 44039921 Sal (Chorea Robusta) m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5256 44039922 Sandal Wood (Santalum 
Alburn) 

m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5257 44039923 Semul (Bombax Ceiba) m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5258 44039924 Walnut Wood (Juglans Binata) m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5259 44039925 Anjam (Hardwickia Binata) m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5260 44039927 Sissoo (Dalbergia Sisso) m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 
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SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5261 44039928 White Cedar [Dysozylum 
Malabaricum] 

m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5262 44039990 Other m3 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5263 44041000 Coniferous kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5264 44042010 Wooden Sticks, Roughly 
Trimmed But Not Turned, Bent 
Or Otherwise Worked, Suitable 

For The Manufacture Of 
Walking Sticks, Tool Handles, 

Split Poles, Piles, Pickets, 
Stakes And The Like 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5265 44042020 Drawn Wood kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5266 44042090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5267 44050000 Wood Wool; Wood Flour kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5268 44061100 Coniferous kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5269 44061200 Non-Coniferous kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5270 44069100 Coniferous kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5271 44069200 Non-Coniferous kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5272 44071100 Of Pine (Pinus Spp.) m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5273 44071200 Of Fir (Abies Spp.) And Spruce 
( Picea Spp.) 

m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5274 44071300 Of S-P-F (Spruce (Picea Spp.), 
Pine (Pinus Spp.), And Fir 

(Abies Spp.)) 

m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5275 44071400 Of Hem-Fir (Western Hemlock m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5276 44071910 Douglas Fir (Pseudotsuga 
Menziesii) 

m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5277 44071990 Other m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5278 44072100 Mahogany (Swietenia Spp.) m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5279 44072200 Virola, Imbuia And Balsa m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5280 44072300 Teak m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5281 44072500 Dark Red Meranti, Light Red 
Meranti And Meranti Bakau 

m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Staging 
Category 

5282 44072600 White Lauan, White Meranti, 
White Seraya, Yellow Meranti 

And Alan 

m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5283 44072700 Sapelli m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5284 44072800 Iroko m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5285 44072900 Other m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5286 44079100 Of Oak (Quercus Spp.) m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5287 44079200 Of Beech (Fagus Spp.) m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5288 44079300 Of Maple m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5289 44079400 Of Cherry m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5290 44079500 Of Ash m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5291 44079600 Of Birch (Betula Spp.) m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5292 44079700 Of Poplar And Aspen (Populus 
Spp.) 

m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5293 44079920 Willow m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Staging 
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5294 44079990 Other m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5295 44081010 Sheets For Plywood kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5296 44081020 Oak Wood Veneer kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5297 44081030 Veneer Sheets, For Match 
Boxes And Match Splints 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5298 44081090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5299 44083110 Sheets For Plywood kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5300 44083120 Veneer Sheets (Of Rose Wood) kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5301 44083130 Veneer Sheets, For Match 
Boxes And Match Splints 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5302 44083190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5303 44083910 Sheets For Plywoods kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5304 44083920 Veneer Sheets (Of Rose Wood) kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5305 44083930 Veneer Sheets, For Match 
Boxes And Match Splints 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5306 44083990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5307 44089010 Sheets For Plywoods kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5308 44089020 Veneer Sheets, For Match 
Boxes And Match Splints 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5309 44089090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5310 44091010 Planned, Tongued, Grooved, 
Rebated, Chamfered, V-Jointed, 
And The Like But Not Further 

Moulded 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5311 44091020 Beadings, & Mouldings 
(Including Moulded, Skirting & 

Other Moulded Boards) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5312 44091090 Other <Br> Non-Coniferous : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5313 44092100 Non-Coniferous: Of Bamboo kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5314 44092200 Of Tropical Wood kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5315 44092910 Planed,Tongued,Grooved,Rebat 
ed,Chamfered,V-Jointed And 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Staging 
Category 

The Like But Not Futher 
Moulded 

5316 44092920 Beadings And Mouldings kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5317 44092990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5318 44101110 Plain Particle Boards kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5319 44101120 Insulation Board And 
Hardboard 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5320 44101130 Veneered Particle Board, Not 
Having Decorative Veneers On 

Any Face 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5321 44101190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5322 44101210 Unworked Or Not Further 
Worker Worked Than Sanded 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5323 44101290 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5324 44101900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5325 44109010 Plain Particle Boards kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5326 44109020 Insulation Board And 
Hardboard 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5327 44109030 Veneered Particle Board, Not 
Having Decorative Veneers Of 

Any Face 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5328 44109040 Of Coir kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5329 44109050 Of Coir Of Jute Fibre kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5330 44109090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5331 44111200 Medium Density Fibre Board: 
Of A Thickness Not Exceeding 

5Mm 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5332 44111300 Of A Thickness Exceeding 
5Mm But Not Exceeding 9Mm 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5333 44111400 Of A Thickness Exceeding 
9Mm 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5334 44119211 Of A Density Exceeding 
0.8Gm/Cm3:Not Mechanically 

Worked Or Surface 
Covered:Hardboard 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Category 

5335 44119219 Other <Br> Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5336 44119221 Hardboard kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5337 44119229 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5338 44119311 Insulation Board : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5339 44119319 Other <Br> Other : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5340 44119321 Insulation Board kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5341 44119329 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5342 44119411 Of A Density Exceeding 
0.5Gm/Cm3:Not Mechanically 

Worked Or Surface 
Covered:Insulation Board 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5343 44119419 Other <Br> Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5344 44119421 Insulation Board kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5345 44119422 Of Coir kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5346 44119423 Of Jute Fibre kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Staging 
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5347 44119429 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5348 44121000 Plywood,Veneered Panels And 
Similar Laminated Wood Of 

Bamboo 

m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5349 44123110 Decorative Plywood m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5350 44123120 Tea Chest Panels Or Shooks 
Packed In Sets 

m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5351 44123130 Other Tea Chest Panels m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5352 44123140 Marine And Aircraft Plywood m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5353 44123150 Cuttings And Trimmings Of 
Plywood Of Width Not 

Exceeding 5 Centimeters 

m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5354 44123190 Other m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5355 44123310 Decorative Plywood m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5356 44123320 Tea Chest Panels, Shooks 
Whether Or Not Packed In Sets 

m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5357 44123330 Marine And Aircraft Plywood m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5358 44123340 Cutting And Trimmings Of 
Plywood Of Width Not 

Exceeding 5 Cm 

m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5359 44123390 Other m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5360 44123410 Decorative Plywood m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5361 44123420 Tea Chest Panels, Shooks 
Whether Or Not Packed In Sets 

m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5362 44123430 Marine And Aircraft Plywood m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5363 44123440 Cutting And Trimmings Of 
Plywood Of Width Not 

Exceeding 5 Cm 

m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5364 44123490 Other m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5365 44123910 Decorative Plywood m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5366 44123920 Tea Chest Panels, Shooks 
Whether Or Not Packed In Sets 

m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5367 44123930 Marine And Aircraft Plywood m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5368 44123940 Cutting And Trimmings Of 
Plywood Of Width Not 

Exceeding 5 Cm 

m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5369 44123990 Other m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5370 44124100 With At Least One Outer Ply Of 
Tropical Wood 

m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5371 44124200 Other, With At Least One Outer 
Ply Of Non-Coniferous Wood 

m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5372 44124900 Other, With Both Outer Plies Of 
Coniferous Wood 

m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5373 44125100 With At Least One Outer Ply Of 
Tropical Wood 

m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5374 44125200 Other, With At Least One Outer 
Ply Of Non-Coniferous Wood 

m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5375 44125900 Other, With Both Outer Plies Of 
Coniferous Wood 

m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5376 44129110 Decorative Plywood m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5377 44129120 Tea Chest Panels, Shooks 
Whether Or Not Packed In Sets 

m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 
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Category 

5378 44129130 Marine And Aircraft Plywood m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5379 44129140 Cutting And Trimmings Of 
Plywood Of Width Not 

Exceeding 5 Cm 

m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5380 44129190 Other m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5381 44129210 Decorative Plywood m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5382 44129220 Tea Chest Panels, Shooks 
Whether Or Not Packed In Sets 

m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5383 44129230 Marine And Aircraft Plywood m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5384 44129240 Cutting And Trimmings Of 
Plywood Of Width Not 

Exceeding 5 Cm 

m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5385 44129290 Other m3 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5386 44129910 Decorative Plywood m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5387 44129920 Tea Chest Panels, Shooks 
Whether Or Not Packed In Sets 

m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5388 44129930 Marine And Aircraft Plywood m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Staging 
Category 

5389 44129940 Cutting And Trimmings Of 
Plywood Of Width Not 

Exceeding 5 Cm 

m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5390 44129990 Other m3 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5391 44130000 Densified Wood, In Blocks, 
Plates, Strips Or Profile Shapes 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5392 44141000 Of Tropical Woods kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5393 44149000 Other kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5394 44151000 Cases, Boxes, Crates, Drums 
And Similar Packings ; Cable-

Drums 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5395 44152000 Pallets, Box Pallets And Other 
Load Boards ; Pallet Collars 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5396 44160010 Casks, Barrels, Vats And Tubs kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5397 44160020 Other Coopers' Products <Br> 
Parts (Of Wood): 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5398 44160091 Riven Or Sawn Staves Of Wood 
Not Further Prepared 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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5399 44160099 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5400 44170000 Tools, Tool Bodies, Tool 
Handles, Broom Or Brush 

Bodies And Handles, Of Wood ; 
Boot Or Shoe Lasts And Trees , 

Of Wood 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5401 44181100 Of Tropical Wood kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5402 44181900 Other kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5403 44182110 Flush Doors kg. 10 0 0 0 10 Exclusion 

5404 44182120 Frames And Thresholds Of 
Flush Doors 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 Exclusion 

5405 44182190 Other kg. 10 0 0 0 10 Exclusion 

5406 44182910 Flush Doors kg. 10 0 0 0 10 Exclusion 

5407 44182920 Frames And Thresholds Of 
Flush Doors 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 Exclusion 

5408 44182990 Other kg. 10 0 0 0 10 Exclusion 
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Staging 
Category 

5409 44183000 Posts And Beams Other Than 
Products Of Sub-Headings 

441881 To 441889 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5410 44184000 Shuttering For Concrete 
Constructional Work 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5411 44185000 Shingles And Shakes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5412 44187300 Of Bamboo Or With At Least 
The Top Layer (Wear Layer) Of 

Bamboo 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5413 44187400 Other, For Mosaic Floors kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5414 44187500 Other, Multilayer kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5415 44187900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5416 44188100 Glue-Laminated Timber 
(Glulam) 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5417 44188200 Cross-Laminated Timber (Clt 
Or X-Lam) 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5418 44188300 I Beams kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 
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5419 44188900 Other kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5420 44189100 Of Bamboo kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5421 44189200 Cellular Wood Panels kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5422 44189900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5423 44191100 Bread Boards, Chopping 
Boards And Similar Boards 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5424 44191200 Chopsticks kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5425 44191900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5426 44192000 Of Tropical Wood kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5427 44199010 Bread Boards, Chopping 
Boards And Similar Boards 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5428 44199020 Chopsticks kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5429 44199090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5430 44201100 Of Tropical Wood kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5431 44201900 Other kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5432 44209010 Wood Marquetry And Inlaid 
Wood 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5433 44209090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5434 44211000 Clothes Hangers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5435 44212000 Coffins kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

5436 44219111 For Cotton Machinery kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5437 44219112 For Jute Machinery kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5438 44219113 For Silk Regenerated And 
Synthetic Fibre Machinery 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5439 44219114 For Other Machinery kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5440 44219119 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5441 44219120 Wood Paving Blocks kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5442 44219130 Match Splints kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5443 44219140 Pencil Slats kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 
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Health cess 
(in %) 
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SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5444 44219150 Parts Of Wood, Namely Oars, 
Paddles And Rudders For Ships, 
Boats And Other Similarfloating 

Structures 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5445 44219160 Parts Of Domestic Decorative 
Articles Used As Tableware 

And Kitchenware 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5446 44219170 Articles Of Densified Wood Not 
Included Or Specified 

Elsewhere 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5447 44219190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5448 44219911 For Cotton Machinery kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5449 44219912 For Jute Machinery kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5450 44219913 For Silk Regenerated And 
Synthetic Fibre Machinery 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5451 44219914 For Other Machinery kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5452 44219919 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5453 44219920 Wood Paving Blocks kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 
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BCD Rates 
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unless 
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specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5454 44219930 Match Splints kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5455 44219940 Pencil Slats kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5456 44219950 Parts Of Wood, Namely Oars, 
Paddles And Rudders For Ships, 
Boats And Other Similarfloating 

Structures 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5457 44219960 Parts Of Domestic Decorative 
Articles Used As Tableware 

And Kitchenware 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5458 44219970 Articles Of Densified Wood Not 
Included Or Specified 

Elsewhere 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5459 44219990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5460 45011000 Natural Cork, Raw Or Simply 
Prepared 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5461 45019000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Staging 
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5462 45020000 Natural Cork, Debacked Or 
Roughly Squared, Or In 

Rectangular (Including Square) 
Blocks, Plates, Sheets Or Strip 
(Including Sharp-Edged Blanks 

For Corks Or Stoppers) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5463 45031000 Corks And Stoppers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5464 45039010 Shuttlecock Cork Bottom kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5465 45039090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5466 45041010 Sheets kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5467 45041020 Slabs kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5468 45041090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5469 45049000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5470 46012100 Of Bamboo kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

5471 46012200 Of Rattan kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

5472 46012900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 515 
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(2022) 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5473 46019200 Of Bamboo kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

5474 46019300 Of Rattan kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

5475 46019400 Of Other Vegetable Materials kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

5476 46019900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

5477 46021100 Of Vegetable Materials:Of 
Bamboo 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5478 46021200 Of Rattan kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5479 46021911 Baskets kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5480 46021919 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5481 46021990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5482 46029000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5483 47010000 Mechanical Wood Pulp kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5484 47020000 Chemical Wood Pulp, 
Dissolving Grades 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5485 47031100 Coniferous kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5486 47031900 Non-Coniferous <Br> Semi-
Bleached Or Bleached: 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5487 47032100 Coniferous kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5488 47032900 Non-Coniferous kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5489 47041100 Coniferous kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5490 47041900 Non-Coniferous <Br> Semi-
Bleached Or Bleached: 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5491 47042100 Coniferous kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5492 47042900 Non-Coniferous kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5493 47050000 Wood Pulp Obtained By A 
Combination Of Mechanical 

And Chemical Pulping 
Processes 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5494 47061000 Cotton Linters Pulp kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5495 47062000 Pulps Of Fibres Derived From 
Recovered (Waste And Scrap) 
Paper Or Paper Board <Br> 

Other: 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5496 47063000 Other,Of Bamboo <Br> Other : kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5497 47069100 Mechanical kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5498 47069200 Chemical kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5499 47069300 Semi-Chemical kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5500 47071000 Unbleached Kraft Paper Or 
Paperboard Or Corrugated 

Paper Or Paperboard 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5501 47072000 Other Paper Or Paperboard 
Made Mainly Of Bleached 

Chemical Pulp, Not Coloured In 
The Mass 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5502 47073000 Paper Or Paperboard Made 
Mainly Of Mechanical Pulp 
(For Example, Newspapers,) 
Journals And Similar Printed 

Matter) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5503 47079000 Other, Including Unsorted 
Waste And Scrap 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5504 48010010 Glazed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5505 48010090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5506 48021010 Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5507 48021020 Paperboard kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5508 48022010 Photographic Base Paper, 
Uncoated 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5509 48022090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5510 48024000 Wall Paper Base kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5511 48025410 India Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5512 48025420 Litho And Offset Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5513 48025430 Duplicating Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5514 48025440 Airmail Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5515 48025450 Tissue Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5516 48025490 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5517 48025510 Litho And Offset Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5518 48025520 Drawing Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5519 48025530 Duplicating Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5520 48025540 Account Book Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5521 48025550 Bank, Bond And Cheque Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5522 48025560 Currency Note Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5523 48025570 Paper For Security Printing, 
Currency Paper, Stamp Paper 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5524 48025590 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5525 48025610 Litho And Offset Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5526 48025620 Drawing Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5527 48025630 Duplicating Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5528 48025640 Account Book Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5529 48025650 Bank, Bond And Cheque Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5530 48025660 Currency Note Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 520 
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(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5531 48025670 Paper For Security Printing, 
Currency Paper, Stamp Paper 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5532 48025690 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5533 48025710 Litho And Offset Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5534 48025720 Drawing Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5535 48025730 Duplicating Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5536 48025740 Account Book Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5537 48025750 Bank, Bond And Cheque Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5538 48025760 Currency Note Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5539 48025770 Paper For Security Printing, 
Currency Paper, Stamp Paper 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5540 48025790 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5541 48025810 Litho And Offset Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5542 48025820 Drawing Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5543 48025830 Duplicating Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5544 48025840 Bank, Bond And Cheque Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5545 48025850 Paper For Security Printing, 
Currency Paper, Stamp Paper 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5546 48025890 Other <Br> Other Paper And 
Paperboard, Of Which More 
Than 10% By Weight Of The 
Total Fibre Content Cosists Of 

Fibres Obtained By A 
Mechanical Or Chemi-

Mechanical Prosess 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5547 48026110 Drawing Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5548 48026120 Poster Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5549 48026130 Printing Paper Dyed Or 
Marbled In Mass 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5550 48026140 Account Book Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5551 48026150 Automatic Data Processing 
Machine Paper 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5552 48026160 Paper For Security Printing, 
Currency Paper, Stamp Paper 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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Staging 
Category 

5553 48026190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5554 48026210 Drawing Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5555 48026220 Poster Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5556 48026230 Printing Paper Dyed Or 
Marbled In Mass 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5557 48026240 Account Book Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5558 48026250 Automatic Data Processing 
Machine Paper 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5559 48026260 Paper For Security Printing, 
Currency Paper, Stamp Paper 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5560 48026290 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5561 48026910 Drawing Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5562 48026920 Poster Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5563 48026930 Printing Paper Dyed Or 
Marbled In Mass 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5564 48026940 Account Book Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5565 48026950 Automatic Data Processing 
Machine Paper 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5566 48026960 Paper For Security Printing, 
Currency Paper, Stamp Paper 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5567 48026990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5568 48030010 In Commercial Sizes Rolls Of 
Width Size 36 Cm And Above 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5569 48030090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5570 48041100 Unbleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5571 48041900 Other <Br> Sack Kraft Paper : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5572 48042100 Unbleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5573 48042900 Other <Br> Other Kraft Paper 
And Paperboard Weighing 150 

G/M2 Or Less : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5574 48043100 Unbleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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Staging 
Category 

5575 48043900 Other <Br> Other Kraft Paper 
And Paperboard Weighing 

More Than 150 G/M2 But Less 
225 G/M2 : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5576 48044100 Unbleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5577 48044200 Bleached Uniformly 
Throughout The Mass And Of 

Which More Than 95% By 
Weight Of The Total Fibre 
Content Consists Of Wood 

Fibres Obtained By A Chemical 
Process 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5578 48044900 Other <Br> Other Kraft Paper 
And Paperboard Weighing 225 

G/M2 Or More : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5579 48045100 Unbleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5580 48045200 Bleached Uniformly 
Throughout The Mass And Of 

Which More Than 95% By 
Weight Of The Total Fibre 
Content Consists Of Wood 

Fibres Obtained By A Chemical 
Process 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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Category 

5581 48045900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5582 48051100 Semi-Chemical Fluting Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5583 48051200 Straw Fluting Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5584 48051900 Other <Br> Testliner (Recycled 
Liner Board): 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5585 48052400 Weighing 150 G/M2 Or Less kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5586 48052500 Weighing More Than 150 G/M2 kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5587 48053000 Sulphite Wrapping Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5588 48054000 Filter Paper And Paperboard kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5589 48055000 Felt Paper And Paperboard 
<Br> Other 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5590 48059100 Weighing 150 G/M2 Or Less kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5591 48059200 Weighing More Than 150 G/M2 
But Less Than 225 G/M2 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5592 48059300 Weighing 225 G/M2 Or More kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 
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Staging 
Category 

5593 48061000 Vegetable Parchment kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5594 48062000 Greaseproof Papers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5595 48063000 Tracing Papers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5596 48064010 Glassine Papers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5597 48064090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5598 48070010 Straw Paper And Other Straw 
Board, Whether Or Not Covered 

With Paper Other Than Straw 
Paper 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5599 48070090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5600 48081000 Corrugated Paper And 
Paperboard, Whether Or Not 

Perforated 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5601 48084010 Sack Kraft Paper, Creped Or 
Crinkled, Whether Or Not 
Embossed Or Perforated 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 
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Category 

5602 48084090 Other Kraft Paper, Creped Or 
Crinkled, Whether Or Not 
Embossed Or Perforated 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5603 48089000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5604 48092000 Self-Copy Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5605 48099000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5606 48101310 Imitation Art Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5607 48101320 Art Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5608 48101330 Chrome Paper Or Paper Board kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R10 to 50% 

5609 48101390 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5610 48101410 Imitation Art Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5611 48101420 Art Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5612 48101430 Chrome Paper Or Paper Board kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5613 48101490 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5614 48101910 Imitation Art Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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Staging 
Category 

5615 48101920 Art Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R10 to 50% 

5616 48101930 Chrome Paper Or Paper Board kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5617 48101990 Other <Br> Paper And 
Paperboared Of A Kind Used 
For Writing, Printing Or Other 
Graphic Purposes, Of Which 

More Than 10% By Weight Of 
The Total Fibre Content 

Consists Of Fibres Obtained By 
A Mechanical Or Chemi-

Mechanical Process : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5618 48102200 Light-Weight Coated Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5619 48102900 Other <Br> Kraft Paper And 
Paperboard, Other Than That Of 

A Kind Used For Writiing, 
Printing Or Other Graphic 

Purposes : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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5620 48103100 Bleached Uniformly 
Throughout The Mass And Of 

Which More Than 95% By 
Weight Of The Total Fibre 
Content Consists Of Wood 

Fibres Obtained By A Chemical 
Process, And Weighing 150 

G/M2 Or Less 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5621 48103200 Bleached Uniformly 
Throughout The Mass And Of 

Which More Than 95% By 
Weight Of The Total Fibre 
Content Consists Of Wood 

Fibres Obtained By A Chemical 
Process, And Weighing More 

Than 150 G/M2 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5622 48103910 Insulating Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5623 48103920 Electric Insulating Press Board kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5624 48103930 Insulation Boards 
(Homogenous) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5625 48103990 Other <Br> Other Paper And 
Paperboard : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 
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5626 48109200 Multi-Ply kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5627 48109900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5628 48111000 Tarred, Bituminised Or 
Asphalted Paper And 

Paperboard 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5629 48114100 Self-Adhesive kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5630 48114900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5631 48115110 Aseptic Packaging Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5632 48115190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5633 48115910 Aseptic Packaging Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R10 to 50% 

5634 48115990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R10 to 50% 

5635 48116000 Paper And Paperboard, Coated, 
Impregnated Or Covered With 

Wax, Paraffin Wax, Stearin, Oil 
Or Glycerol 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 
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5636 48119011 Hand Made Paper And 
Paperboard, Rules, Lined Or 
Squared But Not Otherwise 

Printed 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5637 48119012 Chromo And Art Paper, Coated kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5638 48119013 Building Board Of Paper Or 
Pulp, Impregnated 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5639 48119014 Chromo Board kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5640 48119015 Raw Base Paper For Sensitising, 
Coated 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5641 48119016 Surface Marbled Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5642 48119017 Leather Board And Imitation 
Leather Board 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5643 48119018 Matrix Board kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5644 48119091 Grape Guard Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5645 48119093 Thermal Paper For Fax 
Machines 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 532 
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5646 48119094 Thermal Paper In Jumbo Rolls 
(Size 1 Mt And Above In 
Width And 5000 Mt And 

Above In Length) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5647 48119099 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5648 48120000 Filter Blocks, Slabs And Plates, 
Of Paper Pulp 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5649 48131000 In The Form Of Booklets Or 
Tubes 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5650 48132000 In Rolls Of A Width Not 
Exceeding 5 Cm 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5651 48139010 Cigarette Paper In Bulk, Or In 
Sheets 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5652 48139090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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5653 48142000 Wallpaper And Similar Wall 
Coverings, Consisting Of Paper 

Coated Or Covered, On The 
Face Side, With A Grained, 

Embossed, Coloured, Design-
Printed Or Otherwise Decorated 

Layer Of Plastics 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5654 48149000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5655 48162010 Duplicating Paper, Cut To Size kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5656 48162020 Paper For Fax Machine kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5657 48162090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5658 48169010 Other Copying Or Transfer 
Papers (Excluding Printed 

Transfer) Cut To Size Whether 
Or Not Put Up In Boxes 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5659 48169020 Calculating Machine Paper In 
Rolls And Strips Not Exceeding 

15 Cm In Width 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5660 48169090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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5661 48171000 Envelopes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5662 48172000 Letter Cards, Plain Postcards 
And Correspondence Cards 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5663 48173010 Writing Blocks kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5664 48173090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5665 48181000 Toilet Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5666 48182000 Handkerchiefs, Cleansing Or 
Facial Tissues And Towels 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5667 48183000 Tablecloths And Serviettes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5668 48185000 Articles Of Apparel And 
Clothing Accessories 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5669 48189000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5670 48191010 Boxes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5671 48191090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 
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5672 48192010 Cartons, Boxes, Cases, Intended 
For The Packing Of Match 

Sticks 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5673 48192020 Boxes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5674 48192090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5675 48193000 Sacks And Bags, Having A 
Base Of A Width Of 40 Cm Or 

More 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5676 48194000 Other Sacks And Bags, 
Including 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5677 48195010 Made Of Corrugated Paper Or 
Paperboard 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5678 48195090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5679 48196000 Box Files, Letter Trays, Storage 
Boxes And Similar Articles, Of 
A Kind Used In Offices, Shops 

Or The Like 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5680 48201010 Registers, Account Books kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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5681 48201020 Letter Pads kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5682 48201090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5683 48202000 Exercise Books kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5684 48203000 Binders (Other Than Book 
Covers), Folders And File 

Covers 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5685 48204000 Manifold Business Forms And 
Interleaved Carbon Sets 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5686 48205000 Albums For Samples Or For 
Collections 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5687 48209010 Blotting Paper Cut To Size kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5688 48209090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5689 48211010 Paper Tags kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5690 48211020 Labels kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5691 48211090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5692 48219010 Labels kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 
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5693 48219090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5694 48221000 Of A Kind Used For Winding 
Textile Yarn 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5695 48229010 Paper Tubes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5696 48229090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5697 48232000 Filter Paper And Paperboard kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5698 48234000 Rolls, Sheets And Dials, Printed 
For Self-Recording Apparatus 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5699 48236100 Trays, Dishes, Plates, Cups And 
The Like, Of Paper And 
Paperboard:Of Bamboo 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5700 48236900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

5701 48237010 Paper Pulp Moulded Trays kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5702 48237020 Wood Pulp Board kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5703 48237030 Articles Made Of Paper Mache 
Other Than Artware And 

Mounded Or Pressed Goods Of 
Wood Pulp 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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5704 48237090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5705 48239011 Braille Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5706 48239012 Cellulose In Sole Board Or 
Sheet 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5707 48239013 Packing And Wrapping Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5708 48239014 Paper For Cigarette Filter Tips kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5709 48239015 Paper Cone For Loud Speaker kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5710 48239016 Patterns Made Of Papers For 
Leather Footwear, Leather 

Garments And Goods 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5711 48239017 Patterns Made Of Paper For 
Articles Of Apparel And 

Clothing Accessories 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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5712 48239018 Products Consisting Of Sheets 
Of Paper Or Paper Board, 
Impregnated, Coated Or 
Covered With Plastics 

(Including Thermoset Resins Or 
Mixtures Thereof Or Chemical 

Formulations Containing 
Melamine, Phenol Or Urea 

Formaldehyde With Or Without 
Curing Agents Or 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5713 48239019 Decorative Laminates <Br> 
Pre-Punched Cards, Monotype 
And Newstape Paper In Strips 
With Perforated Edges, Not 
Exceeding 15 Cm In Width, 

Typewriting Paper Cut To Size 
And The Like 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5714 48239021 Pre-Punched Cards kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5715 48239022 Monotype And Newstape Paper 
In Strips With Perforated Edges, 
Not Exceeding 15Cm In Width 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5716 48239023 Typewriting Paper Cut To Size kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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Staging 
Category 

5717 48239030 Plain Or Embossed Seals Made 
Of Paper, Laminated Paper Or 

Paper Gaskets 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5718 48239090 Other Than Kites kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

5719 49011010 Printed Books u 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5720 49011020 Pamphlets, Booklets, Brochures, 
Leaflets And Similar Printed 

Matter 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

5721 49019100 Dictionaries And 
Encyclopaedias, And Serial 

Installments Thereof 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5722 49019900 Other u 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

5723 49021010 Newspapers kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5724 49021020 Journals And Periodicals kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5725 49029010 Newspapers kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5726 49029020 Journals And Periodicals kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5727 49030010 Picture Books kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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5728 49030020 Drawing Or Colouring Books kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5729 49040000 Music, Printed Or In 
Manuscript, Whether Or Not 

Bound Or Illustrated 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5730 49052000 In Book Form kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5731 49059010 Geographical, Hydrological, 
Astronomical Maps Or Charts 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5732 49059020 Globe kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5733 49059090 Other kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

5734 49060000 Plans And Drawings For 
Architectural, Engineering, 

Industrial, Commercial, 
Topographical Or Similar 
Purposes, Being Originals 

Drawn By Hand; Hand-Written 
Texts; Photographic 

Reproductions On Sensitised 
Paper And Carbon Copies Of 

The Foregoing. 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 
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specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
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Staging 
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5735 49070010 Unused Postage, Revenue Or 
Similar Stamps Of Current Or 
New Issue In The Country In 
Which They Have, Or Will 

Have, A Recognized Face Value 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5736 49070020 Bank Notes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5737 49070030 Documents Of Title Conveying 
The Right To Use Information 

Technology Software 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5738 49070090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5739 49081000 Transfers (Decalcomanias), 
Vitrifiable 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5740 49089000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5741 49090010 Greetings Or Wedding Cards u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5742 49090090 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5743 49100010 Advertising Calender u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5744 49100090 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Staging 
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5745 49111010 Posters, Printed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5746 49111020 Commercial Catalogues kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5747 49111030 Printed Inlay Cards kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5748 49111090 Other <Br> Other : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5749 49119100 Pictures, Designs And 
Photographs 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5750 49119910 Hard Copy (Printed) Of 
Computer Software 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5751 49119920 Plan And Drawings For 
Architectural Engineering, 

Industrial, Commercial, 
Topographical Or Similar 

Purposes Reproduced With The 
Aid Of Computer Or Any Other 

Devices 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5752 49119990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5753 50010000 Silk Worm Cocoons Suitable 
For Reeling 

kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5754 50020010 Mulberry Raw Silk kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5755 50020020 Mulberry Dupion Silk kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5756 50020030 Non-Mulberry Silk kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5757 50030010 Mulberry Silk Waste kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5758 50030020 Tussar Silk Waste kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5759 50030030 Eri Waste kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5760 50030040 Muga Waste kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5761 50030090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5762 50040010 100% Mulberry Dupion Silk 
Yarn 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5763 50040090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5764 50050011 Other Than Noil Silk kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5765 50050012 From Noil Silk <Br> 
Containing Less Than 85% By 

Weight Of Silk : 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5766 50050021 Other Than Noil Silk kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5767 50050022 From Noil Silk kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5768 50060011 Silk Embroidery Thread kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5769 50060019 Other <Br> Yarn Spum Form 
Silk Waste Containign 85% Or 

More By Weight Or Silk : 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5770 50060021 Silk Embroidery Thread kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5771 50060029 Other <Br> Yarn Spum Form 
Silk Waste Containign 85% Or 

More By Weight Or Silk : 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5772 50060031 Silk Yarn Spun From Silk 
Waste Other Than Noil Silk 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5773 50060032 Yarn Spun From Noil Silk kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5774 50060033 Silk Embroidery Thread kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5775 50060039 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

5776 50060090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5777 50071000 Fabrics Of Noil Silk m 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

5778 50072010 Sarees m 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

5779 50072090 Other m 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

5780 50079010 Of Handloom Woven m 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

5781 50079090 Other Fabrics m 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

5782 51011100 Shorn Wool kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

5783 51011900 Other <Br> Degreased, Not 
Carbonised : 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

5784 51012100 Shorn Wool kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

5785 51012900 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

5786 51013000 Carbonised kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

5787 51021110 Marine Angora kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5788 51021190 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5789 51021910 Marine Angora kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5790 51021990 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5791 51022010 Goat Hair (Other Than Angora) kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5792 51022090 Other (Excluding Pig & Boar 
Bristles) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5793 51031010 Noils Of Wool kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5794 51031090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5795 51032010 Waste Of Sheep'S And Lamb'S 
Wool 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5796 51032020 Yarn Waste kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5797 51032090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5798 51033000 Waste Of Coarse Animal Hair kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

5799 51040010 Shoddy Wool kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5800 51040090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5801 51051000 Carded Wool kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5802 51052100 Combed Wool In Fragments kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5803 51052910 Wool Tops kg. 2.5 0 0 0 2.5 EIF 

5804 51052990 Other <Br> Fine Animal Hair, 
Carded Or Combed : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5805 51053100 Of Kashmir (Cashmere) Goats kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5806 51053900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5807 51054000 Coarse Animal Hair, Carded Or 
Combed 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5808 51061010 Shoddy Woollen Yarn kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5809 51061020 Mungo Woollen Yarn kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5810 51061090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5811 51062010 Shoddy Woollen Yarn kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5812 51062020 Mungo Woollen Yarn kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5813 51062090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5814 51071010 Worsted Hosiery Yarn kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5815 51071020 Worsted Knitted Yarn kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5816 51071030 Worsted Weaving Yarn kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5817 51071040 Woollen Carpet Yarn kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5818 51071090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5819 51072010 Worsted Hosiery Yarn kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5820 51072020 Worsted Knitted Yarn kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5821 51072030 Worsted Weaving Yarn kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5822 51072040 Woollen Carpet Yarn kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5823 51072090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5824 51081000 Carded kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5825 51082000 Combed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5826 51091010 Hoisery Wool kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5827 51091090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5828 51099000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5829 51100010 Put Up For Retail Sale kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5830 51100020 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5831 51111110 Unbleached m2 10.0% or Rs. 
115 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5832 51111120 Bleached m2 10.0% or Rs. 
115 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5833 51111130 Dyed m2 10.0% or Rs. 
115 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5834 51111140 Printed m2 10.0% or Rs. 
115 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5835 51111190 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
115 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5836 51111910 Unbleached m2 10.0% or Rs. 
125 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 125 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5837 51111920 Bleached m2 10.0% or Rs. 
125 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 125 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5838 51111930 Dyed m2 10.0% or Rs. 
125 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 125 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5839 51111940 Printed m2 10.0% or Rs. 
125 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 125 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5840 51111990 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
125 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 125 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5841 51112010 Unbleached m2 25.0% or Rs. 
80 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 80 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5842 51112020 Bleached m2 25.0% or Rs. 
80 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 80 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5843 51112030 Dyed m2 25.0% or Rs. 
80 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 80 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5844 51112040 Printed m2 25.0% or Rs. 
80 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 80 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5845 51112090 Other m2 25.0% or Rs. 
80 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 80 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5846 51113010 Unbleached m2 25.0% or Rs. 
75 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 75 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5847 51113020 Bleached m2 25.0% or Rs. 
75 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 75 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5848 51113030 Dyed m2 25.0% or Rs. 
75 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 75 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5849 51113040 Printed m2 25.0% or Rs. 
75 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 75 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5850 51113090 Other m2 25.0% or Rs. 
75 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 75 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5851 51119010 Unbleached m2 25.0% or Rs. 
90 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 90 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5852 51119020 Bleached m2 25.0% or Rs. 
90 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 90 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5853 51119030 Dyed m2 25.0% or Rs. 
90 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 90 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5854 51119040 Printed m2 25.0% or Rs. 
90 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 90 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5855 51119090 Other m2 25.0% or Rs. 
90 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 90 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5856 51121110 Unbleached m2 25.0% or Rs. 
125 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 125 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5857 51121120 Bleached m2 25.0% or Rs. 
125 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 125 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5858 51121130 Dyed m2 25.0% or Rs. 
125 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 125 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5859 51121140 Printed m2 25.0% or Rs. 
125 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 125 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5860 51121190 Other m2 25.0% or Rs. 
125 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 125 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5861 51121910 Unbleached m2 25.0% or Rs. 
155 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 155 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5862 51121920 Bleached m2 25.0% or Rs. 
155 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 155 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5863 51121930 Dyed m2 25.0% or Rs. 
155 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 155 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 561 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
           

       
      

 

     
       
  

         
 

                                                                          
 

 

       
           

       
      

 

     
       
  

         
 

                                             
 

 

       
            

       
      

 

     
        
  

         
 

                                                                          
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5864 51121940 Printed m2 25.0% or Rs. 
155 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 155 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5865 51121990 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
130 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 130 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5866 51122010 Unbleached m2 25.0% or Rs. 
85 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 85 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 562 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

       
      

 

     
        
  

         
 

                                                                          
 

 

       
            

       
      

 

     
        
  

         
 

                                                                          
 

 

       
            

       
      

 

     
        
  

         
 

                                                                          
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5867 51122020 Bleached m2 25.0% or Rs. 
85 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 85 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5868 51122030 Dyed m2 25.0% or Rs. 
85 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 85 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5869 51122040 Printed m2 25.0% or Rs. 
85 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 85 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 563 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

       
      

 

     
        
  

         
 

                                                                          
 

 

       
           

       
      

 

     
       
  

         
 

                                                                          
 

 

       
           

       
      

 

     
       
  

         
 

                                                                          
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5870 51122090 Other m2 25.0% or Rs. 
85 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 85 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5871 51123010 Unbleached m2 25.0% or Rs. 
110 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 110 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5872 51123020 Bleached m2 25.0% or Rs. 
110 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 110 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 564 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
           

       
      

 

     
       
  

         
 

                                                                          
 

 

       
           

       
      

 

     
       
  

         
 

                                                                          
 

 

       
           

       
      

 

     
       
  

         
 

                                                                          
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5873 51123030 Dyed m2 25.0% or Rs. 
110 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 110 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5874 51123040 Printed m2 25.0% or Rs. 
110 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 110 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5875 51123090 Other m2 25.0% or Rs. 
110 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 110 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 565 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
           

       
      

 

     
       
  

         
 

                                             
 

 

       
           

       
      

 

     
       
  

         
 

                                             
 

 

       
           

       
      

 

     
       
  

         
 

                                             
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5876 51129010 Unbleached m2 25.0% or Rs. 
135 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 135 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5877 51129020 Bleached m2 25.0% or Rs. 
135 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 135 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5878 51129030 Dyed m2 25.0% or Rs. 
135 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 135 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 566 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
           

       
      

 

     
       
  

         
 

                                             
 

 

        
           

       
      

 

     
       
  

         
 

                                                                          
 

 

       
           

       
      

 

     
       
  

         
 

                                             
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5879 51129040 Printed m2 25.0% or Rs. 
135 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 135 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5880 51129050 Of Handloom m2 25.0% or Rs. 
155 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 155 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5881 51129090 Other m2 25.0% or Rs. 
135 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 25.0% or 
Rs. 135 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 567 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

       
      

 

     
        
  

         
 

                                             
 

 

       
            

       
      

 

     
        
  

         
 

                                             
 

 

       
            

       
      

 

     
        
  

         
 

                                             
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5882 51130010 Unbleached m2 10.0% or Rs. 
60 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 60 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5883 51130020 Bleached m2 10.0% or Rs. 
60 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 60 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5884 51130030 Dyed m2 10.0% or Rs. 
60 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 60 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 568 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

       
      

 

     
        
  

         
 

                                             
 

 

       
            

       
      

 

     
        
  

         
 

                                             
 

 

            

      
    

     
  

       

      
    

     
  

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5885 51130040 Printed m2 10.0% or Rs. 
60 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 60 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5886 51130090 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
60 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 60 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is 

higher 

EIF 

5887 52010011 Bengal Deshi cotton kg. 5 5 0 1 11 EIF 

5888 52010012 Indian Cotton Of Staple Lengths 
20.5 Mm (25/32") And Below 
(E G. Oomras, Yellow Picking, 

Assam Comillas) 

kg. 5 5 0 1 11 EIF 

5889 52010013 Indian Cotton Of Staple Length 
Exceeding 20.5Mm (26/32") 

And But Not Exceeding 
24.5Mm (30/32") 

kg. 5 5 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 569 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
       

 

       

       
   
    

       

     
        

  

       

       
   

       

      
   

       

           

          

             

     
   

  

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5890 52010014 Indian Cotton Of Staple Length 
Over 24.5 Mm (31/32”) To 28 

Mm 

kg. 5 5 0 1 11 EIF 

5891 52010015 Indian Cotton Of Staple Length 
28.5 Mm (1 4/32”) And Above 

But Below 34.5 Mm 

kg. 5 5 0 1 11 EIF 

5892 52010019 Indian Cotton Of All Staple 
Length 34 5 Mm And Above 

(1 12/32”) 

kg. 5 5 0 1 11 EIF 

5893 52010020 Cotton, Other Than Indian, Of 
All Staple Lengths 

kg. 5 5 0 1 11 EIF 

5894 52021000 Yarn Waste (Including Thread 
Waste) <Br> Other: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5895 52029100 Garnetted Stock kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5896 52029900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5897 52030000 Cotton, Carded Or Combed kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

5898 52041110 Cotton Thread, Sewing 
Containing Any Synthetic 

Staple Fibre. 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 570 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

            

            

      
   

  

       

          

          

     
   
   

       

            

            

      
   

  

       

          

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5899 52041120 Cotton Thread, Darning kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5900 52041130 Embroidery Cotton Thread kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5901 52041140 Cotton Sewing Thread Not 
Containing Any Synthetic 

Staple Fibre 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5902 52041190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5903 52041900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5904 52042010 Cotton Thread, Sewing, 
Containing Any Synthetic 

Thread, Staple Fibre 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5905 52042020 Cotton Thread, Darning kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5906 52042030 Embroidery Cotton Thread kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5907 52042040 Cotton Sewing Thread Not 
Containing Any Synthetic 

Staple Fibre 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5908 52042090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5909 52051110 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 571 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5910 52051120 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5911 52051130 Dyed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5912 52051190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5913 52051210 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5914 52051220 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5915 52051230 Dyed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5916 52051290 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5917 52051310 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5918 52051320 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5919 52051330 Dyed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5920 52051390 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5921 52051410 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5922 52051420 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5923 52051430 Dyed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 572 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

          

          

          

       
  

       

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5924 52051490 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5925 52051510 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5926 52051520 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5927 52051530 Dyed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5928 52051590 Other <Br> Single Yarn Of 
Combed Fibres 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5929 52052110 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5930 52052120 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5931 52052130 Dyed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5932 52052190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5933 52052210 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5934 52052220 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5935 52052290 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5936 52052310 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 573 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5937 52052320 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5938 52052390 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5939 52052410 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5940 52052420 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5941 52052490 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5942 52052610 Dyed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5943 52052620 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5944 52052690 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5945 52052710 Dyed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5946 52052720 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5947 52052790 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5948 52052810 Dyed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5949 52052820 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 574 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
     

 

       

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5950 52052890 Other <Br> Multiple (Folded) 
Or Cabled Yarn, Of Uncombed 

Fibres 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5951 52053110 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5952 52053120 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5953 52053130 Dyed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5954 52053190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5955 52053210 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5956 52053220 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5957 52053290 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5958 52053310 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5959 52053320 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5960 52053330 Dyed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5961 52053390 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5962 52053410 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 575 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

          

          

          

      
     

 

       

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5963 52053420 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5964 52053430 Dyed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5965 52053490 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5966 52053510 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5967 52053590 Other <Br> Multiple (Folded) 
Or Cabled Yarn, Of Uncombed 

Fibres 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5968 52054110 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5969 52054120 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5970 52054130 Dyed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5971 52054190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5972 52054210 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5973 52054290 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5974 52054310 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5975 52054320 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 576 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5976 52054390 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5977 52054410 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5978 52054420 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5979 52054490 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5980 52054610 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5981 52054620 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5982 52054630 Dyed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5983 52054690 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5984 52054710 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5985 52054720 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5986 52054730 Dyed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5987 52054790 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5988 52054810 Grey kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5989 52054820 Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 577 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

          

      
     

 

       

      
     

    
    

       

      
     

    
    

       

      
      
    
     

  

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5990 52054830 Dyed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5991 52054890 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5992 52061100 Measuring 714.29 Decitex Or 
More (Not Exceeding 14 Metric 

Number) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5993 52061200 Measuring Less Than 714.29 
Decitex But Not Less Than 

232.56 Decitex (Exceeding 14 
Metric Number But Not 

Exceeding 43 Metric Number) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5994 52061300 Measuring Less Than 232.56 
Decitex But Not Less Than 

192.31 Decitex (Exceeding 43 
Metric Number But Not 

Exceeding 52 Metric Number) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5995 52061400 Measuring Less Than 192.31 
Decitex But Not Less Than 125 
Decitex (Exceeding 52 Metric 
Number But Not Exceeding 80 

Metric Number) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 578 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
    
     

  

       

      
     

 

       

      
     

    
    

       

      
     

    
    

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

5996 52061500 Measuring Less Than 125 
Decitex (Exceeding 80 Metric 
Number) <Br> Single Yarn Of 

Combed Fibres: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5997 52062100 Measuring 714.29 Decitex Or 
More (Not Exceeding 14 Metric 

Number) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5998 52062200 Measuring Less Than 714.29 
Decitex But Not Less Than 

232.56 Decitex (Exceeding 14 
Metric Number But Not 

Exceeding 43 Metric Number) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

5999 52062300 Measuring Less Than 232.56 
Decitex But Not Less Than 

192.31 Decitex (Exceeding 43 
Metric Number But Not 

Exceeding 52 Metric Number) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 579 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
      
    
     

  

       

      
    

 

       

      
  

    
   

       

       
     
    

   
     

    

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6000 52062400 Measuring Less Than 192.31 
Decitex But Not Less Than 125 
Decitex (Exceeding 52 Metric 
Number But Not Exceeding 80 

Metric Number) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6001 52062500 Measuring Less Than 125 
Decitex (Exceeding 80 Metric 

Number) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6002 52063100 Measuring Per Single Yarn 
714.29 Decitex Or More (Not 
Exceeding 14 Metric Number 

Per Single Yarn) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6003 52063200 Measuring Per Single Yarn Less 
Than 714.29 Decitex But Not 

Less Than 232.56 Decitex 
(Exceeding 14 Metric Number 
But Not Exceeding 43 Metric 

Number Per Single Yarn) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 580 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
     
    

   
     

    

       

       
     

    
   

     
    

       

       
    

  
    

     
 

       

      
  

    
   

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6004 52063300 Measuring Per Single Yarn Less 
Than 232.56 Decitex But Not 

Less Than 192.31 Decitex 
(Exceeding 43 Metric Number 
But Not Exceeding 52 Metric 

Number Per Single Yarn) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6005 52063400 Measuring Per Single Yarn Less 
Than 192.31 Decitex But Not 

Less Than 125 Decitex 
(Exceeding 52 Metric Number 
But Not Exceeding 80 Metric 

Number Per Single Yarn) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6006 52063500 Measuring Per Single Yarn Less 
Than 125 Decitex (Exceeding 
80 Metric Number Per Single 
Yarn) <Br> Multiple (Folded) 
Or Cabled Yarn, Of Combed 

Fibres: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6007 52064100 Measuring Per Single Yarn 
714.29 Decitex Or More (Not 
Exceeding 14 Metric Number 

Per Single Yarn) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 581 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
     
    

   
     

    

       

       
     
    

   
     

    

       

       
     

    
   

     
    

       

       
    

  
 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6008 52064200 Measuring Per Single Yarn Less 
Than 714.29 Decitex But Not 

Less Than 232.56 Decitex 
(Exceeding 14 Metric Number 
But Not Exceeding 43 Metric 

Number Per Single Yarn) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6009 52064300 Measuring Per Single Yarn Less 
Than 232.56 Decitex But Not 

Less Than 192.31 Decitex 
(Exceeding 43 Metric Number 
But Not Exceeding 52 Metric 

Number Per Single Yarn) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6010 52064400 Measuring Per Single Yarn Less 
Than 192.31 Decitex But Not 

Less Than 125 Decitex 
(Exceeding 52 Metric Number 
But Not Exceeding 80 Metric 

Number Per Single Yarn) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6011 52064500 Measuring Per Single Yarn Less 
Than 125 Decitex (Exceeding 
80 Metric Number Per Single 

Yarn) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 582 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
   

       

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

   
  

 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6012 52071000 Containing 85% Or More By 
Weight Of Cotton 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6013 52079000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6014 52081110 Dhoti m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6015 52081120 Saree m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6016 52081130 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6017 52081140 Casement m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6018 52081190 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6019 52081210 Dhoti m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6020 52081220 Saree m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6021 52081230 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6022 52081240 Casement m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6023 52081250 Sheeting(Takia, Leopard 
Fabrics, Other Than Furnishing 

Fabrics) 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 583 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

          

          

           

          

            

            

          

          

          

          

    
   

       

      
 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6024 52081260 Voils m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6025 52081290 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6026 52081310 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6027 52081320 Dobby Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6028 52081390 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6029 52081910 Dedsuti, Dosuti Fabricss m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6030 52081990 Other <Br> Bleached: m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6031 52082110 Dhoti m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6032 52082120 Saree m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6033 52082130 Casement m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6034 52082140 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6035 52082150 Cambrics (Including 
Madapollam And Jaconet) 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6036 52082160 Mulls (Including Limbric And 
Willaya) 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 584 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

     
   

       

             

          

          

          

          

          

    
   

       

            

            

             

          

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6037 52082170 Muslin (Including Lawn, 
Mullmull And Organdi) 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6038 52082180 Voils (Excluding Leno Fabricss) m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6039 52082190 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6040 52082210 Dhoti m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6041 52082220 Saree m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6042 52082230 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6043 52082240 Casement m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6044 52082250 Cambrics (Including 
Madapollam And Jaconet) 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6045 52082260 Longcloth (Including Calico) m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6046 52082270 Sheeting (Takia And The Like) m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6047 52082280 Voils( Excluding Leno Fabricss) m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6048 52082290 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6049 52082310 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 585 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

    
    

       

          

          

              

     
   

       

            

          

           

          

          

          

    
   

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6050 52082320 Parmatta Fabrics (Including 
Ilesia, Pocketing, Italian Twill) 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6051 52082330 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6052 52082390 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6053 52082910 Dhoti And Saree, Zari Bordered m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6054 52082920 Dedsuti, Doosuti Fabrics, 
Ceretonnes And Osamburge 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6055 52082990 Other <Br> Dyed: m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6056 52083110 Lungi m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6057 52083121 Of Handloom m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6058 52083129 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6059 52083130 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6060 52083140 Casement m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6061 52083150 Cambrics (Including 
Madapollam And Jaconet) 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 586 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
 

       

     
    
    

       

             

          

          

          

          

          

           

    
   

  
   

 

       

            

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6062 52083160 Mull( Including Limbric And 
Willaya) 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6063 52083170 Muslin( Including Lawn 
Mulmul And Organdy) Of 
Carded Or Combed Yarn 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6064 52083180 Voils( Excluding Leno Fabricss) m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6065 52083190 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6066 52083210 Lungi m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6067 52083220 Saree m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6068 52083230 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6069 52083240 Casement m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6070 52083250 Bedticking, Domestic m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6071 52083260 Cambrics (Including 
Madapollam And Jaconet), 

Longcloth(Including Calico) 
And Voils(Excluding Leno 

Fabricss) 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6072 52083270 Coating (Including Suiting) m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6073 52083280 Furnishing Fabrics Other Than 
Pile And Chenille Fabricss 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6074 52083290 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6075 52083310 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6076 52083320 Coating (Including Suiting) m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6077 52083330 Shirting (Including Mazri) m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6078 52083390 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6079 52083910 Zari Bordered Sarees m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6080 52083990 Other <Br> Of Yarn Of 
Different Colours 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6081 52084110 Bleeding Madras m2 10.0% or Rs. 9 
per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 9 

per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6082 52084121 Of Handloom m2 10.0% or Rs. 9 
per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 9 

per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6083 52084129 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 9 
per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 9 

per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6084 52084130 Shirting Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 9 
per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 9 

per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 589 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

           
   

      
 

     
         

  
 

    
 

 

   
   

      
   

      
 

     
         

  
 

    
 

 

         
   

      
 

     
         

  
 

    
 

 

       
          

   
      

 

     
        

  
 

    
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6085 52084140 Bed Ticking, Domestic m2 10.0% or Rs. 9 
per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 9 

per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6086 52084150 Furnishing Fabrics Excluding 
Pile And Chenille Fabrics 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 9 
per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 9 

per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6087 52084190 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 9 
per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 9 

per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6088 52084210 Bleeding Madras m2 10.0% or 
Rs.22 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs.22 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 590 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
          

   
      

 

     
        

  
 

    
 

 

      
          

   
      

 

     
        

  
 

    
 

 

      
          

   
      

 

     
        

  
 

    
 

 

        
          

   
      

 

     
        

  
 

    
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6089 52084220 Saree m2 10.0% or 
Rs.22 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs.22 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6090 52084230 Shirting Fabrics m2 10.0% or 
Rs.22 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs.22 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6091 52084240 Casement m2 10.0% or 
Rs.22 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs.22 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6092 52084250 Bed Ticking, Domestic m2 10.0% or 
Rs.22 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs.22 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 591 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

    
   

   
          

   
      

 

     
        

  
 

    
 

 

      
          

   
      

 

     
        

  
 

    
 

 

           

          

           

          

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6093 52084260 Furnishing Fabrics, Other Than 
Pile And Chenille Fabrics 

m2 10.0% or 
Rs.22 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs.22 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6094 52084290 Other m2 10.0% or 
Rs.22 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs.22 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6095 52084310 Bleading Madras m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6096 52084320 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6097 52084330 Bedticking, Damask m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6098 52084340 Flannelette m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6099 52084390 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6100 52084910 Zari Bordered Sarees m2 10.0% or Rs. 
143 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 143 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6101 52084921 Real Madras Handkerchiefs Of 
Handloom 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
143 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 143 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6102 52084929 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
143 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 143 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6103 52084990 Other <Br> Printed: m2 10.0% or Rs. 
143 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 143 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6104 52085110 Lungi m2 10.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6105 52085120 Saree m2 10.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6106 52085130 Shirting Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6107 52085140 Casement m2 10.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6108 52085150 Cambrics (Including 
Madapollam And Jaconet) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6109 52085160 Mull (Including Limbric And 
Willaya) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6110 52085170 Muslin (Including Lawn 
Mulmul And Organdy) Of 
Carded Or Combed Yarn 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6111 52085180 Voils (Excluding Leno Fabricss) m2 10.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 595 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6112 52085190 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6113 52085210 Lungi m2 10.0% or Rs. 
14 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 14 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6114 52085220 Saree m2 10.0% or Rs. 
14 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 14 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6115 52085230 Shirting Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
14 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 14 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 596 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

    
   

    
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

      
 

    
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

     
    
    

    
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6116 52085240 Casement m2 10.0% or Rs. 
14 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 14 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6117 52085250 Cambrics (Including 
Madapollam And Jaconet) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
14 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 14 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6118 52085260 Mull (Including Limbric And 
Willaya) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
14 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 14 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6119 52085270 Muslin (Including Lawn 
Mulmul And Organdy) Of 
Carded Or Combed Yarn 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
14 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 14 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6120 52085280 Voils (Excluding Leno Fabricss) m2 10.0% or Rs. 
14 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 14 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6121 52085290 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
14 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 14 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6122 52085910 Zari Bordered Sarees m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6123 52085920 Sarees, Handloom m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 598 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

          

          

          

   
    

       

          

          

          

          

    
    

 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6124 52085990 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6125 52091111 Dhoti m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6126 52091112 Saree m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6127 52091113 Casement m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6128 52091114 Sheeting (Takia, Leopardcloth 
And Other Than Furnishing) 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6129 52091119 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6130 52091190 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6131 52091210 Saree m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6132 52091220 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6133 52091230 Furnishing Fabrics Other Than 
Excluding Pile And Chenille 

Fabricss 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 599 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

      
    

       

          

            

          

             

          

          

   
   

       

          

      
    

       

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6134 52091240 Seersucker m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6135 52091250 Canvas, Including Duck – 
Carded Or Combed Yarn 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6136 52091260 Flannelette m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6137 52091270 Shetting (Takia, Leopart Cloth) m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6138 52091290 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6139 52091900 Other Fabrics <Br> Bleached: m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6140 52092110 Saree m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6141 52092120 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6142 52092130 Furnishing Fabrics (Excluding 
Pile And Chinille Fabrics 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6143 52092140 Seersucker m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6144 52092150 Canvas (Including Duck) Of 
Carded Or Combed Yarn 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6145 52092160 Dhoti m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6146 52092170 Flannellete m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6147 52092180 Sheeting( Takia, Leopart Cloth) m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6148 52092190 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6149 52092210 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6150 52092220 Furnishing Fabrics (Excluding 
Pile And Chinile Fabrics) 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6151 52092230 Drill m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6152 52092290 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6153 52092910 Dhoti And Saree, Zari Bordered m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6154 52092920 Dedsuti, Doosuti Fabricss, 
Ceretonnes And Osamburge 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6155 52092990 Other <Br> Dyed: m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6156 52093110 Lungi m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 601 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

   
   

    
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6157 52093120 Saree m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6158 52093130 Shirting Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6159 52093140 Furnishing Fabrics (Excluding 
Pile And Chenille Fabrics) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6160 52093150 Seersucker m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 602 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

    
   

    
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

       
    

    
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6161 52093160 Bedticking, Domestic(Other 
Than Hand Dyed) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6162 52093170 Canvas ( Including Duck), Of 
Carded Or Combed Yarn 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6163 52093180 Flannellete m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6164 52093190 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 603 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

   
   

    
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6165 52093210 Shirting Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6166 52093220 Furnishing Fabricss (Excluding 
Pile And Chinille Fabrics) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6167 52093230 Drill m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6168 52093290 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 604 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

         
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

       
  

    
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6169 52093910 Zari Bordered Sarees m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6170 52093990 Other <Br> Of Yarn Of 
Different Colours 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6171 52094110 Bleeding Madras m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6172 52094120 Saree m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 605 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

   
   

    
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

    
   

    
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6173 52094130 Shirting Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6174 52094140 Furnishing Fabrics (Excluding 
Pile And Chinille Fabrics) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6175 52094150 Seersucker m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6176 52094160 Bedticking, Domestic(Other 
Than Hand Dyed) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6177 52094170 Flannelette m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6178 52094190 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6179 52094200 Denim m2 10.0% or Rs. 
25 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 25 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6180 52094310 Bleeding Madras m2 10.0% or Rs. 
28 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 28 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6181 52094320 Shirting Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
28 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 28 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6182 52094330 Furnishing Fabrics (Excluding 
Pile And Chenille Fabrics) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
28 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 28 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6183 52094340 Coating (Including Suiting) m2 10.0% or Rs. 
28 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 28 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6184 52094390 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
28 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 28 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 608 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

         
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

         
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6185 52094910 Zari Bordered Sari m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6186 52094990 Other <Br> Printed: m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6187 52095111 Of Handloom m2 10.0% or Rs. 
24 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 24 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6188 52095119 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
24 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 24 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6189 52095120 Saree m2 10.0% or Rs. 
24 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 24 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6190 52095130 Shirting Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
24 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 24 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6191 52095140 Furnishing Fabrics (Excluding 
Pile And Chenille Fabrics) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
24 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 24 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6192 52095150 Seersucker m2 10.0% or Rs. 
24 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 24 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 610 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

    
   

    
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6193 52095160 Bedticking, Domestic(Other 
Than Hand Dyed) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
24 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 24 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6194 52095170 Flannelette m2 10.0% or Rs. 
24 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 24 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6195 52095190 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
24 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 24 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6196 52095210 Shirting Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
24 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 24 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6197 52095220 Furnishing Fabrics (Excluding 
Pile And Chenille Fabrics) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
24 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 24 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6198 52095290 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
24 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 24 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6199 52095910 Zari Bordered Saree m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6200 52095990 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6201 52101110 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6202 52101120 Saree m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6203 52101190 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6204 52101900 Other Fabrics <Br> Bleached: m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6205 52102110 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6206 52102120 Poplin And Broad Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6207 52102130 Saree m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6208 52102140 Shirting (Including Mazri) m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6209 52102150 Voils m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6210 52102190 Other <Br> Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6211 52102910 Dhoti And Saree, Zari Bordered m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6212 52102920 Dedsuti, Doosuti, Ceretonnes 
And Osamburge 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6213 52102990 Other <Br> Dyed: m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6214 52103110 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6215 52103120 Coating (Including Suitings) m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6216 52103130 Furnishing Fabrics Other Than 
Pile And Chenaille Fabricss 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6217 52103140 Poplin And Broad Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6218 52103150 Saree m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6219 52103160 Voils m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6220 52103190 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6221 52103210 Crepe Fabrics Including Crepe 
Checks 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6222 52103220 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6223 52103230 Bedticking, Damask m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6224 52103290 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6225 52103910 Zari Bordered Sarees m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6226 52103990 Other <Br> Of Yarns Of 
Different Colours 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6227 52104110 Bleeding Madras m2 10.0% or Rs. 
15 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 15 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6228 52104120 Crepe Fabrics (Excluding Crepe 
Checks) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
15 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 15 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6229 52104130 Shirting Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
15 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 15 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6230 52104140 Suitings m2 10.0% or Rs. 
15 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 15 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6231 52104150 Poplin And Broad Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
15 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 15 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6232 52104160 Saree m2 10.0% or Rs. 
15 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 15 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6233 52104170 Voils m2 10.0% or Rs. 
15 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 15 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6234 52104190 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
15 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 15 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6235 52104910 Zari Bordered Sari m2 10.0% or Rs. 
132 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 132 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6236 52104990 Other <Br> Printed: m2 10.0% or Rs. 
132 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 132 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6237 52105110 Shirting Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6238 52105120 Casement m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6239 52105130 Saree m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6240 52105140 Poplin And Broad Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6241 52105150 Voils m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6242 52105190 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6243 52105910 Zari Bordered Saree m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6244 52105990 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6245 52111110 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6246 52111120 Saree m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6247 52111190 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6248 52111210 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6249 52111220 Twill, Not Elsewhere Specified 
(Including Gaberdine) 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6250 52111230 Damask m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6251 52111290 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6252 52111900 Other Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6253 52112010 Shirting Fabrics m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6254 52112020 Convas(Including Duck) Of 
Carded Or Combed Yarn 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6255 52112030 Flannelette m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6256 52112040 Saree m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6257 52112050 Crepe Fabrics Including Crepe 
Checks 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6258 52112060 Twill Fabricss m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6259 52112091 Zari Bordered Sari m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6260 52112092 Dedsuti, Doosuti, Ceretonnes 
And Osamburge 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6261 52112099 Other <Br> Dyed m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6262 52113110 Shirting Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6263 52113120 Canvas (Including Duck) Of 
Carded Or Combed Yarn 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6264 52113130 Coating (Including Suitings) m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6265 52113140 Flannellette m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6266 52113150 Saree m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6267 52113190 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6268 52113210 Crepe Fabrics Including Crepe 
Checks 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6269 52113220 Shirting Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6270 52113230 Twill, Not Elsewhere Specified 
(Including Gaberdine) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6271 52113240 Trousers/Pant Fabricss 
(Excluding Jeans And Crepe) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6272 52113290 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6273 52113910 Zari Bordered Sarees m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6274 52113990 Other <Br> Of Yarns Of 
Different Colours 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6275 52114110 Bleeding Madras m2 10.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 35 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6276 52114120 Check Shirting (Excluding 
Crepe Checks) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 35 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6277 52114130 Shirting m2 10.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 35 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6278 52114140 Suitings m2 10.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 35 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6279 52114150 Flannelette m2 10.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 35 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6280 52114160 Saree m2 10.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 35 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6281 52114170 Parachute Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 35 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6282 52114190 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 35 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6283 52114200 Denim m2 10.0% or Rs. 
18 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 18 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6284 52114310 Bleeding Madras m2 10.0% or Rs. 
32 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 32 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6285 52114320 Crepe Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
32 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 32 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6286 52114330 Shirting Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
32 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 32 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6287 52114340 Suitings m2 10.0% or Rs. 
32 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 32 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6288 52114390 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
32 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 32 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6289 52114910 Zari Bordered Sarees m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6290 52114990 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6291 52115110 Shirting Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6292 52115120 Furnishing Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6293 52115130 Flannelette m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6294 52115140 Longcloth (Chintz) m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6295 52115150 Saree m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6296 52115190 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6297 52115210 Crepe Fabrics Including Crepe 
Checks 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6298 52115220 Shirting Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6299 52115230 Twill, Not Elsewhere Specified 
(Including Gaberdine) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6300 52115290 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6301 52115910 Zari Bordered Saree m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6302 52115990 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 12 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6303 52121100 Unbleached m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6304 52121200 Bleached m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6305 52121300 Dyed m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6306 52121400 Of Yarns Of Different Colours m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6307 52121500 Printed m2 10.0% or Rs. 
165 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 165 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6308 52122100 Unbleached: m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6309 52122200 Bleached m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6310 52122300 Dyed m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6311 52122400 Of Yarns Of Different Colours m2 10.0% or Rs. 
20 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 20 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6312 52122500 Printed m2 10.0% or Rs. 
165 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 165 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6313 53011000 Flax, Raw Or Retted kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6314 53012100 Broken Or Scutched kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

6315 53012900 Other kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

6316 53013000 Flax Tow And Waste kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

6317 53021000 Ture Hemp, Raw Or Retted kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

6318 53029000 Other kg. 30 0 0 3 33 EIF 

6319 53031010 Jute,Raw Or Retted kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6320 53031090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6321 53039010 Jute Cutting kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6322 53039090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6323 53050010 Coir Bristle Fibre kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6324 53050030 Curled Or Machine Twisted 
Coir Fibre 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6325 53050040 Coir Pith kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6326 53050050 Of Abaca: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6327 53050090 Of Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6328 53061010 Put Up For Retail Sale kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6329 53061090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6330 53062010 Put Up For Retail Sale kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6331 53062090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6332 53071010 Of Jute kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6333 53071090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6334 53072000 Multiple (Folded) Or Cabled kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6335 53081010 Baled kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6336 53081020 Spooled Hanks kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6337 53081090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6338 53082000 True Hemp Yarn kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6339 53089010 Ramie Yarn kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6340 53089090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6341 53091110 Unbleached m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6342 53091120 Bleached m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6343 53091910 Dyed m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6344 53091920 Printed m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6345 53091990 Other <Br> Containing Less 
Than 85% By Weight Of Flax: 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6346 53092110 Unbleached m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6347 53092120 Bleached m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6348 53092910 Dyed m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6349 53092920 Printed m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6350 53092990 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6351 53101011 Carpet Backing Fabrics m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6352 53101012 Sacking Fabrics m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6353 53101013 Hessian Fabrics m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6354 53101014 Jute Canvas m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6355 53101019 Other <Br> Other: m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6356 53101091 Woven Blended Fabrics 
Containing More Than 50% By 

Weight Of Jute 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6357 53101092 Stranded Woven Fabrics Of Jute 
Containing 50% Or More By 

Weight Jute 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6358 53101093 Jute Swim Fabrics m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6359 53101099 Other m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6360 53109010 Bleached m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6361 53109020 Decorative Fabrics <Br> Other: m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6362 53109091 Bleached m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6363 53109092 Dyed m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6364 53109093 Printed m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6365 53109099 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6366 53110011 Unbleached m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6367 53110012 Bleached m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6368 53110013 Dyed m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6369 53110014 Printed m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6370 53110015 Of Coir Including Log Form 
And Geotextiles 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6371 53110019 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6372 53110021 Unbleached m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6373 53110022 Bleached m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6374 53110023 Dyed m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6375 53110024 Printed m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6376 53110029 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6377 54011000 Of Synthetic Filaments kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6378 54012000 Of Artificial Filaments kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 637 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
    

 

       

             

          

            

             

       
     
    

       

       
    

    

       

           

           

            

            

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6379 54021110 High Tenacity Yarn Of Nylon 
Or Other Polyamides: Of 

Aramids 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6380 54021910 Other: Nylon Tyre Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6381 54021990 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6382 54022010 Of Terylene Dacron kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6383 54022090 Other <Br> Textured Yarn: kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6384 54023100 Of Nylon Or Other Polyamides, 
Measuring Per Single Yarn Not 

More Than 50 Tex 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6385 54023200 Of Nylon Or Other Polyamides, 
Measuring Per Single Yarn 

More Than 50 Tex 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6386 54023300 Of Polyesters kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6387 54023400 Of Polypropylene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6388 54023910 Polypropylene Filament Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6389 54023920 Acrylic Filament Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 638 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
     
     

       

             

       
 

       

             

            

      
 

       

       
     

    

       

              

           

           

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6390 54023990 Other <Br> Other Yarn, Single, 
Untwisted Or With A Twist Not 
Exceeding 50 Turns Per Metre: 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6391 54024400 Elastomeric Yarn Of Plyesters kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6392 54024500 Other, Of Nylon Or Other 
Polyamides 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6393 54024600 Of Polyesters, Partially Oriented kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6394 54024700 Other Of Polyesters kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6395 54024800 Non Elastomeric Yarn Of 
Polypropylene 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6396 54024900 Other <Br> Other Yarn, Isngh, 
With A Twist Exceeding 50 

Turn Per Metre : 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6397 54025100 Of Nylon Or Other Polyamides kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6398 54025200 Of Polyesters kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6399 54025300 Of Polypropylene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 639 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
    

       

              

           

           

     
 

       

     
 

       

            

           

          

       
 

       

       
 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6400 54025990 Other <Br> Other Yarn, 
Multiple (Folded) Or Cabled: 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6401 54026100 Of Nylon Or Other Polyamides kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6402 54026200 Of Polyesters kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6403 54026300 Of Polypropylene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6404 54026910 Polyvinyl Acetate Filament 
Yarn 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6405 54026920 Polyvinyl Chloride Filament 
Yarn 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6406 54026940 Acrylic Filament Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6407 54026950 Polytetrafluoroethylene Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6408 54026990 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6409 54031010 Viscose Rayon Tyre Yarn – 
1,233 Decitex 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6410 54031020 Viscose Rayon Tyre Yarn – 
1,833 Decitex 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 640 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

              

       
     

   

       

      
     

 

       

            

           

      
    

       

            

            

             

             

             

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6411 54031090 Other <Br> Other Yarn, Single: kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6412 54033100 Of Viscose Rayon Untwisted Or 
With A Twist Not Exceeding 

120 Turns Per Meter 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6413 54033200 Of Viscose Rayon, With A 
Twist Exceeding 120 Turns Per 

Meter 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6414 54033300 Of Cellulose Acetate kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6415 54033910 Cuprammonium Rayon kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6416 54033990 Other <Br> Other Yarn, 
Multiple (Folded) Or Cabled: 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6417 54034110 Upto 67 Decitex kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6418 54034120 Of 83 Decitex kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6419 54034130 Of 111 Decitex, Bright kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6420 54034140 Of 111 Decitex, Dull kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6421 54034150 Of 133 Decitex, Bright kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6422 54034160 Of 133 Decitex, Dull kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6423 54034170 Of 167 Decitex, Bright kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6424 54034180 Of 167 Decitex, Dull kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6425 54034190 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6426 54034210 Acetate Rayon Filament Yarn, 
83 Decitex 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6427 54034220 Acetate Rayon Filament Yarn, 
111 Decitex 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6428 54034230 Acetate Rayon Filament Yarn, 
133 Decitex 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6429 54034240 Acetate Rayon Filament Yarn, 
167 Decitex 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6430 54034250 Acetate Rayon Filament Yarn, 
333 Decitex 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6431 54034290 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6432 54034911 Of 33 Decitex kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6433 54034912 Of 44 Decitex kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6434 54034913 Of 67 Decitex kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6435 54034914 Of 83 Decitex kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6436 54034915 Of 89 Decitex kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6437 54034919 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6438 54034990 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6439 54041100 Monofilament: Elastomeric kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6440 54041200 Other, Of Polypropylene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6441 54041910 Catgut Imitation Of Synthetic 
Yarn,Non Sterile 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6442 54041920 Strip And The Like Of 
Syntheitic Fibre Material 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6443 54041990 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6444 54049010 Catgut Imitation Of Synthetic 
Yarn, Non-Sterile 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6445 54049020 Strip And The Like Of 
Synthetic Fibre Materials 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6446 54049090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6447 54050000 Artificial Monofilament Of 67 
Decitex Or More And Of Which 
No Cross-Sectional Dimension 
Exceeds 1 Mm; Strip And The 
Like (For Example, Artificial 
Straw) Of Synthetic Textile 
Materials Of An Apparent 

Width Not Exceeding 5 Mm 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6448 54060010 Synthetic Filament Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6449 54060020 Artificial Filament Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6450 54071011 Parachute Fabric m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 644 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

         
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

          
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

      
  

    
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6451 54071012 Tent Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6452 54071013 Nylon Furnishing Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6453 54071014 Umbrella Cloth Panel Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6454 54071015 Other Nylon And Polyamide 
Fabrics (Filament) 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 645 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

      
 

    
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

        
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

        
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6455 54071016 Polyester Suiting m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6456 54071019 Other Polyester Fabrics <Br> 
Bleached: 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6457 54071021 Parachute Fabric m2 10.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6458 54071022 Tent Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 646 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

         
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

          
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

      
    

    
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

        
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6459 54071023 Nylon Furnishing Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6460 54071024 Umbrella Cloth Panel Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6461 54071025 Other Nylon And Polyamide 
Fabrics Of Filament Yarn 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6462 54071026 Polyester Suiting m2 10.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 647 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

         
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

        
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

        
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

         
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6463 54071029 Other <Br> Dyed: m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6464 54071031 Parachute Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6465 54071032 Tent Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6466 54071033 Nylon Furnishing Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 648 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

      
  

    
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

        
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

         
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6467 54071034 Umbrella Cloth Panel Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6468 54071035 Other Nylon And Polyamide 
Fabrics (Filament) 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6469 54071036 Polyester Suiting m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6470 54071039 Other <Br> Printed: m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 649 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

        
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

         
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

          
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6471 54071041 Parachute Fabric m2 10.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6472 54071042 Tent Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6473 54071043 Nylon Furnishing Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6474 54071044 Umbrella Cloth Panel Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 650 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
  

    
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

        
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

         
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

        
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6475 54071045 Other Nylon And Polyamide 
Fabrics (Filament) 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6476 54071046 Polyester Suiting m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6477 54071049 Other <Br> Other: m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6478 54071091 Parachute Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 651 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

         
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

          
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

      
    

    
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6479 54071092 Tent Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6480 54071093 Nylon Furnishing Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6481 54071094 Umbrella Cloth Panel Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6482 54071095 Other Nylon And Polyamide 
Fabrics Of Filament Yarn 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 652 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6483 54071096 Polyester Suiting m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6484 54071099 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
115 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 115 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6485 54072010 Unbleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6486 54072020 Bleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6487 54072030 Dyed m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6488 54072040 Printed m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6489 54072090 Other m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6490 54073010 Unbleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6491 54073020 Bleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 653 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

          

      
   

     
     

       

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6492 54073030 Dyed m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6493 54073040 Printed m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6494 54073090 Other <Br> Other Woven 
Fabrices, Containing 85% Or 

More By Weight Of Filaments 
Of Nylon Or Other Polyamides 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6495 54074111 Nylon Brasso m2 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6496 54074112 Nylon Georgette m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6497 54074113 Nylon Tafetta m2 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6498 54074114 Nylon Sarees m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6499 54074119 Other <Br> Bleached: m2 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6500 54074121 Nylon Brasso m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6501 54074122 Nylon Georgette m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6502 54074123 Nylon Tafetta m2 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6503 54074124 Nylon Sarees m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6504 54074129 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6505 54074210 Nylon Brasso m2 20.0% or Rs. 
36 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 36 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6506 54074220 Nylon Georgette m2 20.0% or Rs. 
36 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 36 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6507 54074230 Nylon Tafetta m2 20.0% or Rs. 
36 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 36 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6508 54074240 Nylon Sarees m2 20.0% or Rs. 
36 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 36 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6509 54074290 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
36 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 36 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6510 54074300 Of Yarn Of Different Colours m2 20.0% or Rs. 
40 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 40 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6511 54074410 Nylon Brasso m2 20.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 35 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6512 54074420 Nylon Georgette m2 10.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 35 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6513 54074430 Nylon Tafetta m2 20.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 35 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6514 54074440 Nylon Sarees, m2 20.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 35 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6515 54074490 Other <Br> Other Woven 
Fabrics, Containing 85% Or 

More By Weight Of Textured 
Polyester Filaments: 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 35 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6516 54075111 Polyester Shirtings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
11 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 11 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6517 54075119 Other <Br> Bleached: m2 20.0% or Rs. 
11 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 11 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6518 54075121 Polyester Shirtings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
11 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 11 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6519 54075129 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
11 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 11 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6520 54075210 Polyester Shirtings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
23 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 23 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 660 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

          
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6521 54075220 Polyester Suitings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
23 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 23 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6522 54075230 Terylene And Dacron Sarees m2 20.0% or Rs. 
23 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 23 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6523 54075240 Polyester Sarees m2 20.0% or Rs. 
23 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 23 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6524 54075290 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
23 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 23 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 661 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

           
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

          
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6525 54075300 Of Yarns Of Different Colours m2 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6526 54075410 Terylene And Dacron Sarees m2 20.0% or Rs. 
20 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 20 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6527 54075420 Polyester Shirtings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
20 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 20 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6528 54075430 Polyester Sarees m2 20.0% or Rs. 
20 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 20 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 662 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
   

     
 

    
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

        
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6529 54075490 Other <Br> Other Woven 
Fabrics, Containing 85% Or 

More By Weight Of Polyester 
Filaments: 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
20 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 20 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6530 54076110 Polyester Shirtings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6531 54076120 Polyester Suitings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6532 54076190 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6533 54076900 Other <Br> Other Woven 
Fabrics, Containing 85% Of 

More By Weight Of Synthetic 
Filaments 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
36 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 36 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6534 54077110 Unbleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
10 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 10 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6535 54077120 Bleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
10 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 10 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6536 54077200 Dyed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
24 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 24 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6537 54077300 Of Yarns Of Different Colours m2 20.0% or Rs. 
36 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 36 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6538 54077400 Printed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
23 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 23 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6539 54078111 Nylon Georgette m2 20.0% or Rs. 
10 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 10 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6540 54078112 Nylon Sarees m2 20.0% or Rs. 
10 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 10 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6541 54078113 Polyester Shirtings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
10 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 10 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6542 54078114 Polyester Suitings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
10 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 10 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6543 54078115 Terylene And Dacron Sarees m2 10.0% or Rs. 
10 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 10 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6544 54078116 Polyester Dhoti m2 10.0% or Rs. 
10 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 10 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 666 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

         
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6545 54078119 Other <Br> Bleached: m2 20.0% or Rs. 
10 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 10 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6546 54078121 Nylon Georgette m2 10.0% or Rs. 
10 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 10 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6547 54078122 Nylon Sarees m2 20.0% or Rs. 
10 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 10 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6548 54078123 Polyester Shirtings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
10 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 10 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 667 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

          
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

         
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6549 54078124 Polyester Suitings m2 10.0% or Rs. 
10 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 10 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6550 54078125 Terylene And Dacron Sarees m2 10.0% or Rs. 
10 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 10 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6551 54078126 Polyester Dhoti m2 10.0% or Rs. 
10 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 10 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6552 54078129 Other <Br> Dyed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
10 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 10 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 668 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6553 54078210 Nylon Georgette m2 20.0% or Rs. 
25 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 25 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6554 54078220 Nylon Sarees m2 20.0% or Rs. 
25 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 25 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6555 54078230 Polyester Shirtings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
25 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 25 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6556 54078240 Polyester Suitings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
25 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 25 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 669 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

           
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6557 54078250 Terylene And Dacron Sarees m2 10.0% or Rs. 
25 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 25 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6558 54078260 Lungies m2 20.0% or Rs. 
25 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 25 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6559 54078290 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
25 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 25 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6560 54078300 Of Yarns Of Different Colours m2 20.0% or Rs. 
40 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 40 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 670 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6561 54078410 Nylon Georgette m2 20.0% or Rs. 
23 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 23 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6562 54078420 Nylon Sarees m2 20.0% or Rs. 
23 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 23 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6563 54078430 Polyester Shirtings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
23 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 23 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6564 54078440 Polyester Suitings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
23 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 23 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 671 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

      
 

    
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6565 54078450 Terylene And Dacron Sarees m2 10.0% or Rs. 
23 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 23 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6566 54078460 Lungies m2 20.0% or Rs. 
23 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 23 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6567 54078470 Polyester Sarees m2 20.0% or Rs. 
23 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 23 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6568 54078490 Other <Br> Other Woven 
Fabrics 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
23 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 23 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 672 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

           
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6569 54079110 Unbleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
15 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 15 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6570 54079120 Bleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
15 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 15 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6571 54079200 Dyed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
40 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 40 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6572 54079300 Of Yarns Of Different Colours m2 20.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 673 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

      
     

 

       

          

          

         
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6573 54079400 Printed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
40 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 40 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6574 54081000 Woven Fabrics Obtained From 
High Tenacity Yarn Of Viscose 

Rayon 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6575 54082110 Unbleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6576 54082120 Bleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6577 54082211 Rayon Crepe Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6578 54082212 Rayon Jacquards m2 20.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 674 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6579 54082213 Rayon Broacades m2 20.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6580 54082214 Rayon Georgette m2 20.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6581 54082215 Rayon Tafetta m2 20.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6582 54082216 Rayon Suitings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 675 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

     
    

    
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6583 54082217 Rayon Shirtings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6584 54082218 Rayon Sarees m2 20.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6585 54082219 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6586 54082220 Fabrics Of Continuous 
Filament, Other Than Rayon 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 676 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

           
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

         
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6587 54082290 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
27 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 27 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6588 54082300 Of Yarns Of Different Colour m2 20.0% or Rs. 
28 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 28 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6589 54082411 Rayon Crepe Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
52 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 52 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6590 54082412 Rayon Jacquards m2 10.0% or Rs. 
52 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 52 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 677 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6591 54082413 Rayon Broacades m2 10.0% or Rs. 
52 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 52 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6592 54082414 Rayon Georgette m2 20.0% or Rs. 
52 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 52 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6593 54082415 Rayon Tafetta m2 10.0% or Rs. 
52 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 52 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6594 54082416 Rayon Suitings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
52 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 52 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 678 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

         
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

      
 

    
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6595 54082417 Rayon Shirtings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
52 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 52 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6596 54082418 Rayon Sarees - m2 10.0% or Rs. 
52 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 52 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6597 54082419 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
52 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 52 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6598 54082490 Other <Br> Other Woven 
Fabrics: 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
52 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 52 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 679 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6599 54083110 Unbleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
25 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 25 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6600 54083120 Bleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
25 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 25 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6601 54083211 Rayon Broacades m2 20.0% or Rs. 
44 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 44 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6602 54083212 Rayon Georgette m2 20.0% or Rs. 
44 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 44 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 680 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6603 54083213 Rayon Tafetta m2 20.0% or Rs. 
44 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 44 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6604 54083214 Rayon Suitings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
44 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 44 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6605 54083215 Rayon Shirtings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
44 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 44 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6606 54083219 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
44 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 44 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 681 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

           
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

         
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6607 54083290 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
44 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 44 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6608 54083300 Of Yarns Of Different Colours m2 20.0% or Rs. 
10 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 10 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6609 54083411 Rayon Crepe Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
11 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 11 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6610 54083412 Rayon Jacquards m2 20.0% or Rs. 
11 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 11 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 682 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6611 54083413 Rayon Broacades m2 20.0% or Rs. 
11 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 11 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6612 54083414 Rayon Georgette m2 20.0% or Rs. 
11 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 11 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6613 54083415 Rayon Tafetta m2 20.0% or Rs. 
11 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 11 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6614 54083416 Rayon Suitings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
11 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 11 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 683 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

        
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

     
   

    
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6615 54083417 Rayon Shirtings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
11 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 11 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6616 54083418 Rayon Sarees, m2 20.0% or Rs. 
11 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 11 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6617 54083419 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
11 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 11 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6618 54083420 Fabrics Of Continuous 
Filament, Other Than Rayon 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
11 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 11 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 684 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

           

          

           

            

           

           

          

            

          

            

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6619 54083490 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
11 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 11 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6620 55011100 Of Aramids kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6621 55011900 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6622 55012000 Of Polyesters kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6623 55013000 Acrylic Or Modacrylic kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6624 55014000 Of Polypropylene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6625 55019010 Of Polypropylene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6626 55019090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6627 55021010 Viscose Rayon Tow kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6628 55021090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6629 55029010 Viscose Rayon Tow kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 685 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

       
  

       

          

           

            

           

            

             

          

      
  

       

            

          

             

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6630 55029090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6631 55031100 Of Nylon Or Other Polyamides: 
Of Aramids 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6632 55031900 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6633 55032000 Of Polyesters kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6634 55033000 Acrylic Or Modacrylic kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6635 55034000 Of Polypropylene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6636 55039010 Polyvinyl Staple Fibre kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6637 55039020 Polyvinyl Chloride Staple Fibre kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6638 55039090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6639 55041010 Obtained From Wood Other 
Than Bamboo 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6640 55041020 Obtained From Bamboo kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6641 55041090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6642 55049010 Acetate Rayon Staple Fibres kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 686 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

            

              

          

           

          

            

              

           

            

           

           

          

            

           

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6643 55049020 Polynosic Staple Fibre kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6644 55049030 High Wet Modulus Staple Fibre kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6645 55049090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

6646 55051010 Of Acrylic kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6647 55051090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6648 55052000 Of Artificial Fibres kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6649 55061000 Of Nylon Or Other Polyamides kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6650 55062000 Of Polyesters kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6651 55063000 Acrylic Or Modacrylic kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6652 55064000 Of Polypropylene kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6653 55069010 Polypropylene Tops kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6654 55069090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6655 55070010 Acetate Rayon Tops kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6656 55070020 Viscose Tops kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6657 55070030 Polynosic Tops kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6658 55070040 High Wet Modulus Tops kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6659 55070090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6660 55081000 Of Synthetic Staple Fibres kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6661 55082000 Of Artificial Staple Fibres kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6662 55091100 Single Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6663 55091200 Multiple (Folded) Or Cabled 
Yarn 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6664 55092100 Single Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6665 55092200 Multiple (Folded) Or Cabled 
Yarn 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6666 55093100 Single Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6667 55093200 Multiple (Folded) Or Cabled 
Yarn 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6668 55094110 Polypropylene Spun Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 688 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

            

            

          

           

     
 

       

     
 

       

       
   

       

       
   

       

       
     

       

       
 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6669 55094120 Polyvinyl Acetate Spun Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6670 55094130 Polyvinyl Chloride Spun Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6671 55094190 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6672 55094210 Polypropylene Spun Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6673 55094220 Poly Vinyl Acetate (Pva) Spun 
Yarn 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6674 55094230 Poly Vinyl Chloride (Pvc) Spun 
Yarn 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6675 55094290 Other <Br> Other Yarn, Of 
Polyester Staple Fibres: 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6676 55095100 Mixed Mainly Or Solely With 
Artificial Staple Fibres 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6677 55095200 Mixed Mainly Or Solely With 
Wool Or Fine Animal Hair 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6678 55095300 Mixed Mainly Or Solely With 
Cotton 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 689 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
    

 

       

       
     

       

       
 

       

             

       
     

       

       
 

       

          

             

             

          

             

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6679 55095900 Other <Br> Other Yarn, Of 
Acrylic Or Modacrylic Staple 

Fibres: 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6680 55096100 Mixed Mainly Or Solely With 
Wool Or Fine Animal Hair 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6681 55096200 Mixed Mainly Or Solely With 
Cotton 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6682 55096900 Other <Br> Other Yarn: kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6683 55099100 Mixed Mainly Or Solely With 
Wool Or Fine Animal Hair 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6684 55099200 Mixed Mainly Or Solely With 
Cotton 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6685 55099900 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6686 55101110 Viscose Rayon Spun Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6687 55101120 Acetate Rayon Spun Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6688 55101190 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6689 55101210 Viscose Rayon Spun Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6690 55101220 Acetate Rayon Spun Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6691 55101290 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6692 55102010 Viscose Rayon Spun Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6693 55102020 Acetate Rayon Spun Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6694 55102090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6695 55103010 Viscose Rayon Spun Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6696 55103020 Acetate Rayon Spun Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6697 55103090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6698 55109010 Viscose Rayon Spun Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6699 55109020 Acetate Rayon Spun Yarn kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6700 55109090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

6701 55111000 Of Synthetic Staple Fibres, 
Containing 85% Or More By 

Weight Of Such Fibres 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6702 55112000 Of Synthetic Staple Fibres, 
Containing Less Than 85% By 

Weight Of Such Fibres 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

6703 55113010 Containing More Than 85% By 
Weight Of Staple Fibre 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

6704 55113090 Other kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

6705 55121110 Unbleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6706 55121120 Bleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6707 55121910 Dyed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
25 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 25 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6708 55121920 Printed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
25 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 25 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6709 55121990 Other <Br> Containing 85% Or 
More By Weight Of Acrylic Or 

Modacrylic Staple Fibres: 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
25 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 25 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6710 55122110 Unbleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6711 55122120 Bleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6712 55122910 Dyed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
28 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 28 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6713 55122920 Printed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
28 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 28 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6714 55122990 Other <Br> Other: m2 20.0% or Rs. 
28 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 28 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6715 55129110 Unbleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6716 55129120 Bleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6717 55129910 Dyed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
54 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 54 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6718 55129920 Printed Woven Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
54 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 54 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6719 55129990 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
54 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 54 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6720 55131110 Unbleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6721 55131120 Bleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6722 55131210 Unbleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6723 55131220 Bleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6724 55131310 Unbleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6725 55131320 Bleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6726 55131910 Unbleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6727 55131920 Bleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 695 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
 

    
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

      
   

    
           

    
            

  
      
 

     
       

   
        

  
    
 

 

         
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6728 55132100 Of Polyester Staple Fibres, Plain 
Weave 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
107 

per kg, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 107 
per kg, 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6729 55132300 Other Woven Fabrics Of 
Polyester Staple Fibres 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
125 

per kg. or Rs. 
25 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is highest 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 125 

per kg. or 
Rs. 25 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is highest 

EIF 

6730 55132900 Other Woven Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
185 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 185 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 696 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
 

    
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

         
           

    
            

  
      
 

     
       

   
        

  
    
 

 

       
 

    
            

   
      

 

     
        
  

 
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6731 55133100 Of Polyester Staple Fibres, Plain 
Weave 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
21 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 21 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6732 55133900 Other Woven Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
125 

per kg. or Rs. 
25 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is highest 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 125 

per kg. or 
Rs. 25 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is highest 

EIF 

6733 55134100 Of Polyester Staple Fibres, Plain 
Weave 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
15 

per sq. mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 15 
per sq. 
mtr., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 697 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

         
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

          

          

          

          

          

            

       
 

    
           

    
            

  
      
 

     
       

   
        

  
    
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6734 55134900 Other Woven Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
185 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 185 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6735 55141110 Unbleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6736 55141120 Bleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6737 55141210 Unbleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6738 55141220 Bleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6739 55141910 Unbleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6740 55141920 Bleached <Br> Dyed m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6741 55142100 Of Polyester Staple Fibres, Plain 
Weave 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
100 

per kg. or Rs. 
30 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is highest 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 100 

per kg. or 
Rs. 30 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is highest 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 698 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
  

    
   

    
  

  
 

     
   

 
 

 

 

      
   

    
  

  
 

     
   

 
 

 

 

         
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

       
 

    
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6742 55142200 3-Thread Or 4-Thread Twill, 
Including Cross Twill, Of 
Whichever Is Higher Of 
Polyester Staple Fibres 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
100 per kg., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 100 per 

kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6743 55142300 Other Woven Fabrics Of 
Polyester Staple Fibres 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
114 per kg., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 114 per 

kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6744 55142900 Other Woven Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
121 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 121 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6745 55143011 Of Polyester Staple Fibres, Plain 
Weave 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
45 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 45 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 699 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
  
   

    
  

  
 

     
   

 
 

 

 

      
   

    
  

  
 

     
   

 
 

 

 

      
 

    
  

  
 

     
   

 
 

 

 

       
 

    
  

  
 

     
   

 
 

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6746 55143012 3-Thread Or 4-Thread Twill, 
Including Cross Twill, Of 

Polyester Staple Fibres 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
26 per sq.mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 26 per 

sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6747 55143013 Other Woven Fabrics Of 
Polyester Staple Fibres 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
180 per kg., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 180 per 

kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6748 55143019 Other Woven Fabrics <Br> 
Printed 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
31 per sq.mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 31 per 

sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6749 55144100 Of Polyester Staple Fibres, Plain 
Weave 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
26 per sq.mtr., 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 26 per 

sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 700 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
  
   

    
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

      
   

    
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

         
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6750 55144200 3-Thread Or 4-Thread Twill, 
Including Cross Twill, Of 

Polyester Staple Fibres 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
140 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 140 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6751 55144300 Other Woven Fabrics Of 
Polyester Staple Fibres 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
31 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 31 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6752 55144900 Other Woven Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
114 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 114 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6753 55151110 Unbleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 701 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6754 55151120 Bleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6755 55151130 Dyed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6756 55151140 Printed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6757 55151190 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 702 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6758 55151210 Unbleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
95 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 95 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6759 55151220 Bleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
95 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 95 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6760 55151230 Dyed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
95 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 95 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6761 55151240 Printed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
95 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 95 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 703 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6762 55151290 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
95 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 95 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6763 55151310 Unbleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
75 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 75 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6764 55151320 Bleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
75 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 75 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6765 55151330 Dyed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
75 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 75 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 704 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6766 55151340 Printed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
75 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 75 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6767 55151390 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
75 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 75 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6768 55151910 Unbleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
45 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 45 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6769 55151920 Bleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
45 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 45 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 705 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
   

    
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6770 55151930 Dyed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
45 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 45 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6771 55151940 Printed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
45 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 45 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6772 55151990 Other <Br> Of Acrylic Or 
Modacrylic Staple Fibres 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
45 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 45 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6773 55152110 Unbleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
55 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 55 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 706 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6774 55152120 Bleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
55 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 55 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6775 55152130 Dyed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
55 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 55 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6776 55152140 Printed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
55 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 55 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6777 55152190 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
55 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 55 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 707 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6778 55152210 Unbleached m2 10.0% or Rs. 
140 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 140 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6779 55152220 Bleached m2 10.0% or Rs. 
140 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 140 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6780 55152230 Dyed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
140 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 140 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6781 55152240 Printed m2 10.0% or Rs. 
140 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 140 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 708 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
           

  
      

 

     
       
  

    
 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6782 55152290 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
140 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 140 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6783 55152910 Unbleached m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6784 55152920 Bleached m2 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6785 55152930 Dyed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 709 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

      
  

    
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6786 55152940 Printed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6787 55152990 Other <Br> Other Woven 
Fabrics : 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6788 55159110 Unbleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6789 55159120 Bleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6790 55159130 Dyed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6791 55159140 Printed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6792 55159190 Other : m2 20.0% or Rs. 
40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6793 55159910 Unbleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6794 55159920 Bleached m2 20.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6795 55159930 Dyed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6796 55159940 Printed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6797 55159990 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6798 55161110 Unbleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6799 55161120 Bleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6800 55161200 Dyed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6801 55161300 Of Yarns Of Different Colours m2 20.0% or Rs. 
40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6802 55161410 Spun Rayon Printed Shantung m2 20.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 12 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6803 55161420 Spun Rayon Printed Linen m2 20.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 12 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6804 55161490 Other <Br> Containing Less 
Than 85% By Weight Of 

Artificial Staple Fibres, Mixed 
Mainly Or Slowly With Man-

Made Filaments: 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 12 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6805 55162110 Unbleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6806 55162120 Bleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6807 55162200 Dyed : m2 20.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6808 55162300 Of Yarns Of Different Colours m2 20.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6809 55162400 Printed <Br> Containing Less 
Than 85% By Weight Of 

Artificial Staple Fibres, Mixed 
Mainly Or Slowly With Wool 

Or Fine Animal Hair: 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 12 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6810 55163110 Unbleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6811 55163120 Bleached m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6812 55163200 Dyed m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6813 55163300 Of Yarns Of Different Colours m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6814 55163400 Printed <Br> Containing Less 
Than 85% By Weight Of 

Artificial Staple Fibres, Mixed 
Mainly Or Slowly With Cotton : 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6815 55164110 Unbleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6816 55164120 Bleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6817 55164200 Dyed m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6818 55164300 Of Yarns Of Different Colours m2 20.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 12 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6819 55164400 Printed <Br> Others m2 20.0% or Rs. 
12 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 12 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6820 55169110 Unbleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6821 55169120 Bleached m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6822 55169200 Dyed m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6823 55169300 Of Yarns Of Different Colours m2 20.0% or Rs. 
21 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 21 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6824 55169400 Printed m2 20.0% or Rs. 
40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 40 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6825 56012110 Absorbent Cotton Wool kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6826 56012190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6827 56012200 Of Man-Made Fibres kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6828 56012900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6829 56013000 Textile Flock And Dust And 
Mill Neps 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6830 56021000 Needleloom Felt And Stitch-
Bonded Fibre Fabrics 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6831 56022100 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6832 56022910 Of Machines Other Than Cotton 
Machinery 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6833 56022920 Of Jute (Including Blanded Or 
Union Jute), Other Than For 

Machinery. 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6834 56022990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6835 56029010 Of Rubberised Coir, Needled 
Felt 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6836 56029090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6837 56031100 Weighing Not More Than 25 
G/M2 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6838 56031200 Weighing More Than 25 G/M2 
But Not More Than 70 G/M2 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6839 56031300 Weighing More Than 70 G/M2 
But Not More Than 150 G/M2 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6840 56031400 Weighing More Than 150 G/M2 
<Br> Other : 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6841 56039100 Weighing Not More Than 25 
G/M2 : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6842 56039200 Weighing More Than 25 G/M2 
But Not More Than 70 G/M2 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6843 56039300 Weighing More Than 70 G/M2 
But Not More Than 150 G/M2 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6844 56039400 Weighing More Than 150 G/M2 kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6845 56041000 Rubber Thread And Cord, 
Textile Covered 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6846 56049000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6847 56050010 Real Zari Thread (Gold) And 
Silver Thread, Combined With 

Textile Thread) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6848 56050020 Imitation Zari Thread kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6849 56050090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6850 56060010 Trimmings, Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6851 56060020 Trimmings, Of Man-Made 
Fibres 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6852 56060030 Trimmings, Of Zari kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6853 56060090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6854 56072100 Binder Or Baler Twine kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6855 56072900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6856 56074100 Binder Or Baler Twine kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6857 56074900 Other <Br> Of Polyethylene Or 
Polypropylene: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6858 56075010 Nylon Fish Net Twine kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6859 56075020 Nylon Tyre Cord kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6860 56075030 Viscose Tyre Cord kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6861 56075040 Nylon Rope kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6862 56075090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6863 56079010 Coir, Cordage And Ropes, 
Other Than Of Cotton 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6864 56079020 Cordage, Cable Ropes And 
Twine, Of Cotton 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6865 56079090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6866 56081110 Made Up Fishing Nets Of 
Nylon 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6867 56081190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6868 56081900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6869 56089010 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6870 56089020 Of Jute kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6871 56089090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6872 56090010 Products Of Coir kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6873 56090020 Articles Made Up Of Cotton 
Yarn 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6874 56090030 Articles Made Up Of Jute kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6875 56090090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6876 57011010 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair-
Handmade 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6877 57011090 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair-
Other 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6878 57019011 Of Cotton-Hand-Made m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6879 57019019 Of Cotton-Other m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6880 57019020 Of Coir Including Geo Textile m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6881 57019031 Of Silk-Hand-Made m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6882 57019039 Of Silk-Other m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6883 57019090 Other m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6884 57021000 Kelem, Schumacks, Karamanie 
And Similar Hand-Woven Rugs 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6885 57022010 Coir Matting, Woven m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6886 57022020 Coir Carpets And Other Rugs m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6887 57022090 Other <Br> Other, Of Pile 
Construction, Not Made Up: 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6888 57023110 Carpets m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6889 57023120 Druggets m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6890 57023130 Mats And Matting m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6891 57023140 Carpeting , Floor Rugs And The 
Like 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6892 57023190 Other m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6893 57023210 Carpets, Carpeting And Rugs 
The Like 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
105 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 105 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6894 57023220 Mats And Matting m2 20.0% or Rs. 
105 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 105 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6895 57023290 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
105 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 105 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6896 57023910 Carpets And Other Floor 
Coverings Other Than Durries 

Of Cotton 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6897 57023920 Carpets And Other Floor 
Coverings, Of Silk <Br> Other, 
Of Pile Construction, Made Up: 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6898 57024110 Carpets m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6899 57024120 Druggets m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6900 57024130 Mats And Matting m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6901 57024190 Other m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6902 57024210 Carpets, Carpeting And Rugs m2 20.0% or Rs. 
80 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 80 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6903 57024220 Mats And Mattings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
80 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 80 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6904 57024230 Carpets, Rugs And Mats Of 
Handloom 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
80 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 80 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6905 57024290 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
80 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 80 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6906 57024910 Carpets And Other Floor 
Coverings Other Than Durries 

Of Cotton 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6907 57024920 Carpets And Other Floor 
Coverings, Of Silk 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6908 57024990 Other m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6909 57025021 Other,Not Of Pile 
Construction,Not Made Up:Of 
Man-Made Textile Materials: 
Carpets,Carpeting And Rugs 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
105 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 105 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6910 57025022 Mats And Matting m2 20.0% or Rs. 
105 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 105 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6911 57025029 Other <Br> Of Other Textile 
Material 

m2 20.0% or Rs. 
105 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 105 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6912 57025031 Of Other Textile 
Materials:Carpets And Other 
Floor Coverings, Of Cotton 

Other Than Durries 

m2 20 0 0 0 20 EIF 

6913 57025032 Carpets And Other Floor 
Coverings, Of Silk 

m2 20 0 0 0 20 EIF 

6914 57025033 Place Mat And Other Similar 
Goods 

m2 20 0 0 0 20 EIF 

6915 57025039 Other <Br> Other, Not Of Pile 
Construction, Made Up: 

m2 20 0 0 0 20 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6916 57029110 Carpets m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6917 57029120 Druggets m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6918 57029130 Mats And Matting m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6919 57029190 Other m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6920 57029210 Carpets, Carpeting And Rugs m2 20.0% or Rs. 
110 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 110 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6921 57029220 Mats And Mattings m2 20.0% or Rs. 
110 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 110 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6922 57029290 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
110 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 110 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6923 57029910 Carpets And Other Floor 
Coverings, Of Cotton Other 

Than Durries 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6924 57029920 Carpets And Other Floor 
Coverings, Of Silk 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6925 57029990 Other m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6926 57031010 Carpets m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6927 57031020 Mats And Matting m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6928 57031090 Other m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6929 57032100 Turf m2 20% or Rs. 70 
per sq. metre, 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 20% or Rs. 
70 per sq. 

metre, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6930 57032910 Carpets, Carpeting And Rugs m2 20% or Rs. 70 
per sq. metre, 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 20% or Rs. 
70 per sq. 

metre, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6931 57032920 100% Polyamide Tufted Velour, 
Cut Pile Or Loop Pile Carpet 

Mats S With Jute, Rubber Latex 
Or Pu Foam Backing 

m2 20% or Rs. 70 
per sq. metre, 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 20% or Rs. 
70 per sq. 

metre, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6932 57032990 Other m2 20% or Rs. 70 
per sq. metre, 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 20% or Rs. 
70 per sq. 

metre, 
whichever 
is higher 

E10 

6933 57033100 Turf m2 20% or Rs. 55 
per sq. metre, 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 20% or Rs. 
55 per sq. 

metre, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6934 57033910 Carpets, Carpeting And Rugs m2 20% or Rs. 55 
per sq. metre, 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 20% or Rs. 
55 per sq. 

metre, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6935 57033920 100% Polypropylene Carpet 
Mats Awith Jute, Rubber, Latex 

Or Pu Foam Backing 

m2 20% or Rs. 55 
per sq. metre, 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 20% or Rs. 
55 per sq. 

metre, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6936 57033990 Others m2 20% or Rs. 55 
per sq. metre, 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 20% or Rs. 
55 per sq. 

metre, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6937 57039010 Carpets And Other Floor 
Coverings,Of Cotton, Other 

Thandurries 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6938 57039020 Carpets And Floor Coverings 
Of Coir 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6939 57039090 Other m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6940 57041000 Tiles, Having A Maximum 
Surface Area Of 0 3 M2 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6941 57042010 Cotton m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6942 57042020 Woollen, Other Than Artware m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6943 57042090 Other m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6944 57049010 Cotton m2 20.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6945 57049020 Woollen , Other Than Artware m2 20.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6946 57049090 Others m2 20.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6947 57050011 Of Silk m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6948 57050019 Other <Br> Durries : m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6949 57050021 Durries Cotton m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6950 57050022 Durries Of Man Made Fibres m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6951 57050023 Durries Of Wool m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6952 57050024 Cotton Durries Of Handloom 
(Including Chindi Durries 

Cotton Chenille Durries Rag 
Rug Durrie Printed Durries 

Druggets) 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6953 57050029 Other <Br> Of Jute m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6954 57050031 Of Blended Jute m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6955 57050032 Of Coir Jute m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6956 57050039 Other <Br> Carpets , Carpeting 
, Rugs , Mats And <Br> 

Mattings : 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6957 57050041 Other Than Knitted m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6958 57050042 Mats And Mattings Including 
Bath Mats, Where Cotton 

Predominates By Weight, Of 
Handloom, Cottton Rugs Of 

Handloom 

m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6959 57050049 Other m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6960 57050090 Other m2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

6961 58011000 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair m2 10.0% or Rs. 
210 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 210 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6962 58012100 Uncut Weft Pile Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
80 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 80 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6963 58012210 Soley Of Cotton m2 10.0% or Rs. 
70 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 70 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6964 58012290 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
70 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 70 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6965 58012300 Other Weft Pile Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
80 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 80 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6966 58012600 Chenille Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
180 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 180 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6967 58012710 Warp Pile Fabrics, Epingle 
(Uncut) 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
135 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 135 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6968 58012720 Warp Pile Fabrics, Cut m2 10.0% or Rs. 
120 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 120 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6969 58012790 Other m2 10.0% or Rs. 
135 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 135 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6970 58013100 Uncut Weft Pile Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
75 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 75 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6971 58013200 Cut Corduroy m2 20.0% or Rs. 
180 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 180 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6972 58013300 Other Weft Pile Fabrics m2 20.0% or Rs. 
150 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 150 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6973 58013610 Carduroys m2 20.0% or Rs. 
130 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 130 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6974 58013690 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
130 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 130 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6975 58013710 Warp Pile Fabrics, Uncut m2 20.0% or Rs. 
140 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 140 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6976 58013720 Warp Pile Fabrics, Cut m2 20.0% or Rs. 
68 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 68 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6977 58013790 Other m2 20.0% or Rs. 
140 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 140 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6978 58019010 Pile Fabrics And Chenille 
Fabrics Of Silk Containing 

More Than 50% Kg By Weight 
Of Silk, But Not Containing 

Wool Or Hair 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 737 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

     
   

  

    
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

          

       
   

  
 

      
  

 
 

 

 

        
   

  
 

      
  

 
 

 

 

        
   

  
 

      
  

 
 

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6979 58019090 Pile Fabrics And Chenille 
Fabrics Not Elsewhere 
Specified Or Included 

m2 10.0% or Rs. 
35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 35 

per sq.mtr., 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6980 58021010 Unbleached m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6981 58021020 Bleached m2 10% or Rs. 60 
per sq. metre, 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10% or Rs. 
60 per sq. 

metre, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6982 58021030 Piece Dyed m2 10% or Rs. 60 
per sq. metre, 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10% or Rs. 
60 per sq. 

metre, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6983 58021040 Yarn Dyed m2 10% or Rs. 60 
per sq. metre, 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10% or Rs. 
60 per sq. 

metre, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6984 58021050 Printed m2 10% or Rs. 60 
per sq. metre, 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10% or Rs. 
60 per sq. 

metre, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6985 58021060 Of Handloom m2 10% or Rs. 60 
per sq. metre, 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10% or Rs. 
60 per sq. 

metre, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6986 58021090 Other m2 10% or Rs. 60 
per sq. metre, 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 10% or Rs. 
60 per sq. 

metre, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6987 58022000 Terry Towelling And Similar 
Woven Terry Fabrics, Of Other 

Textile Materials 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6988 58023000 Tufted Textile Fabrics m2 10.0% or Rs. 
150 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 150 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

6989 58030011 Unbleached m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6990 58030012 Bleached m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6991 58030013 Piece Dyed m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6992 58030014 Yarn Dyed m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6993 58030015 Printed m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6994 58030019 Other <Br> Of Other Textile 
Materials 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6995 58030091 Of Other Textile Materials:Of 
Silk Or Silk Waste 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6996 58030092 Of Synthetic Fibre m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6997 58030093 Of Artificial Fibre m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

6998 58030099 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

6999 58041010 Of Cotton kg. 10.0% or Rs. 
200 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 200 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7000 58041090 Other <Br> Mechanically Made 
Lace: 

kg. 10.0% or Rs. 
200 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 200 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7001 58042100 Of Man-Made Fibres kg. 20.0% or Rs. 
200 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 200 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7002 58042910 Of Cotton kg. 10.0% or Rs. 
200 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 200 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7003 58042990 Other kg. 10.0% or Rs. 
200 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 200 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7004 58043000 Hand-Made Lace kg. 10.0% or Rs. 
200 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 200 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7005 58050010 Tapestries Hand Made Or 
Needle Worked By Hand, Of 

Cotton 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7006 58050020 Tapestries Of Jute kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7007 58050090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7008 58061000 Woven Pile Fabrics (Including 
Terry Towelling And Similar 
Terry Fabrics) And Chenille 

Fabrics 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 742 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

     
     

     
    

  

       

            

           

          

            

             

           

             

          

    
    
    

 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7009 58062000 Other Woven Fabrics, 
Containing By Weight 5% Or 
More Of Elastomeric Yarn Or 

Rubber Thread <Br> Other 
Woven Fabrics: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7010 58063110 Typewriter Ribbon Cloth kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7011 58063120 Newar Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7012 58063190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7013 58063200 Of Man-Made Fibres kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7014 58063910 Goat Hair Puttis Tape kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7015 58063920 Jute Webbing kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7016 58063930 Other Narrow Fabrics Of Jute kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7017 58063990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7018 58064000 Fabrics Consisting Of Warp 
Without Weft Assembled By 

Means Of An Adhesive 
(Bolducs) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7019 58071010 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7020 58071020 Of Man Made Fibre kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7021 58071090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7022 58079010 Of Felt Or Non-Wovens kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7023 58079090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7024 58081010 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7025 58081090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7026 58089010 Tapes, Ornamental Or Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7027 58089020 Hair Band Of Narrow Fabrics kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7028 58089030 Other Braids kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7029 58089040 Ribbons Of Rayon With 
Ornamental Trimmings 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7030 58089050 Saree Falls, Borders (Other 
Than Zari), Frings Of Cotton 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7031 58089060 Saree Falls, Borders (Other 
Than Zari), Frings Of Man-

Made Fibre 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7032 58089090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7033 58090010 Zari Borders kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7034 58090090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7035 58101000 Embroidery Without Visible 
Ground <Br> Other Embroidery 

kg. 10.0% or Rs. 
200 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 200 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7036 58109100 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7037 58109210 Embroidered Badges, Motifs 
And The Like 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7038 58109290 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7039 58109900 Of Other Textile Materials kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7040 58110010 Kantha (Multi Layer Stitched 
Textile Fabrics In Piece Used 

For Bedding, Mattress Pads Or 
Clothing 

M2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7041 58110020 Quilted Wadding M2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7042 58110090 Other M2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7043 59011010 Of Cotton M2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7044 59011020 Prepared Painting Canvas M2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7045 59011090 Other M2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7046 59019010 Tracing Cloth Of Cotton M2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7047 59019020 Varnished Cambric Fabrics 
(Empire Fabrics) Tapes, Etc. 

M2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7048 59019090 Other M2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7049 59021010 Impregnated With Rubber M2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7050 59021090 Other M2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7051 59022010 Impregnated With Rubber M2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7052 59022090 Other M2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7053 59029010 Impregnated With Rubber M2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7054 59029090 Other M2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7055 59031010 Imitation Leather Fabrics Of 
Cotton 

M2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7056 59031090 Other M2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7057 59032010 Imitation Leather Fabrics, Of 
Cotton 

M2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7058 59032090 Other M2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7059 59039010 Of Cotton M2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7060 59039020 Polyethylene Laminated Jute 
Fabrics 

M2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7061 59039090 Other M2 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7062 59041000 Linoleum M2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7063 59049010 Floor Coverings With Jute Base m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7064 59049090 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7065 59050010 Fixed On The Backing Of Any 
Material 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7066 59050090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7067 59061000 Adhesive Tape Of A Width Not 
Exceeding 20 Cm <Br> Other: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7068 59069110 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7069 59069190 Of Other Textile Materials kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7070 59069910 Insulating Tape, Electrical Of 
Cotton 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7071 59069920 Rubberised Cotton Fabrics, 
Other Than Knitted Or 

Crocheted 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7072 59069990 Otherd kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7073 59070011 On The Base Fabrics Of Cotton m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7074 59070012 On The Base Fabrics Of Man-
Made Textile Material 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7075 59070019 On Base Fabrics Of Other 
Textile Materials <Br> Other 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7076 59070091 Cotton Fabrics Coated Or 
Impregnated With Oil Or 

Preparations With Basis Of 
Drying Oil 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7077 59070092 Other Textile Fabrics Coated Or 
Impregnated With Oil Or Oil 

Preparations 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7078 59070093 Jute Fabrics Otherwise 
Impregnated Or Coated, 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7079 59070099 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7080 59080010 Wicks And Gas Mantle Fabrics, 
Of Cotton 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7081 59080020 Gas Mantles Of Rayon kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7082 59080090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7083 59090010 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7084 59090020 Of Man-Made Fibre kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7085 59090090 Of Other Textile Materials kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7086 59100010 Cotton Canvas Ply Belting kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7087 59100020 Rubberised Cotton Belting kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7088 59100030 Other Transmission, Conveyer 
Or Elevator Belts Or Belting Of 

Cotton 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7089 59100040 Hair Belting kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7090 59100050 Flax Canvas Ply Belting kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7091 59100060 Fibre Belt Conveyor kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7092 59100090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7093 59111000 Textile Fabrics, Felt And Felt-
Lined Woven Fabrics, Coated, 
Covered Or Laminated With 

Rubber, Leather Or Other 
Material, Of A Kind Used For 
Card Clothing, And Similar 
Fabrics Of A Kind Used For 
Other Technical Purposes, 

Including Narrow Fabrics Made 
Of Ve 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7094 59112000 Bolting Fabrics, Whether Or 
Not Made Up <Br> Textile 

Fabrics And Felts, Endless Or 
Fitted With Linking Devices, Of 
A Kind Used In Paper Making 

Or Similar Machines (For 
Example, For Pulp Or Asbestos-

Cement): 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7095 59113110 Felt For Cotton Textile 
Industries, Woven 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7096 59113120 Woven Textiles Felt, Whether 
Or Not Impregnated Or Coated, 
Of A Kind Commonly Used In 

Other Machines 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7097 59113130 Cotton Fabrics And Articles 
Used In Machinery And Plant 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7098 59113140 Jute Fabrics And Articles Used 
In Machinery Or Plant 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7099 59113150 Textile Fabrics Of Metalised 
Yarn Of A Kind Commonly 

Used In Paper Making Or Other 
Machinery 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7100 59113190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7101 59113210 Felt For Cotton Textile 
Industries, Woven 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7102 59113220 Woven Textiles Felt, Whether 
Or Not Impregnated Or Coated, 
Of A Kind Commonly Used In 

Other Machines 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 752 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
     

       

     
   

       

      
    

      
 

       

          

    
   

   

       

            

     
    

    

       

          

           

            

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7103 59113230 Cotton Fabrics And Articles 
Used In Machinery And Plant 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7104 59113240 Jute Fabrics And Articles Used 
In Machinery Or Plant 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7105 59113250 Textile Fabrics Of Metalised 
Yarn Of A Kind Commonly 

Used In Paper Making Or Other 
Machinery 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7106 59113290 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7107 59114000 Straining Cloth Of A Kind Used 
In Oil Presses Or The Like, 

Including That Of Human Hair 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7108 59119010 Paper Maker'S Felt, Woven kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7109 59119020 Gaskets, Washers, Polishing 
Discs And Other Machinery 

Parts Of Textile Articles 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7110 59119090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7111 60011010 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7112 60011020 Of Man-Made Fibres kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7113 60011090 Of Other Textile Materials <Br> 
Looped Pile Fabrics: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7114 60012100 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7115 60012200 Of Man-Made Fibres kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7116 60012900 Of Other Textile Materials <Br> 
Other: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7117 60019100 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7118 60019200 Of Man-Made Fibres kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7119 60019910 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7120 60019990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7121 60024000 Containing By Weight 5% Or 
More Of Elastomeric Yarn But 
Not Containg Rubber Thread 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7122 60029000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7123 60031000 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7124 60032000 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7125 60033000 Of Synthetic Fibres kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7126 60034000 Of Artificial Fibres kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7127 60039000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7128 60041000 Containing By Weight 5% Or 
More Of Elastomeric Yarn But 
Not Containing Rubber Thread 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7129 60049000 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7130 60052100 Unbleached Or Bleached kg. 25 0 0 2.5 27.5 EIF 

7131 60052200 Dyed kg. 25 0 0 2.5 27.5 EIF 

7132 60052300 Of Yarns Of Different Colours kg. 25 0 0 2.5 27.5 EIF 

7133 60052400 Printed <Br> Of Synthetic 
Fibres : 

kg. 25 0 0 2.5 27.5 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 755 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
    

 
      
  

   
 

 
  

 
  

  

  
 

 

       

             

           

       
 

       

           

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7134 60053500 Fabrics of polyethylene 
monofilament or of polyester 

multifilament, 
weighing not less than 30 g/m2 

and not more than 55 g/m2, 
having a mesh size of not less 

than 20 holes/ 
cm2 and not more than 100 

holes/cm2, and impregnated or 
coated with alpha-cypermethrin 

(ISO), 
chlorfenapyr (ISO), 

deltamethrin (INN, ISO), 
lambdacyhalothrin (ISO), 

permethrin (ISO) or 
pirimiphosmethyl 

(ISO) 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7135 60053600 Other, Unbleached Or Bleached kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7136 60053700 Other, Dyed kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

7137 60053800 Other, Of Yarns Of Different 
Colours 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7138 60053900 Other, Printed kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7139 60054100 Unbleached Or Bleached kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7140 60054200 Dyed kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7141 60054300 Of Yarns Of Different Colours kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7142 60054400 Printed kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7143 60059000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7144 60061000 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair 
<Br> Of Cotton 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7145 60062100 Unbleached Or Bleached kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7146 60062200 Dyed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7147 60062300 Of Yarns Of Different Colours kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7148 60062400 Printed <Br> Of Synthetic 
Fibres : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7149 60063100 Unbleached Or Bleached kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7150 60063200 Dyed kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7151 60063300 Of Yarns Of Different Colours kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7152 60063400 Printed <Br> Of Artificial 
Fibres : 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7153 60064100 Unbleached Or Bleached kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7154 60064200 Dyed kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7155 60064300 Of Yarns Of Different Colours kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7156 60064400 Printed kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7157 60069000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7158 61012000 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7159 61013010 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7160 61013020 Of Artificial Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7161 61019010 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7162 61019090 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7163 61021000 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7164 61022000 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7165 61023010 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7166 61023020 Of Artificial Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7167 61029010 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7168 61029090 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7169 61031010 Men's Or Boy's Suits 
Ensembles,Jackets,Blazers,Trou 

sers,Bib And Brace 
Overalls,Breeches And 

Shorts(Other Than Swim 
Wear),Knitted Or 

Crocheted:Suits:Of Silk 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7170 61031020 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7171 61031030 Of Artificial Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7172 61031090 Othre u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7173 61032200 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7174 61032300 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 759 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

           

            

      
 

       

               

           

            

           

            

       
    

 

       

               

           

            

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7175 61032910 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7176 61032920 Of Artificial Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7177 61032990 Other <Br> Jackets And 
Blazers: 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7178 61033100 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7179 61033200 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7180 61033300 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7181 61033910 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7182 61033920 Of Artificial Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7183 61033990 Other <Br> Trousers, Bib And 
Brace Overalls, Breeches And 

Shorts: 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7184 61034100 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7185 61034200 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7186 61034300 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7187 61034910 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7188 61034920 Of Artificial Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7189 61034990 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7190 61041300 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7191 61041910 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7192 61041920 Of Artificial Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7193 61041990 Other <Br> Ensembles: u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7194 61042200 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7195 61042300 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7196 61042910 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7197 61042920 Of Artificial Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7198 61042990 Other <Br> Jackets And 
Blazers: 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7199 61043100 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7200 61043200 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7201 61043300 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7202 61043910 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7203 61043920 Of Artificial Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7204 61043990 Other <Br> Dresses: u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7205 61044100 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20.0% or Rs. 
255 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 255 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7206 61044200 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7207 61044300 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
255 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 255 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7208 61044400 Of Artificial Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
255 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 255 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7209 61044910 Of Silk u 20.0% or Rs. 
220 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 220 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7210 61044990 Of Other Fibres <Br> Skirts 
And Divided Skirts: 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
220 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 220 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7211 61045100 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20.0% or Rs. 
110 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 110 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7212 61045200 Of Cotton u 20.0% or Rs. 
110 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 110 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7213 61045300 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
110 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 110 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7214 61045910 Of Silk u 20.0% or Rs. 
110 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 110 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7215 61045920 Of Artificial Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
110 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 110 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7216 61045990 Of Other Fibres <Br> Trousers, 
Bib And Brace Overalls, 

Breeches And Shorts: 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
110 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 110 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7217 61046100 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7218 61046200 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7219 61046300 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7220 61046910 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7221 61046920 Of Artificial Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7222 61046990 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7223 61051010 Shirts, Hand Crocheted u 20.0% or Rs. 
83 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 83 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7224 61051020 Knit Shirts (Other Than T-
Shirts) And Sweat Shirts, Other 

Than Hand Crocheted 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
83 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 83 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

E10 

7225 61051090 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
83 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 83 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7226 61052010 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
83 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 83 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7227 61052020 Of Artificial Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
83 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 83 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7228 61059010 Of Silk u 20.0% or Rs. 
90 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 90 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7229 61059090 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
90 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 90 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7230 61061000 Of Cotton u 20.0% or Rs. 
90 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 90 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7231 61062010 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
25 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 25 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7232 61062020 Of Artificial Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
25 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 25 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7233 61069010 Of Silk u 20.0% or Rs. 
135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7234 61069020 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20.0% or Rs. 
135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7235 61069090 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7236 61071100 Of Cotton u 20.0% or Rs. 
24 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 24 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7237 61071210 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7238 61071220 Of Artificial Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7239 61071910 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7240 61071990 Other <Br> Night Shirts And 
Pyjamas: 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7241 61072100 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7242 61072210 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7243 61072220 Of Artificial Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7244 61072910 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7245 61072920 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7246 61072990 Other <Br> Other: u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7247 61079110 Gengis (Vests), Other Than 
Hand Crocheted 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7248 61079190 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7249 61079910 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7250 61079920 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7251 61079990 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7252 61081110 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7253 61081120 Of Artificial Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7254 61081910 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7255 61081920 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7256 61081990 Of Other Fibres <Br> Briefs 
And Panties: 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7257 61082100 Of Cotton u 20.0% or Rs. 
25 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 25 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7258 61082210 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
25 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 25 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7259 61082220 Of Artificial Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
25 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 25 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7260 61082910 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7261 61082990 Other <Br> Night Dresses And 
Pyjamas: 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7262 61083100 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7263 61083210 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7264 61083220 Of Artificial Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7265 61083910 Of Silk u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7266 61083990 Other <Br> Other: u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7267 61089100 Of Cotton u 20.0% or Rs. 
65 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 65 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7268 61089210 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
60 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 60 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7269 61089220 Of Artificial Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
60 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 60 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7270 61089910 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7271 61089920 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7272 61089990 Of Other Textile Material u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7273 61091000 Of Cotton u 20.0% or Rs. 
45 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 45 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

E10 

7274 61099010 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
50 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 50 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7275 61099020 Of Artificial Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
50 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 50 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7276 61099030 Of Silk u 20.0% or Rs. 
50 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 50 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7277 61099040 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20.0% or Rs. 
50 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 50 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7278 61099090 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
50 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 50 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7279 61101110 Jerseys u 20.0% or Rs. 
275 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 275 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7280 61101120 Sweaters And Cardigans u 20.0% or Rs. 
275 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 275 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7281 61101190 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
275 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 275 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7282 61101200 Of Kashmir (Cashmere) Goats u 20.0% or Rs. 
275 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 275 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7283 61101900 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
275 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 275 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7284 61102000 Of Cotton u 20.0% or Rs. 
85 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 85 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

E10 

7285 61103010 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
110 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 110 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

E10 

7286 61103020 Of Artificial Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
110 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 110 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7287 61109000 Of Other Textile Materials u 20.0% or Rs. 
105 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 105 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

E10 

7288 61112000 Of Cotton kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

7289 61113000 Of Synthetic Fibres kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7290 61119010 Of Silk kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7291 61119020 Of Artificial Fibres kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7292 61119090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7293 61121100 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7294 61121200 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7295 61121910 Of Silk u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7296 61121920 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7297 61121930 Of Artificial Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7298 61121990 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7299 61122010 Of Silk kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7300 61122020 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7301 61122030 Of Cotton kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7302 61122040 Of Synthetic Fibres kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7303 61122050 Of Artificial Fibres kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7304 61122090 Other <Br> Men'S Or Boys' 
Swimwear: 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7305 61123100 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7306 61123910 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7307 61123920 Of Artificial Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7308 61123990 Other <Br> Women’S Or Girls’ 
Swimwear: 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7309 61124100 Of Synthetic Fibre u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7310 61124910 Of Silk u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7311 61124920 Of Artificial Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7312 61124990 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7313 61130000 Garments, Made Up Of Knitted 
Or Crocheted Fabrics Of 

Heading 5903, 5906 Or 5907 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7314 61142000 Of Cotton kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7315 61143010 Of Synthetic Fibres kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7316 61143020 Of Artificial Fibres kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7317 61149010 Of Silk kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7318 61149090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7319 61151000 Graduated Compression 
Hosiery For 

Example,(Stockings For 
Varicose Veins) 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7320 61152100 Other Panty Hose And Tights: 
Of Synthetic Fibres, Measuring 
Per Single Yarn Less Than 67 

Decitex 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7321 61152200 Of Synthetic Fibres Measuring 
Per Single Yarn 67 Decitex Or 

More 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7322 61152910 Of Other Textile Materials : Of 
Silk 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7323 61152920 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7324 61152930 Of Artificial Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7325 61152990 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7326 61153000 Other Women'S Full Length Or 
Knee Length 

Hosiery,Measuring Per Single 
Yarn Less Than 67 Decitex 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7327 61159400 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair pa 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7328 61159500 Of Cotton pa 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7329 61159600 Of Synthetic Fibres pa 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7330 61159910 Of Artificial Fibres pa 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7331 61159990 Other pa 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7332 61161000 Impregnated, Coated Or 
Covered With Plastics Or 

Rubber <Br> Other: 

pa 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7333 61169100 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair pa 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7334 61169200 Of Cotton pa 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7335 61169300 Of Synthetic Fibres pa 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7336 61169910 Of Artificial Fibres pa 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7337 61169990 Other pa 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7338 61171010 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7339 61171020 Of Wool u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7340 61171030 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7341 61171040 Of Man-Made Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7342 61171090 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7343 61178010 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7344 61178020 Of Wool u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7345 61178030 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7346 61178040 Of Man-Made Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7347 61178090 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7348 61179000 Parts kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7349 62012010 Overcoats, Raincoats, Car-
Coats, Capes, Cloaks And 

Similar Articles 

u 20% of Rs. 
385 per piece, 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 20% of Rs. 
385 per 
piece, 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7350 62012090 Other u 20% of Rs. 
220 per piece, 
whicheve ris 

higher 

0 0 0 20% of Rs. 
220 per 
piece, 

whicheve 
ris higher 

EIF 

7351 62013010 Overcoats, Raincoats, Car-
Coats, Capes, Cloaks And 

Similar Articles 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7352 62013090 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 E5 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7353 62014010 Overcoats, Raincoats, Car-
Coats, Capes, Cloaks And 

Similar Articles 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7354 62014090 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

7355 62019010 Overcoats, Raincoats, Car-
Coats, Capes, Cloaks And 

Similar Articles 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7356 62019090 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7357 62022010 Overcoats, Raincoats, Car-
Coats, Capes, Cloaks And 

Similar Articles 

u 20% of Rs. 
385 per piece, 
whichever is 

higher 

0 0 0 20% of Rs. 
385 per 
piece, 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7358 62022090 Other u 20% of Rs. 
220 per piece, 
whicheve ris 

higher 

0 0 0 20% of Rs. 
220 per 
piece, 

whicheve 
ris higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7359 62023010 Overcoats, Raincoats, Car-
Coats, Capes, Cloaks And 

Similar Articles 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7360 62023090 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7361 62024010 Overcoats, Raincoats, Car-
Coats, Capes, Cloaks And 

Similar Articles 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7362 62024090 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

7363 62029010 Overcoats, Raincoats, Car-
Coats, Capes, Cloaks And 

Similar Articles 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7364 62029090 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7365 62031100 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7366 62031200 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7367 62031910 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7368 62031990 Other <Br> Ensembles: u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7369 62032200 Of Cotton u 20.0% or Rs. 
145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7370 62032300 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7371 62032911 Jackets And Blazers-Of Silk-
Khadi 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7372 62032919 Jackets And Blazers-Of Silk-
Other 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7373 62032990 Jackets And Blazers-Of Other 
Textile Materials-Other 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7374 62033110 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair-
Khadi 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7375 62033190 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair-
Other 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7376 62033200 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7377 62033300 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7378 62033911 Of Silk-Khadi u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7379 62033919 Of Silk-Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7380 62033990 Other <Br> Trousers, Bib And 
Brace Overalls, Breeches And 

Shorts: 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7381 62034100 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20.0% or Rs. 
285 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 285 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7382 62034210 Of Cotton-Handloom u 20.0% or Rs. 
135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7383 62034290 Of Cotton-Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7384 62034300 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7385 62034910 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7386 62034990 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7387 62041100 Of Wool Of Fine Animal Hair u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7388 62041200 Of Cotton u 20.0% or Rs. 
550 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 550 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7389 62041300 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
550 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 550 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7390 62041911 Sequinned Or Beaded With 
Chattons Or Embroidered 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
550 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 550 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7391 62041919 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
550 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 550 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 788 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
 

    
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

               

      
   

       

          

            

          

          

      
 

       

       
 

       

       
 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7392 62041990 Of All Other Fibres <Br> 
Ensembles: 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
550 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 550 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7393 62042100 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7394 62042210 Blouses Combined With Skirts, 
Trousers Or Shorts 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7395 62042290 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7396 62042300 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7397 62042912 Khadi u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7398 62042919 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7399 62042990 Other <Br> Jackets And 
Blazers: 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7400 62043110 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair-
Khadi 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7401 62043190 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair-
Other 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 789 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

           

            

          

          

            

           
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7402 62043200 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7403 62043300 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7404 62043912 Khadi u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7405 62043919 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7406 62043990 Other <Br> Dresses: u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7407 62044110 House Coats And Like Dresses u 20.0% or Rs. 
145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7408 62044120 Blazers u 20.0% or Rs. 
145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 790 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

       
 

    
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7409 62044190 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7410 62044210 House Coats And The Like 
Dresses 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
116 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 116 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7411 62044220 Handloom u 20.0% or Rs. 
116 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 116 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7412 62044290 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
116 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 116 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 791 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

           
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

         
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

       
 

    
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7413 62044310 House Coats And The Like u 20.0% or Rs. 
145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7414 62044390 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7415 62044400 Of Artificial Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7416 62044911 House Coats And The Like 
Dresses 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 792 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

      
 

    
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

            
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

           

            

           

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7417 62044919 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7418 62044990 Other (Skirts And Divided 
Skirts): 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 145 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7419 62045100 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20.0% or Rs. 
485 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 485 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7420 62045200 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7421 62045300 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7422 62045910 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 793 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
    

 

       

          
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

        
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7423 62045990 Other <Br> Trousers, Bib And u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
Brace Overalls, Breeches And 

Shorts: 

7424 62046110 Trousers, Slacks And Shorts u 20.0% or Rs. 
285 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 285 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7425 62046190 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
285 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 285 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7426 62046210 Of Cotton-Handloom u 20.0% or Rs. 
135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 794 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

            

     
 

       

          

          

        
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

        
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7427 62046290 Of Cotton-Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7428 62046300 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7429 62046911 Sequinned Or Beaded Or 
Embroidered 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7430 62046919 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7431 62046990 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7432 62052010 Of Cotton-Handloom u 20.0% or Rs. 
85 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 85 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7433 62052090 Of Cotton-Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
85 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 85 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 795 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

         
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

        
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

        
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

           

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7434 62053000 Of Man-Made Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
120 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 120 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7435 62059011 Of Silk-Khadi u 20.0% or Rs. 
95 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 95 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7436 62059019 Of Silk-Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
95 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 95 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7437 62059090 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
95 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 95 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7438 62061010 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 796 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

            
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

        
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

        
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

          
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7439 62061090 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7440 62062000 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20.0% or Rs. 
135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7441 62063010 Of Cotton-Handloom u 20.0% or Rs. 
95 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 95 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7442 62063090 Of Cotton-Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
95 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 95 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7443 62064000 Of Man Made Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
120 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 120 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 797 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

             

        
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

         
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

        
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

        
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7444 62069000 Of Other Textile Materials u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7445 62071100 Of Cotton u 20.0% or Rs. 
28 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 28 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7446 62071910 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7447 62071920 Of Wool u 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7448 62071930 Of Silk u 10.0% or Rs. 
30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 798 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
 

    
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

           

           

            

       
 

       

      
 

       

       
 

       

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7449 62071990 Other <Br> Night Shirts And 
Pyjamas: 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7450 62072110 Of Cotton-Handloom u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7451 62072190 Of Cotton-Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7452 62072200 Of Man-Made Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7453 62072900 Of Other Textile Materials <Br> 
Other: 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7454 62079110 Dressing Gowns And Bath 
Robes 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7455 62079120 Under Shirts Other Than Hand 
Printed 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7456 62079190 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 799 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
 

    
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

          
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

      
 

    
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7457 62079911 Dressing Gowns And Bath 
Robes 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
70 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 70 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7458 62079919 Other <Br> Of Wool: u 20.0% or Rs. 
70 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 70 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7459 62079921 Dressing Gowns And Bath 
Robes 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
70 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 70 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7460 62079929 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
70 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 70 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 800 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

         
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
 

   
          

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

      
 

    
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

           

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7461 62079990 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
70 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 70 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7462 62081100 Of Man-Made Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
80 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 80 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7463 62081910 Of Cotton Other Than Hand 
Printed 

u 20.0% or 
Rs.60 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs.60 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7464 62081990 Other <Br> Nightdresses And 
Pyjamas: 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
60 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 60 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7465 62082110 Of Cotton-Handloom u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 801 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

           

            

           

           

            

      
 

    
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7466 62082190 Of Cotton-Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7467 62082200 Of Man-Made Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7468 62082910 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7469 62082920 Of Wool u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7470 62082990 Other <Br> Other: u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7471 62089110 Dressing Gowns And Bath 
Robes 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
95 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 95 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7472 62089190 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
95 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 95 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 802 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
 

    
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

      
   

       

      
   

       

          

           

           

            

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7473 62089210 Dressing Gowns And Bath 
Robes 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
65 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 65 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7474 62089290 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
65 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 65 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7475 62089910 Dressing Gowns And Bath 
Robes Of Wool 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7476 62089920 Dressing Gowns And Bath 
Robes Of Silk 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7477 62089990 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7478 62092010 Of Cotton-Handloom u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7479 62092090 Of Cotton-Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7480 62093000 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 803 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

           

          

          
   

       

      
  

    
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

      
   

    
    

   
 

    
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

      
   

 

    
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7481 62099010 Of Silk u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7482 62099090 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7483 62101000 Of Fabrics Of Heading 5602 
Or 5603 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7484 62102010 Outer Garments, Of Rubberised 
Textile Fabrics 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
365 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 365 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7485 62102020 Outer Garments, Of Fabrics 
Impregnated, Coated, Covered 

Or Laminated With Preparations 
Of Cellulose Derivatives And 

Other Artificial Plastic 
Materials 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
365 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 365 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7486 62102030 Outer Garments, Of Fabrics 
Otherwise Impregnated Or 

Coated 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
365 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 365 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 804 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

      
   

    
    

   
 

    
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

      
  

    
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

      
  

    
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7487 62102090 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
365 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 365 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7488 62103010 Outer Garments, Of Textiles 
Impregnated, Coated, Covered 
Or Laminated With Preparation 
Of Cellulose Derivatives And 

Other Artificial Plastic 
Materials 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
305 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 305 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7489 62103020 Outer Garments, Of Rubberised 
Textile Fabrics 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
305 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 305 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7490 62103030 Outer Garments, Of Fabrics 
Otherwise Impregnated 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
305 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 305 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 805 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

      
     

    
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

      
 

    
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

            

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7491 62103090 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
305 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 305 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7492 62104010 Bullet Proof Jacket, Bomb 
Disposal Jacket And The Like 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
65 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 65 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7493 62104090 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
65 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 65 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7494 62105000 Other Women'S Or Girls' 
Garments 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
65 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 65 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7495 62111100 Men'S Or Boys' u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 806 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

            

           

        
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

         
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

           

           

     
 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7496 62111200 Women'S Or Girls' u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7497 62112000 Ski Suits u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7498 62113200 Of Cotton u 20.0% or Rs. 
135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7499 62113300 Of Man-Made Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7500 62113911 Of Silk-Handloom u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7501 62113919 Of Silk-Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7502 62113990 Of Other Textile Materials-
Other 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 807 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

         
   

    
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

         
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

               

           

           

             

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7503 62114210 Kurta And Salwar With Or 
Without Duppatta 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7504 62114290 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7505 62114300 Of Man-Made Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 135 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7506 62114910 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7507 62114921 Of Silk-Khadi u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7508 62114929 Of Silk-Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7509 62114990 Of Other Textile Materials u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 808 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

         
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

     
   

 

    
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7510 62121000 Brassiers u 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7511 62122000 Girdles And Panty-Girdles u 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7512 62123000 Corselettes u 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7513 62129010 Suspender Belts, Braces, 
Suspender Garters And The 

Like 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 809 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

           

            

             

    
   

    
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

    
    

    
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7514 62129090 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 30 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7515 62132000 Of Cotton u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7516 62139010 Of Man-Made Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7517 62139090 Of Other Textile Materials u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7518 62141010 Scarves Of Silk Measuring 60 
Cms Or Less 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
390 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 390 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7519 62141020 Shawls, Scarves (Exceeding 60 
Cms) And The Like 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
390 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 390 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 810 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7520 62141030 Of Handloom u 10.0% or Rs. 
390 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 390 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7521 62141090 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
390 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 390 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7522 62142010 Shawls u 20.0% or Rs. 
180 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 180 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7523 62142021 Scarves-Khadi u 20.0% or Rs. 
180 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 180 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 811 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

       
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

            

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7524 62142029 Scarves-Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
180 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 180 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7525 62142031 Mufflers-Khadi u 20.0% or Rs. 
180 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 180 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7526 62142039 Mufflers-Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
180 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 180 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7527 62142090 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
180 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 180 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7528 62143000 Of Synthetic Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 812 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

            

     
  

    
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

        
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

          
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7529 62144000 Of Artificial Fibres u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7530 62149010 Abrabroomal, Cotton <Br> 
Chadars, Cotton: 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7531 62149021 Grey u 10.0% or Rs. 
75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7532 62149022 White Bleached u 10.0% or Rs. 
75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7533 62149029 Other <Br> Odhani, Cotton: u 20.0% or Rs. 
75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 813 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

        
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

        
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7534 62149031 Grey u 10.0% or Rs. 
75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7535 62149032 White Bleached u 10.0% or Rs. 
75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7536 62149039 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7537 62149040 Scarves, Cotton u 20.0% or Rs. 
75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 814 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
  

    
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

      
   

    
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

           
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7538 62149050 Shawls, Mufflers And The Like, 
Of Cotton 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7539 62149060 Shawls, Mufflers And The Like 
Of Man-Made Fibres 

u 20.0% or Rs. 
75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7540 62149090 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 75 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7541 62151010 Of Silk Or Silk Waste-Khadi u 20.0% or Rs. 
55 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 55 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 815 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

           
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

         
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

        
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

       
            

  
      

 

     
        

  
    

 

 

           

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7542 62151090 Of Silk Or Silk Waste-Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
55 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 55 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7543 62152000 Of Man-Made Fibres u 20.0% or Rs. 
55 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 55 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7544 62159010 Of Cotton u 20.0% or Rs. 
55 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 55 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7545 62159090 Other u 20.0% or Rs. 
55 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 20.0% or 
Rs. 55 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7546 62160010 Of Cotton pa 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 816 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

           

          

       
 

       

       
  

       

       
 

       

               

       
  

       

       
  

       

      
    

       

          

         
 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7547 62160020 Of Handloom pa 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7548 62160090 Other pa 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7549 62171010 For Articles Of Apparel Of 
Cotton 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7550 62171020 For Articles Of Apparel Of 
Synthetic Fibres 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7551 62171030 For Articles Of Apparel Of 
Wool 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7552 62171040 For Articles Of Apparel Of Silk kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7553 62171050 For Articles Of Apparel Of 
Regenerated Fibre 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7554 62171060 For Articles Of Apparel Of 
Other Fibres 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7555 62171070 Stockings, Socks Sockettes 
And The Likeof Cotton 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7556 62171090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7557 62179010 Collar Cuffs And The Like Of 
Cotton 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 817 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

           

           

  
   
   

       

          

           

      
    

      

    
           

  
      

 

     
       

  
    

 

 

      
    

  

       

      
    

   

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7558 62179020 Of Silk kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7559 62179030 Of Wool kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7560 62179040 Separately Presented 
Removable Linings For 

Raincoats And Other 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7561 62179090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7562 63011000 Electric Blankets u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7563 63012000 Blankets (Other Than Electric 
Blankets) And Travelling Rugs, 
Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair 

u 10.0% or Rs. 
275 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 275 

per piece, 
whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7564 63013000 Blankets (Other Than Electric 
Blankets) And Travelling Rugs, 

Of Cotton 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7565 63014000 Blankets (Other Than Electric 
Blankets) And Travelling Rugs, 

Of Synthetic Fibres 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7566 63019010 Jute Blankets Including 
Blankets Of Blended Jute 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7567 63019090 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7568 63021010 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7569 63021090 Of Other Textile Materials <Br> 
Other Bed Linen, Printed : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7570 63022110 Handloom kg. 10.0% or Rs. 
108 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 108 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7571 63022190 Other kg. 10.0% or Rs. 
108 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 108 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7572 63022200 Of Man Made Fibres kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7573 63022900 Of Other Textile Materials <Br> 
Other Bed Linen : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7574 63023100 Of Cotton kg. 10.0% or Rs. 
96 

per kg., 
whichever 
is higher 

0 0 0 10.0% or 
Rs. 96 
per kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

EIF 

7575 63023200 Of Man Made Fibres kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7576 63023900 Of Other Textile Maerials kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7577 63024010 Of Silk kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7578 63024020 Of Wool Or Fine Animal Hair kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7579 63024030 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7580 63024040 Of Man-Made Fibres kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7581 63024090 Other <Br> Other Table Linen: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7582 63025110 Handloom kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7583 63025190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7584 63025300 Of Man-Made Fibres kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7585 63025900 Of Other Textile Materials kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 820 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

          

          

          

            

             

            

       
 

       

           

            

           

          

            

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7586 63026010 Handloom kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7587 63026090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7588 63029110 Handloom kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7589 63029190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7590 63029300 Of Man-Made Fibres kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7591 63029900 Of Other Textile Materials kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7592 63031200 Of Synthetic Fibres kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7593 63031900 Of Other Textile Materials <Br> 
Other: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7594 63039100 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7595 63039200 Of Synthetic Fibres kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7596 63039910 Silk Shower Curtains kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7597 63039990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7598 63041100 Knitted Or Crocheted u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7599 63041910 Bedsheets And Bed Cover, Of 
Cotton 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7600 63041920 Bed Spreads Of Silk u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7601 63041930 Bedsheets And Bed Covers Of 
Man-Made Fibres 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7602 63041940 Bedsheets And Bed Covers Of 
Cotton, Handloom 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7603 63041990 Other <Br> Other: u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7604 63042000 Bed Nets, Of Warp Knit 
Fabrics Specified In Sub-
Heading Note 1 To This 

Chapter 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7605 63049110 Silk Belt u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7606 63049120 Woollen Cushion Cover u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7607 63049190 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7608 63049211 Of Handloom u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7609 63049219 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7610 63049221 Of Handloom u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7611 63049229 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7612 63049231 Of Handloom u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7613 63049239 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7614 63049241 Of Handloom u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7615 63049249 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7616 63049250 Terry Towel u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7617 63049260 Towels, Other Than Terry 
Towel 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7618 63049270 Mosquito Nets u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7619 63049281 Of Handloom u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7620 63049289 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7621 63049291 Of Handloom u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7622 63049299 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7623 63049300 Not Knitted Or Crocheted, Of 
Synthetic Fibres 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7624 63049910 Silk Cushion Covers u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7625 63049991 Of Silk, Handloom u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7626 63049992 Of Wool, Handloom u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7627 63049999 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7628 63051010 Jute Bagging For Raw Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7629 63051020 Jute Corn (Grains) Sacks kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7630 63051030 Jute Hessian Bags kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7631 63051040 Jute Sacking Bags kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7632 63051050 Jute Wool Sacks kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7633 63051060 Plastic Coated Or Paper Cum 
Polythene Lined Jute Bags And 

Sacks 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7634 63051070 Paper Laminated Hessian Jute kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7635 63051080 Jute Soil Savers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7636 63051090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7637 63052000 Of Cotton <Br> Of Man-Made 
Textile Materials: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7638 63053200 Flexible Intermediate Bulk 
Containers 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7639 63053300 Other, Of Polyethylene Or 
Polypropylene Strip Or The 

Like 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7640 63053900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7641 63059000 Of Other Textile Materials kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7642 63061200 Of Synthetic Fibres kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7643 63061910 Jute Tarpaulins (Including Dw 
Tarpaulin) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7644 63061920 Blinds Or Awnings Of Coir kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7645 63061930 Venetian Or Austrian Blinds kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(3) 

BCD Rates 
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SWS (in (%) 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7646 63061990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7647 63062200 Of Synthetic Fibres kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7648 63062910 Of Jute kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7649 63062990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7650 63063000 Sails kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7651 63064000 Pneumatic Mattresses u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7652 63069010 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7653 63069090 Of Other Textile Materials kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7654 63071010 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7655 63071020 Of Man Made Fibres kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7656 63071030 Of Cotton, Handloom kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7657 63071090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7658 63072010 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7659 63072090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7660 63079011 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7661 63079012 Of Silk kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7662 63079013 Of Man Made Fibres kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7663 63079019 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7664 63079020 Made Up Articles Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7665 63079090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7666 63080000 Sets Consisting Of Woven 
Fabric And Yarn, Whether Or 

Not With Accessories, For 
Making Up Into Rugs, 

Tapestries, Embroidered Table 
Cloths Or Serviettes, Or Similar 

Textile Articles, Put Up In 
Packings For Retail Sale 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7667 63090000 Worn Clothing And Other Worn 
Articles 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

7668 63101010 Woolen Rags kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7669 63101020 Cotton Rags kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7670 63101030 Gunny Cuttings kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7671 63101090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7672 63109010 Woolen Rags kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7673 63109020 Cotton Rags kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7674 63109030 Gunny Cuttings kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7675 63109040 Synthetic Rags kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7676 63109090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7677 64011010 Of Rubber pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 E10 

7678 64011090 Other <Br> Other Footwear : pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 E10 

7679 64019210 Of Rubber pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 E10 

7680 64019290 Other pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 E10 

7681 64019910 Of Rubber pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 E10 

7682 64019990 Other pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 E10 

7683 64021210 Of Rubber pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(3) 

BCD Rates 
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Health cess 
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SWS (in (%) 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7684 64021290 Other pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 E10 

7685 64021910 Of Rubber pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 E10 

7686 64021990 Other pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 E10 

7687 64022010 Of Rubber pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 E10 

7688 64022090 Other <Br> Other Footwear : pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 E10 

7689 64029110 Of Rubber pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 E10 

7690 64029190 Other pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 E10 

7691 64029910 Of Rubber pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 E10 

7692 64029990 Other pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 E10 

7693 64031200 Ski-Boots And Cross-Country 
Ski Footwear And Snowboard 

Boots 

pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7694 64031910 With Outer Soles Of Leather pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7695 64031920 With Outer Soles Of Rubber pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7696 64031990 Other pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
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otherwise 
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Health cess 
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SWS (in (%) 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7697 64032011 For Man pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7698 64032012 For Women pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7699 64032013 For Children pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7700 64032019 Others <Br> All Leather, Open 
Toe: 

pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7701 64032021 For Man pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7702 64032022 For Women pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7703 64032023 For Children pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7704 64032029 Others pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7705 64032030 Of Leather Soles With 
Embroidered Uppers 

pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7706 64032040 Kolapuri Chappals And Similar 
Footwear 

pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7707 64032090 Other pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7708 64034000 Other Footwear, Incorporating 
A Protective Metal Toe-Cap ( 
Other Footwear With Outer 

Soles Of Leather) 

pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7709 64035111 For Man pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7710 64035112 For Women pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7711 64035113 For Children pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7712 64035119 Others pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7713 64035190 Other pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7714 64035910 For Men pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7715 64035920 For Women pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7716 64035930 For Children pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7717 64035990 Others <Br> Other Footwear : pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7718 64039110 Leather Boots And Other 
Footwear With Rubber Sole 

pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7719 64039120 Leather Footwear Of Plastic Ad 
Synthetic Sole 

pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7720 64039190 Other pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7721 64039910 Leather Sandals With Rubber 
Sole 

pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7722 64039920 Leather Sandals With 
Plastic/Synthetic Sole 

pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7723 64039990 Other pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7724 64041110 Of Rubber Sole With Canvas 
Upper 

pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7725 64041120 Of Rubber Sole With Leather 
Cloth Uppers 

pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7726 64041190 Other pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7727 64041910 Of Rubber Sole With Canvas 
Upper 

pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7728 64041920 Of Rubber Sole With Leather 
Cloth Uppers 

pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7729 64041990 Other pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7730 64042000 Footwear With Outer Soles Of 
Leather Or Composition Leather 

pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7731 64051000 With Uppers Of Leather Or 
Composition Leather 

pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7732 64052000 With Uppers Of Textile 
Materials 

pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7733 64059000 Other pa 35 0 0 3.5 38.5 EIF 

7734 64061010 Embroidered Uppers Of Textile 
Materials 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7735 64061020 Leather Uppers (Prepared) kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7736 64061030 Goat Lining kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7737 64061040 Sheep Lining kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7738 64061090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7739 64062000 Outer Soles And Heels, Of 
Rubber Or Plastics 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7740 64069010 Of Wood kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7741 64069020 Leather Parts Of Footwear, 
Other Than Soles And Prepared 

Uppers 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7742 64069030 Leather Soles kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7743 64069040 Gaiters, Leggings And Similar 
Articles 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7744 64069050 Parts Of Gaiters, Leggings And 
Similar Articles 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7745 64069090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7746 65010010 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7747 65010020 Of Wool And Fur Felt kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7748 65010090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7749 65020010 Of Cotton kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7750 65020020 Of Wool kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7751 65020090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 

Unit 
(3) 
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(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
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(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7752 65040000 Hats And Other Headgear, 
Plaited Or Made By Assembling 

Strips Of Any Materials, 
Whether Or Not Lined Or 

Trimmed. 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7753 65050010 Hair-Nets kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7754 65050090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7755 65061010 Speed Glass Welding Helmets 
Or Other Helmets Meant For 

Industrial Use 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7756 65061090 Other <Br> Other u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7757 65069100 Of Rub Ber Or Of Plas Tics kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7758 65069900 Of Other Materials kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7759 65070000 Head-Bands, Linings, Covers, 
Hat Foundations, Hat Frames, 

Peaks And Chinstraps, For 
Headgear. 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7760 66011000 Garden Or Similar Umbrellas 
<Br> Other : 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 
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(2) 

Unit 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7761 66019100 Having A Telescopic Shaft u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7762 66019900 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7763 66020000 Walking-Sticks, Seat-Sticks, 
Whips, Riding-Crops And The 

Like 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7764 66032000 Umbrella Frames, Including 
Frames Mounted On Shafts 

(Sticks) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7765 66039010 Umbrella Ribs kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7766 66039090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7767 67010010 Feather Dusters kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7768 67010090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7769 67021010 Decorative Plants kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7770 67021090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7771 67029010 Of Jute kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7772 67029090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7773 67030010 Human Hair, Dressed Thinned, 
Bleached Or Otherwise Worked 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7774 67030020 Wool Or Other Animal Hair Or 
Other Textile Materials, 

Prepared For Use In Making 
Wigs Or The Like 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7775 67041100 Complete Wigs kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7776 67041910 Hair Nets kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7777 67041990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7778 67042010 Wigs kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7779 67042020 Hair Nets kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7780 67042090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7781 67049000 Of Other Materials kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7782 68010000 Sets, Curbstones And 
Flagstones, Of Natural Stone 

(Except Slate). 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7783 68021000 Tiles, Cubes And Similar 
Articles, Whether Or Not 

Rectangular (Including Square), 
The Largest Surface Area Of 
Which Is Capable Of Being 

Enclosed In A Square The Side 
Of Which Is Less Than 7 Cm.; 
Artificially Coloured Granules, 
Chippings And Powder <Br> 

Other Monumental Or Building 
Stone And Articles Thereof, 

Simply Cut Sawn With A Flat 
Even Surface 

kg. 40 0 0 0 40 E10 

7784 68022110 Marble Blocks/Tiles kg. 40 0 0 0 40 E10 

7785 68022120 Marble Monumental Stone kg. 40 0 0 0 40 E10 

7786 68022190 Other kg. 40 0 0 0 40 E10 

7787 68022310 Granite Blocks/Tiles kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7788 68022390 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7789 68022900 Other Stone <Br> Other : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 838 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

7790 68029100 Marble, Travertine And 
Alabaster 

kg. 40 0 0 0 40 E10 

7791 68029200 Other Calcareous Stone kg. 40 0 0 0 40 E10 

7792 68029300 Granite kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7793 68029900 Other Stone kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7794 68030000 Worked Slate And Articles Of 
Slate Or Of Agglomerated Slate 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7795 68041000 Millstones And Grindstones For 
Milling, Grinding Or Pulping 

<Br> Other Millstones, 
Grindstones, Grinding Wheels 

And The Like : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7796 68042110 Diamond Impregnated Wheels kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7797 68042190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7798 68042210 Grinding Wheels Of Synthetic 
Abrasive Grains 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7799 68042220 Grinding Wheels, Of Other 
Materials 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
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Staging 
Category 

7800 68042290 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7801 68042310 Grinding Wheels Made Of 
Natural Stone 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7802 68042390 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7803 68043010 Polishing Stones kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7804 68043020 Sharpening Stones kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7805 68051010 Abrasive Cloths kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7806 68051090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7807 68052010 Emery Or Corundum Coated 
Paper 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7808 68052020 Flint Coated Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7809 68052030 Glass Or Sand Coated Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7810 68052040 Other Abrasive Paper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7811 68052090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7812 68053000 On A Base Of Other Materials kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Staging 
Category 

7813 68061000 Slag Wool, Rock Wool And 
Similar Mineral Wools 

(Including Intermixtures 
Thereof) In Bulk, Sheets Or 

Rolls 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7814 68062000 Exfoliated Vermiculite, 
Expanded Clays, Foamed Slag 
And Similar Expanded Mineral 

Materials (Including 
Intermixtures Thereof) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7815 68069000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7816 68071010 Tarfelt Roofing kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7817 68071090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7818 68079010 Tarfelt Roofing kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7819 68079090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 841 
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Staging 
Category 

7820 68080000 Panels, Boards, Tiles, Blocks 
And Similar Articles Of 

Vegetable Fibre, Of Straw Or 
Of Shavings, Chips, Particles, 
Sawdust Or Other Waste, Of 
Wood, Agglomerated With 
Cement, Plaster Or Other 

Mineral Binders 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7821 68091100 Faced Or Reinforced With 
Paper Or Paperboard Only 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7822 68091900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7823 68099000 Other Articles kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7824 68101110 Cement Bricks kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7825 68101190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7826 68101910 Cement Tiles For Mosaic kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7827 68101990 Other <Br> Other Articles : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7828 68109100 Prefabricated Structural 
Components For Building Or 

Civil Engineering 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7829 68109910 Concrete Boulder kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7830 68109990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7831 68114010 Containing Asbestos: Asbestos 
Cement Sheets 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7832 68114020 Asbestos Cement Tiles kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7833 68114090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7834 68118100 Not Containing Asbestos: 
Corrugated Sheets 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7835 68118200 Other Sheets,Panels,Tiles And 
Similar Articles 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7836 68118910 Tubes, Pipes And Tube Or Pipe 
Fittings 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7837 68118990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7838 68128000 Of Crocidolite <Br> Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7839 68129100 Clothing, Clothing Accessories, 
Footwear And Headgear 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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Category 

7840 68129911 Asbestos kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7841 68129919 Other <Br> Asbestos Packing 
Joints And Gaskets: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7842 68129921 Packing Joints kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7843 68129922 Gaskets kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7844 68129990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7845 68132010 Brake Linings And Pads kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

7846 68132090 Asbestos Friction Materials 
<Br> Not Containing Asbestos : 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

7847 68138100 Brake Linings And Pads kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

7848 68138900 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

7849 68141010 Cut Mica Condenser Films Or 
Plates 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7850 68141020 Sheets And Strips Cut To Shape kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7851 68141030 Washers And Discs kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Staging 
Category 

7852 68141090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7853 68149010 Mica Stacked Units kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7854 68149020 Silvered Mica, Capacitor 
Plates/Silvered Mica Plates 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7855 68149030 Micanite And All Sorts Of Built 
Up Mica 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7856 68149040 Mica Paper/Reconstituted Mica 
Paper 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7857 68149050 Moulded Glass Bonded/Glass 
Bonded Mica 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7858 68149060 Mica Bricks kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7859 68149090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7860 68151100 Carbon Fibres kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

7861 68151200 Fabrics Or Carbon Fibres kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

7862 68151300 Other Articles Of Carbon Fibres kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

7863 68151900 Other kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 
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7864 68152000 Articles Of Peat <Br> Other 
Articles : 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7865 68159100 Containing Magnesite, 
Dolomite Or Chromite 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7866 68159910 Bricks And Tiles Of Fly Ash kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7867 68159920 Sanitary Wares, Kitchen Wares 
And Other Made Up Articles Of 

Fly Ash 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7868 68159990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7869 69010010 Bricks mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7870 69010020 Blocks mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7871 69010030 Tiles mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7872 69010090 Other mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7873 69021010 Magnesite Bricks And Shapes mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7874 69021020 Chrome Magnesite Bricks mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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Category 

7875 69021030 Magnesite Chrome Bricks And 
Shapes 

mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7876 69021040 Bricks And Shapes, Magnesia 
Carbon 

mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7877 69021050 Direct Bonded Basic Bricks 
And Shapes 

mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7878 69021090 Other mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7879 69022010 Silica Bricks And Shapes mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7880 69022020 High Alumina Bricks And 
Shapes 

mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7881 69022030 Bricks And Shapes, Alumina 
Carbon 

mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7882 69022040 Silicon Carbide Bricks And 
Shapes 

mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7883 69022050 Mullite Bricks mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7884 69022090 Other mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7885 69029010 Fire Clay Bricks And Shapes mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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7886 69029020 Graphite Carbon Bricks And 
Shapes 

mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7887 69029030 Vermiculate Insulation Bricks mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7888 69029040 Clay Graphite Stopper Heads mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7889 69029090 Other mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7890 69031000 Containing, By Weight, More 
Than 50% Of Free Carbon 

mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7891 69032010 Silicon Carbide Crucibles mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7892 69032090 Other mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7893 69039010 Zircon/Zircon-Mullite 
Refractories 

mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7894 69039020 Basalt Tiles mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7895 69039030 Ceramic Fibres mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7896 69039040 Monolithics/Castables (Fire-
Clay, Basic, Silica, High 

Alumina, Insulating) 

mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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7897 69039090 Other mt 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

7898 69041000 Building Bricks Tu 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7899 69049000 Other mt 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7900 69051000 Roofing Tiles mt 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

7901 69059000 Other mt 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

7902 69060000 Ceramic Pipes, Conduits, 
Guttering And Pipe Fittings 

mt 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7903 69072100 Of A Water Absorption 
Coefficient By Weight Not 

Exceeding 0.5% 

m2 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

7904 69072200 Of A Water Absorption 
Coefficient By Weight 

Exceeding 0.5% But Not 
Exceeding 10% 

m2 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

7905 69072300 Of A Water Absorption 
Coefficient By Weight 

Exceeding 10% 

m2 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 
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Staging 
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7906 69073010 Mosaic Cubes And The Like, 
Other Than Those Of Sub-

Heading 6907 40 

m2 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

7907 69074010 Finishing Ceramics m2 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

7908 69091100 Of Porcelain Or China kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7909 69091200 Articles Having A Hardness 
Equivalent To 9 Or More On 

The Mohs Scale 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7910 69091910 Ceramic Filter Candle kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7911 69091990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7912 69099000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7913 69101000 Of Porcelain Or China kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7914 69109000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7915 69111011 Of Bone China And Soft 
Porcelain 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

7916 69111019 Other <Br> Kitchenware : kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 850 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
 

       

          

           

        
   

       

          

          

          

           

           

          

             

          

             

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
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Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 
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Health cess 
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(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7917 69111021 Of Bone China And Soft 
Porcelain 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

7918 69111029 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

7919 69119010 Toilet Articles kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7920 69119020 Water Filters Of A Capacity Not 
Exceeding 40 Litres 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

7921 69119090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

7922 69120010 Tableware kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

7923 69120020 Kitchenware kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

7924 69120030 Toilet Articles kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

7925 69120040 Clay Articles kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

7926 69120090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

7927 69131000 Of Porcelain Or China kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7928 69139000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7929 69141000 Of Porcelain Or China kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 851 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

       
  

       

            

          

          

            

             

       
 

       

       
    

    
    

   

       

          

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7930 69149000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7931 70010010 Cullet And Other Waste And 
Scrap Of Glass 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

7932 70010020 `Enamel’ Glass In The Mass kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7933 70010090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7934 70021000 Balls kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7935 70022010 Enamel Glass Rods kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7936 70022090 Other <Br> Tubes : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7937 70023100 Of Fused Quartz Or Other 
Fused Silica 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7938 70023200 Of Other Glass Having A Linear 
Coefficient Of Expansion Not 

Exceeding 5 X 10-6 Per Kelvin 
Within A Temperature Range 

Of 00C To 3000C 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7939 70023900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7940 70031210 Tinted m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 852 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

7941 70031290 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7942 70031910 Tinted m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7943 70031990 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7944 70032010 Tinted m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7945 70032090 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7946 70033010 Tinted m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7947 70033090 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7948 70042011 Tinted m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7949 70042019 Other <Br> Other : m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7950 70042091 Tinted m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7951 70042099 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7952 70049011 Tinted m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7953 70049019 Other <Br> Other : m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7954 70049091 Tinted m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 853 
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(2022) 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

7955 70049099 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7956 70051010 Tinted m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7957 70051090 Other <Br> Other Non Wide 
Glass : 

m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7958 70052110 Tinted m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7959 70052190 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7960 70052910 Tinted m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7961 70052990 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7962 70053010 Tinted m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7963 70053090 Other m2 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7964 70060000 Glass Of Heading 7003, 7004 
Or 7005, Bent, Edge-Worked, 

Engraved, Drilled, Enameled Or 
Otherwise Worked, But Not 
Framed Or Fitted With Other 

Materials 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 854 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

7965 70071100 Of Size And Shape Suitable For 
Incorporation In Vehicles, 

Aircraft, Spacecraft Or Vessels 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7966 70071900 Other <Br> Laminated Safety 
Glass: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7967 70072110 Bullet Proof Glass kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7968 70072190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7969 70072900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7970 70080010 Glazed Glass, Multiple Walled kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7971 70080020 Glazed Glass, Multiple Walled kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7972 70080090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7973 70091010 Prismatic Rear View Mirror For 
Vehicles 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

7974 70091090 Other <Br> Other : kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

7975 70099100 Unframed kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

7976 70099200 Framed kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 855 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7977 70101000 Ampoules kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7978 70102000 Stoppers, Lids And Other 
Closures 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7979 70109000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7980 70111010 Glass Envelopes For 
Fluorescent Lamps 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7981 70111020 Glass Envelopes For Filament 
Lamps 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7982 70111090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7983 70112000 For Cathode-Ray Tubes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7984 70119010 Glass Envelopes For Electronic 
Valves 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7985 70119090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7986 70131000 Of Glass-Ceramics <Br> 
Stemware Drinking Glasses 

Other Than Of Glass Ceramics: 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7987 70132200 Of Lead Crystal kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 856 
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specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
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Staging 
Category 

7988 70132800 Other <Br> Other Drinking 
Glasses Other Of Glass 

Ceramics : 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7989 70133300 Of Lead Crystal kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7990 70133700 Other <Br> Glassware Of A 
Kind Used Fortable (Other Than 
Drinking Glasses ) Or Kitchen 
Purposes, Other Than Or Glass 

Ceramics : 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7991 70134100 Of Lead Crystal kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7992 70134200 Of Glass Having A Linear 
Coefficient Of Expansion Not 

Exceeding 5 X 10-6 Per Kelvin 
Within A Temperature Range 

Of 0 C To 300 C 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7993 70134900 Other <Br> Other Glass Ware : kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7994 70139100 Of Lead Crystal kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

7995 70139900 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 857 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

7996 70140010 Signalling Glassware kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7997 70140020 Optical Elements kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

7998 70151010 Ophthalmic Rough Blanks kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

7999 70151020 Flint Button kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8000 70151090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8001 70159010 Clock And Watch Glasses And 
Similar Glasses, Curved, Bent, 
Hollowed And The Like, Glass 

Spheres And Segments Of 
Spheres For The Manufacture 

Of Such Glasses 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8002 70159020 Glass For Sun Glasses kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8003 70159090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8004 70161000 Glass Cubes And Other Glass 
Smallwares, Whether Or Not 

On A Backing, For Mosaics Or 
Similar Decorative Purposes 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 858 
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Staging 
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8005 70169000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8006 70171000 Of Fused Quartz Or Other 
Fused Silica 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8007 70172000 Of Other Glass Having A Linear 
Coefficient Of Expansion Not 

Exceeding 5 X 10-6 Per Kelvin 
Within A Temperature Range 

Of 00C To 3000C 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8008 70179010 Graduated Or Calibrated 
Laboratory Glassware 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8009 70179020 Pharmaceutical Glassware kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8010 70179030 Hygienic Glassware kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8011 70179090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8012 70181010 Bangles kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8013 70181020 Beads kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

8014 70181090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 859 
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Category 

8015 70182000 Glass Microspheres Not 
Exceeding 1 Mm In Diameter 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8016 70189010 Glass Statues kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8017 70189090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8018 70191100 Chopped Strands, Of A Length 
Of Not More Than 50 Mm 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8019 70191200 Rovings kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8020 70191300 Other Yarn, Slivers kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

8021 70191400 Mechanically Bonded Mats kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

8022 70191500 Chemically Bonded Mats kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

8023 70191900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8024 70196100 Closed Woven Fabrics Of 
Rovings 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

8025 70196200 Other Closed Fabrics Of 
Rovings 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 860 
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Category 

8026 70196300 Closed Woven Fabrics, Plain 
Weave, Of Yarns, Not Coated 

Or Laminated 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

8027 70196400 Closed Woven Fabrics, Plain 
Weave, Of Yarns, Not Coated 

Or Laminated 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

8028 70196500 Open Woven Fabrics Of Width 
Not Exceeding 30 Cm 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

8029 70196600 Open Woven Fabrics Of Width 
Exceeding 30 Cm 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

8030 70196900 Other kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

8031 70197100 Veils (Thin Sheets) kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

8032 70197200 Other Closed Fabrics Of 
Rovings 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

8033 70197300 Other Open Fabrics kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

8034 70198000 Glass Wool And Articles Of 
Glass Wool 

kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

8035 70199000 Other kg. 10 0 0 0 10 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 861 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

8036 70200011 Globes For Lamps And 
Lanterns 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8037 70200012 Founts For Kerosene Wick 
Lamps 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8038 70200019 Other <Br> Glass Chimneys : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8039 70200021 For Lamps And Lanterns kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8040 70200029 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8041 70200090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8042 71011010 Unworked kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8043 71011020 Worked kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8044 71012100 Unworked kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8045 71012200 Worked kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8046 71021000 Unsorted c / k 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

8047 71022110 Sorted c / k 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

8048 71022120 Unsorted c / k 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 862 
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Staging 
Category 

8049 71022910 Crushed c / k 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8050 71022990 Other c / k 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8051 71023100 Unworked Or Simply Sawn, 
Cleaved Or Bruted 

c / k 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

8052 71023910 Diamond, Cut Or Otherwise 
Worked But Not Mounted Or 

Set 

c / k 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8053 71023990 Other c / k 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8054 71031031 Emerald kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8055 71031032 Yellow/Golden/Pink/Red/Green 
Beryl 

kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8056 71031033 Chrysoberyl (Including 
Chrysoberyl Cat’S Eye) 

kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8057 71031034 Alexandrite (Including 
Alexandrite Cat’S Eye) 

kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8058 71031039 Others kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 863 
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Staging 
Category 

8059 71031041 Ruby kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8060 71031042 Sapphire kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8061 71031043 Moonstone kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8062 71031049 Others kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8063 71031051 Garnet kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8064 71031052 Lapis-Lazuli kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8065 71031059 Others kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8066 71031061 Prehnite kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8067 71031062 Agate kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8068 71031063 Aventurine kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8069 71031064 Chalcedony kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8070 71031069 Other kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8071 71031071 Tourmaline kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8072 71031072 Tanzanite kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 
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(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8073 71031079 Others kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8074 71031090 Others kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 EIF 

8075 71039110 Ruby kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8076 71039120 Sapphire kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8077 71039130 Emeralds kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8078 71039911 Yellow/Golden/Pink/Red/Green 
Beryl 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8079 71039912 Chrysoberyl (Including 
Chrysoberyl Cat’S Eye) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8080 71039913 Alexandrite (Including 
Alexandrite Cat’S Eye) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8081 71039919 Others kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8082 71039921 Moonstone kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

8083 71039929 Others kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8084 71039931 Garnet kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8085 71039932 Lapis-Lazuli kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8086 71039939 Others kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8087 71039941 Prehnite kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8088 71039942 Agate kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8089 71039943 Aventurine kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8090 71039944 Chalcedony kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8091 71039949 Others kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 
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(2022) 

(1) 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8092 71039951 Tourmaline kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8093 71039952 Tanzanite kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8094 71039959 Others kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8095 71039990 Others c / k 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 R0 to 2.5% End 
Duty 

8096 71041000 Piezo-Electric Quartz kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8097 71042100 Diamonds c/k 0 0 0 0 0 E10 

8098 71042900 Other kg. 0.5 0 0 0.05 0.55 Exclusion 

8099 71049100 Diamonds c/k 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 Exclusion 

8100 71049900 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 Exclusion 

8101 71051000 Of Diamonds, c / k 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8102 71059000 Other c / k 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8103 71061000 Powder kg. 7.5 2.5 0 0.75 10.75 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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Health cess 
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otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8104 71069110 Grains kg. 7.5 2.5 0 0.75 10.75 R10 to 50% 

8105 71069190 Others kg. 7.5 2.5 0 0.75 10.75 R10 to 50% 

8106 71069210 Sheets, Plates, Strips, Tubes 
And Pipes 

kg. 7.5 2.5 0 0.75 10.75 R10 to 50% 

8107 71069220 Bar kg. 7.5 2.5 0 0.75 10.75 E10 

8108 71069290 Other kg. 7.5 2.5 0 0.75 10.75 R10 to 50% 

8109 71070000 Base Metals Clad With Silver, 
Not Further Worked Than 

Semi-Manufactured 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

8110 71081100 Powder kg. 7.5 2.5 0 0.75 10.75 Exclusion 

8111 71081200 Other Unwrought Forms kg. 7.5 2.5 0 0.75 10.75 Exclusion 

8112 71081300 Other Semi- Manufactured 
Forms 

kg. 7.5 2.5 0 0.75 10.75 Exclusion 

8113 71082000 Monetary kg. 7.5 2.5 0 0.75 10.75 Exclusion 

8114 71090000 Base Metals Or Silver, Clad 
With Gold, Not Further Worked 

Than Semi-Manufactured 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8115 71101110 Unwrought kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 (99%) 

8116 71101120 In Powder Form kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

8117 71101900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 (99%) 

8118 71102100 Unwrought Or In Powder Form kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 (99%) 

8119 71102900 Other <Br> Rhodium: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 (99%) 

8120 71103100 Unwrought Or In Powder From: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 (99%) 

8121 71103900 Other <Br> Iridium,Osmium 
And Ruthenium 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 (99%) 

8122 71104100 Unwrought Or In Powder From kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 (99%) 

8123 71104900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 (99%) 

8124 71110000 Base Metals, Silver Or Gold, 
Clad With Platinum, Not 

Further Worked Than Semi-
Manufactured 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

8125 71123000 Ash Containing Precious Metal 
Or Precious Metal Compounds 

<Br> Other 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 
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Staging 
Category 

8126 71129100 Of Gold, Including Metal Clad 
With Gold But Excluding 

Sweepings Containing Other 
Precious Metals 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

8127 71129200 Of Platinum, Including Metal 
Clad With Platinum But 
Excluding Sweepings 

Containing Other Precious 
Metals 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

8128 71129910 Of Silver, Including Metal Clad 
With Silver But Excluding 
Sweepings Containg Other 

Precious Metals 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

8129 71129920 Sweepings Containing Gold Or 
Silver 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

8130 71129990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

8131 71131110 Jewellery With Filigree Work kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

8132 71131120 Silver Jewellery With Gems kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

8133 71131130 Other Articles Of Jewellery kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 
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Category 

8134 71131190 Parts kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

8135 71131910 Of Gold, Unstudded kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

8136 71131920 Of Gold, Set With Pearls kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

8137 71131930 Of Gold Set With Diamonds kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

8138 71131940 Of Gold, Set With Other 
Precious And Semi-Precious 

Stones 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

8139 71131950 Of Platinum, Unstudded kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

8140 71131960 Parts kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

8141 71131990 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

8142 71132000 Of Base Metal Clad With 
Precious Metal: 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

8143 71141110 Articles kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

8144 71141120 Parts kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

8145 71141910 Articles Of Gold kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 
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Category 

8146 71141920 Articles Of Platinum kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

8147 71141930 Parts kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

8148 71142010 Articles Clad With Gold kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

8149 71142020 Other Articles kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

8150 71142030 Parts kg. 20 0 0 2 22 Exclusion 

8151 71151000 Catalysts In The From Of Wire 
Cloth Or Grill, Of Platinum 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

8152 71159010 Laboratory And Industrial 
Articles Of Precious Metal 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

8153 71159020 Spinneret’S Made Mainly Of 
Gold 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

8154 71159090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

8155 71161000 Of Natural Or Cultured Pearls kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

8156 71162000 Of Precious Or Semi-Precious 
Stones (Natural, Synthetic Or 

Reconstructed) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 
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(5) 

Health cess 
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(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8157 71171100 Cuff-Links And Studs kg. 20 or Rs. 
400/kg., 

whichever is 
higher 

0 0 10% of 
applicable 
MFN rate 

22 or Rs. 
440/kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

Exclusion 

8158 71171910 Bangles kg. 20 or Rs. 
400/kg., 

whichever is 
higher 

0 0 10% of 
applicable 
MFN rate 

22 or Rs. 
440/kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

Exclusion 

8159 71171920 German Silver Jewellery kg. 20 or Rs. 
400/kg., 

whichever is 
higher 

0 0 10% of 
applicable 
MFN rate 

22 or Rs. 
440/kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

Exclusion 

8160 71171990 Other kg. 20 or Rs. 
400/kg., 

whichever is 
higher 

0 0 10% of 
applicable 
MFN rate 

22 or Rs. 
440/kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

Exclusion 

8161 71179010 Jewellery Studded With 
Imitation Pearls Or Imitation Or 

Synthetic Stones 

kg. 20 or Rs. 
400/kg., 

whichever is 
higher 

0 0 10% of 
applicable 
MFN rate 

22 or Rs. 
440/kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

Exclusion 
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Staging 
Category 

8162 71179090 Other kg. 20 or Rs. 
400/kg., 

whichever is 
higher 

0 0 10% of 
applicable 
MFN rate 

22 or Rs. 
440/kg., 

whichever 
is higher 

Exclusion 

8163 71181000 Coin (Other Than Gold Coin), 
Not Being Legal Tender 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

8164 71189000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 Exclusion 

8165 72011000 Non-Alloy Pig Iron Containing 
By Weight 0.5% Or Less Of 

Phosphorus 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8166 72012000 Non-Alloy Pig Iron Containing 
By Weight More Than 0.5% Of 

Phosphorus 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8167 72015010 Cast Iron kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8168 72015090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8169 72021100 Containing By Weight More 
Than 2% Of Carbon 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8170 72021900 Other <Br> Ferro-Silicon: kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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Category 

8171 72022100 Containing By Weight More 
Than 55% Of Silicon 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8172 72022900 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8173 72023000 Ferro-Silico-Manganese <Br> 
Ferro-Chromium: 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8174 72024100 Containing By Weight More 
Than 4% Of Carbon 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8175 72024900 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8176 72025000 Ferro-Silico-Chromium kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8177 72026000 Ferro-Nickel kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

8178 72027000 Ferro-Molybdenum kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8179 72028000 Ferro Tungsten And Ferro-
Silico-Tungsten <Br> Other: 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8180 72029100 Ferro-Titanium And Ferro-
Silico-Titanium 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8181 72029200 Ferro-Vanadium kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 875 
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8182 72029300 Ferro-Niobium kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8183 72029911 Ferro-Phosphorus kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8184 72029912 Ferro-Selenium kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8185 72029913 Ferro-Cobalt kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8186 72029914 Ferro-Columbium kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8187 72029915 Ferro-Zirconium kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8188 72029916 Ferro-Tantalum <Br> Ferro-
Silico-Zirconium, Ferro-Silico-

Magnesium: 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8189 72029921 Ferro-Silico-Zirconium kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8190 72029922 Ferro-Silico-Magnesium, <Br> 
Ferro-Boron, Charge-Chrome: 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8191 72029931 Ferro-Boron kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8192 72029932 Charge-Chrome kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8193 72029990 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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Staging 
Category 

8194 72031000 Ferrous Products Obtained By 
Direct Reduction Of Iron Ore 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8195 72039000 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8196 72041000 Waste And Scrap Of Cast Iron 
<Br> Waste And Scrap Of 

Alloy Steel: 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

8197 72042110 Empty Or Discharged 
Cartridges Of All Bores And 

Sizes 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

8198 72042190 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E5 

8199 72042910 Empty Or Discharged 
Cartridges Of All Bores And 

Sizes 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

8200 72042920 Of High Speed Steel kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

8201 72042990 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

8202 72043000 Waste And Scrap Of Tinned 
Iron Or Steel <Br> Other Waste 

And Scrap 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 
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Staging 
Category 

8203 72044100 Turnings, Shavings, Chips, 
Milling Waste, Saw Dust, 
Fillings, Trimmings And 

Stampings, Whether Or Not In 
Bundles 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

8204 72044900 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

8205 72045000 Remelting Scrap Ingots kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

8206 72051011 Shot And Angular Grit kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8207 72051012 Wire Pellets kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8208 72051019 Other <Br> Of Alloy Steel: kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8209 72051021 Shot And Angular Grit kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8210 72051022 Wire Pellets kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8211 72051029 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8212 72051090 Other: <Br> Powders: kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8213 72052100 Of Alloy Steel kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8214 72052910 Of Iron kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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8215 72052990 Other <Br> Ii. Iron And Non-
Alloy Steel 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8216 72061010 Of Iron kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8217 72061020 Of High Carbon Steel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8218 72061090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8219 72069011 Puddled Bars And Pilings kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8220 72069012 Blocks, Lumps And Similar 
Forms 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8221 72069019 Other <Br> Other: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8222 72069091 Puddled Bars And Pilings kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8223 72069092 Blocks, Lumps And Similar 
Forms 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8224 72069099 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8225 72071110 Electrical Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8226 72071120 Forging Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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8227 72071130 Seamless Steel Tube Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8228 72071190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8229 72071210 Electrical Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8230 72071220 Forging Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8231 72071230 Seamless Steel Tube Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8232 72071290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8233 72071910 Forged Blanks Of Non-Alloy 
Steel 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8234 72071920 Mild Steel (Ms) Billets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8235 72071990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8236 72072010 Forging Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8237 72072020 Spring Steel Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8238 72072030 Seamless Steel Tube Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8239 72072090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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8240 72081000 In Coils, Not Further Worked 
Than Hot-Rolled, With Patterns 
In Relief <Br> Other, In Coils, 
Not Further Worked Than Hot-

Rolled, Pickled: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8241 72082510 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8242 72082520 Universal Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8243 72082530 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8244 72082540 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8245 72082590 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8246 72082610 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8247 72082620 Universal Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8248 72082630 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8249 72082640 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8250 72082690 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8251 72082710 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8252 72082720 Universal Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8253 72082730 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8254 72082740 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8255 72082790 Other <Br> Other, In Coils, Not 
Further Worked Than Hot-

Rolled: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8256 72083610 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8257 72083620 Universal Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8258 72083630 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8259 72083640 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8260 72083690 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8261 72083710 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8262 72083720 Universal Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8263 72083730 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8264 72083740 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8265 72083790 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8266 72083810 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8267 72083820 Universal Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8268 72083830 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8269 72083840 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8270 72083890 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8271 72083910 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8272 72083920 Universal Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8273 72083930 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8274 72083940 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8275 72083990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8276 72084010 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8277 72084020 Universal Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8278 72084030 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

8279 72084040 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8280 72084090 Other <Br> Other, Not In Coils, 
Not Further Worked Than Hot-

Rolled: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8281 72085110 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8282 72085120 Universal Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8283 72085130 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8284 72085140 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8285 72085190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8286 72085210 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8287 72085220 Universal Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8288 72085230 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8289 72085240 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8290 72085290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8291 72085310 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
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Category 

8292 72085320 Universal Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8293 72085330 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8294 72085340 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8295 72085390 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8296 72085410 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8297 72085420 Universal Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8298 72085430 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8299 72085440 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8300 72085490 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8301 72089000 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8302 72091510 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8303 72091520 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8304 72091530 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8305 72091590 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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Staging 
Category 

8306 72091610 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8307 72091620 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8308 72091630 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8309 72091690 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8310 72091710 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8311 72091720 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8312 72091730 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8313 72091790 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8314 72091810 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8315 72091820 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8316 72091830 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8317 72091890 Other <Br> Not In Coils, Not 
Further Worked Than Cold-

Rolled (Cold Reduced) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8318 72092510 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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8319 72092520 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8320 72092530 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8321 72092590 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8322 72092610 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8323 72092620 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8324 72092630 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8325 72092690 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8326 72092710 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8327 72092720 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8328 72092730 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8329 72092790 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8330 72092810 Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8331 72092820 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8332 72092830 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8333 72092890 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8334 72099000 Other: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8335 72101110 Ots/Mr Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8336 72101190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8337 72101210 Ots/Mr Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8338 72101290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8339 72102000 Plated Or Coated With Lead, 
Including Terne-Plate 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8340 72103010 Corrugated kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8341 72103090 Other <Br> Otherwise Plated Or 
Coated With Zinc 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8342 72104100 Corrugated kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8343 72104900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8344 72105000 Plated Or Coated With 
Chromium Oxides Or With 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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(2022) 
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Staging 
Category 

Chromium And Chromium 
Oxides 

8345 72106100 Plated Or Coated With 
Aluminium-Zinc Alloys 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8346 72106900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8347 72107000 Painted, Varnished Or Coated 
With Plastics 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8348 72109010 Lacquered kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8349 72109090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8350 72111300 Rolled On Four Faces Or In A 
Closed Box Pass, Of A Width 

Exceeding 150 Mm And A 
Thickness Of Not Less Than 4 
Mm, Not In Coils And Without 

Patterns In Relief 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8351 72111410 Flats kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8352 72111420 Universal Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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(2022) 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8353 72111430 Hoops kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8354 72111440 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8355 72111450 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8356 72111460 Skelp kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8357 72111490 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8358 72111910 Flats kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8359 72111920 Universal Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8360 72111930 Hoops kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8361 72111940 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8362 72111950 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8363 72111960 Skelp kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8364 72111990 Other <Br> Not Further Worked 
Than Cold-Rolled (Cold-

Reduced): 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8365 72112310 Flats kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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Health cess 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8366 72112320 Universal Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8367 72112330 Hoops kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8368 72112340 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8369 72112350 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8370 72112390 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8371 72112910 Flats kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8372 72112920 Universal Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8373 72112930 Hoops kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8374 72112940 Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8375 72112950 Strip kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8376 72112960 Skelp kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8377 72112990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8378 72119011 Of Boiler Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8379 72119012 Of High Tensile Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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(2022) 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8380 72119013 Of Ship Building Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8381 72119090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8382 72121010 Ots/Mr Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8383 72121090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8384 72122010 Corrugated kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8385 72122090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8386 72123010 Corrugated kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8387 72123090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8388 72124000 Painted, Varnished Or Coated 
With Plastic 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8389 72125010 Plated Or Coated With Lead kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8390 72125020 Lacquered kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8391 72125090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8392 72126000 Clad kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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Category 

8393 72131010 Of Free Cutting Steel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8394 72131090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8395 72132010 Electrode Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8396 72132020 Cold Heading Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8397 72132090 Other <Br> Other: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8398 72139110 Electrode Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8399 72139120 Cold Heading Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8400 72139190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8401 72139910 Electrode Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8402 72139920 Cold Heading Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8403 72139990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8404 72141010 Spring Steel Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8405 72141090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8406 72142010 Spring Steel Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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8407 72142090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8408 72143000 Other, Of Free Cutting Steel 
<Br> Other: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8409 72149110 Mild Steel Bright Bar kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8410 72149190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8411 72149910 Of Spring Steel Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8412 72149990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8413 72151000 Of Free-Cutting Steel, Not 
Further Worked Than Cold-
Formed Or Cold-Finished 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8414 72155010 Mild Steel Bright Bar kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8415 72155090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8416 72159010 Plated Or Coated With Zinc kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8417 72159020 Plated Or Coated With Other 
Base Metals 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8418 72159090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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8419 72161000 U, I Or H Sections, Not Further 
Worked Than Hot-Rolled, Hot-

Drawn Or Extruded Of A 
Height Of Less Than 80 Mm: 

<Br> L Or T Sections, Not 
Further Worked Than Hot-

Rolled, Hot-Drawn Or 
Extruded, Of A Height Of Less 

Than 80 Mm: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8420 72162100 L Sections kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8421 72162200 T Sections <Br> U, I Or H 
Sections, Not Further Worked 
Than Hot-Rolled, Hot-Drawn 

Or Extruded Of A Height Of 80 
Mm Or More: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8422 72163100 U Sections kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8423 72163200 I Sections kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8424 72163300 H Sections kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8425 72164000 L Or T Sections, Not Further 
Worked Than Hot-Rolled, Hot-

Drawn Or Extruded, Of A 
Height Of 80 Mm Or More 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8426 72165000 Other Angles, Shapes And 
Sections, Not Further Worked 
Than Hot-Rolled, Hot-Drawn 

Or Extruded <Br> Angles, 
Shapes And Sections, Not 

Further Worked Than Cold-
Formed Or Cold-Finished: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8427 72166100 Obtained From Flat-Rolled 
Products 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8428 72166900 Other <Br> Other: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8429 72169100 Cold-Formed Or Cold-Finished 
From Flat Rolled Products 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8430 72169910 Plated Or Coated With Zinc kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8431 72169920 Plated Or Coated With Base 
Metals Other Than Zinc 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 896 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

   
 

       

          

          

        
 

       

       
    

       

              

        
 

       

       
    

       

              

        
 

       

       
    

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8432 72169930 Slotted Angles And Slotted 
Channels 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8433 72169940 Forged kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8434 72169990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8435 72171010 Of A Thickness Of 18 Swa And 
Below 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8436 72171020 Of A Thickness Above 18 Swa 
But Upto 26 Swa 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8437 72171030 Of A Thickness Above 26 Swa kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8438 72172010 Of A Thickness Of 18 Swa And 
Below 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8439 72172020 Of A Thickness Above 18 Swa 
But Upto 26 Swa 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8440 72172030 Of A Thickness Above 26 Swa kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8441 72173010 Of A Thickness Of 18 Swa And 
Below 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8442 72173020 Of A Thickness Above 18 Swa 
But Upto 26 Swa 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 897 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

              

               

       
 

       

              

       
  

       

            

           

     
   

  

       

               

    
  

       

      
  

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8443 72173030 Of A Thickness Above 26 Swa kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8444 72179011 Of Cross Section – Half Round kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8445 72179012 Of Cross Section – Flat And 
Rectangular 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8446 72179013 Of Cross Section – ‘Z’ Shaped kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8447 72179019 Of Cross Section – Other 
Shapes <Br> Other: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8448 72179091 High Tensile Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8449 72179092 Electrode Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8450 72179093 Electric Resistance Wire 
(Including Electric Resistance 

Heating Wire) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8451 72179099 Other <Br> Iii – Stainless Steel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8452 72181000 Ingots And Other Primary 
Forms <Br> Other: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8453 72189100 Of Rectangular (Other Than 
Square) Cross-Section 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 898 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

          

             

            

          

        
     

 

       

        
      

       

        
     
     

       

           

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8454 72189910 Billets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8455 72189990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8456 72191111 Not Exceeding 14 Mm kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8457 72191112 Exceeding 14 Mm kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8458 72191190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8459 72191200 Of A Thickness Of 4.75 Mm Or 
More But Not Exceeding 10 

Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8460 72191300 Of A Thickness Of 3 Mm Or 
More But Less Than 4.75 Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8461 72191400 Of A Thickness Of Less Than 3 
Mm <Br> Not Further Worked 
Than Hot-Rolled, Not In Coils: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8462 72192111 14 Mm And Above kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 899 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
    

   
   

   

       

             

       
  

       

             

       
   

 

       

             

            

          

           

     
 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8463 72192112 Below 14 Mm But Exceeding 
10 Mm <Br> Universal Plates 

Of Stainless Steel/Heat 
Resisting Steel, Nickel 

Chromium Austenitic Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8464 72192121 Not Exceeding 14 Mm kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8465 72192122 Exceeding 14 Mm <Br> Other 
Chromium Type: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8466 72192131 Not Exceeding 14 Mm kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8467 72192132 Exceeding 14 Mm <Br> Other 
Nickel Chromium Austenitic 

Type: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8468 72192141 Not Exceeding 14 Mm kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8469 72192142 Exceeding 14 Mm kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8470 72192190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8471 72192211 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8472 72192212 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 900 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

            

           

     
 

       

          

           

     
 

       

          

           

    
  

       

    
  

       

       
   

 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8473 72192219 Other <Br> Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8474 72192291 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8475 72192292 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8476 72192299 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8477 72192310 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8478 72192320 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8479 72192390 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8480 72192411 Below 0.35 Mm kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8481 72192412 0.35 Mm And Above But 
Below 0.56 Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8482 72192413 0.56 Mm And Above But 
Below 0.90 Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8483 72192419 Other <Br> Nickel Chromium 
Austenitic Type Of A 

Thickness: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 901 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

           

    
  

       

    
  

       

          

       
   

 

       

             

       
   

       

             

            

          

           

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8484 72192421 Below 0.35 Mm kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8485 72192422 0.35 Mm And Above But 
Below 0.56 Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8486 72192423 0.56 Mm And Above But 
Below 0.90 Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8487 72192429 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8488 72192490 Other <Br> Not Further Worked 
Than Cold-Rolled (Cold 

Reduced): 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8489 72193111 Not Exceeding 14 Mm kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8490 72193112 Exceeding 14 Mm <Br> Nickel 
Chromium Austenitic Type: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8491 72193121 Not Exceeding 14 Mm kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8492 72193122 Exceeding 14 Mm kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8493 72193190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8494 72193210 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 902 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

     
 

       

          

           

     
 

       

          

           

     
 

       

          

           

     
 

       

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8495 72193220 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8496 72193290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8497 72193310 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8498 72193320 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8499 72193390 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8500 72193410 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8501 72193420 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8502 72193490 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8503 72193510 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8504 72193520 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8505 72193590 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 903 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

       
 

       

        
 

       

       
 

       

              

     
     

     

       

           

     
 

       

          

          

     
     

     

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8506 72199011 Thickness More Than 4.75 Mm, 
Worked 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8507 72199012 Thickness 3 Mm To 4.75 Mm, 
Worked 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8508 72199013 Thickness Less Than 3 Mm, 
Worked 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8509 72199090 Other <Br> Sheets And Plates kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8510 72201110 Skelp (Strips For Pipes And 
Tubes) <Br> Strips For Pipes 

And Tubes (Other Than Skelp): 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8511 72201121 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8512 72201122 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8513 72201129 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8514 72201190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8515 72201210 Skelp (Strips For Pipes And 
Tubes) <Br> Strips For Pipes 

And Tubes (Other Than Skelp): 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 904 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

           

     
 

       

          

          

     
    

    

       

           

     
 

       

          

          

     
     

     

       

           

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8516 72201221 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8517 72201222 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8518 72201229 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8519 72201290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8520 72202010 Skelp For Pipes And Tubes 
<Br> Strips For Pipses And 
Tubes (Other Than Skelp) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8521 72202021 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8522 72202022 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8523 72202029 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8524 72202090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8525 72209010 Skelp (Strips For Pipes And 
Tubes) <Br> Strips For Pipes 

And Tubes (Other Than Skelp): 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8526 72209021 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 905 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

     
 

       

          

          

           

     
 

       

          

          

           

      
 

       

            

           

      
 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8527 72209022 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8528 72209029 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8529 72209090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8530 72210011 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8531 72210012 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8532 72210019 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8533 72210090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8534 72221111 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8535 72221112 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8536 72221119 Other <Br>Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8537 72221191 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8538 72221192 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 906 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

           

      
 

       

            

           

      
 

       

          

           

      
 

       

           

           

      
 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8539 72221199 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8540 72221911 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8541 72221912 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8542 72221919 Other <Br> Other: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8543 72221991 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8544 72221992 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8545 72221999 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8546 72222011 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8547 72222012 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8548 72222019 Other<Br> Other: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8549 72222091 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8550 72222092 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 907 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

           

      
 

       

            

           

      
 

       

          

        
 

       

            

             

               

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8551 72222099 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8552 72223011 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8553 72223012 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8554 72223019 Other <Br>Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8555 72223091 Chromium Type kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8556 72223092 Nickel Chromium Austenitic 
Type 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8557 72223099 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8558 72224010 Of Thickness Of 80 Mm And 
Above 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8559 72224020 Of Below 80 Mm kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8560 72230010 Electrode Quality <Br> Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8561 72230091 Of Thickness Of Above 1.5 Mm kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 908 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

        
     

 

       

      
 

       

    
 

       

             

             

       
  

       

     
 

       

          

          

          

           

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8562 72230092 Of Thickness Of 0.46 Mm And 
Above But Not Exceeding 1.5 

Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8563 72230099 Of Thickness Of Below 0.46 
Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8564 72241000 Ingots And Other Primary 
Forms 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8565 72249010 Of Tool Steel Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8566 72249020 Of Die Steel Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8567 72249030 Of Cobalt Bearing High Speed 
Steel Quality 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8568 72249040 Forged Blanks Of Alloy Steel 
<Br> Other: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8569 72249091 Billets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8570 72249099 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8571 72251100 Grain-Oriented kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E10 

8572 72251910 Hot Rolled kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 909 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

           

          

             

          

           

            

            

          

        
     

 

       

      
 

       

        
 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8573 72251920 Cold Rolled kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8574 72251990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8575 72253010 Of Spring Steel Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8576 72253090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8577 72254011 Boiler Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8578 72254012 Pressure Vessel Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8579 72254013 High Tensile Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8580 72254019 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8581 72254020 Of A Thickness Of 3 Mm And 
Above But Not Exceeding 4.75 

Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8582 72254030 Of A Thickness Of Below 3 
Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8583 72255010 Of A Thickness Of Less Than 3 
Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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(2022) 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8584 72255020 Of A Thickness Of 3 Mm To 
4.75 Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8585 72255030 Of A Thickness Of Above 4.5 
Mm <Br> Other: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8586 72259100 Electrolytically Plated Or 
Coated With Zinc 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8587 72259200 Otherwise Plated Or Coated 
With Zinc 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8588 72259900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8589 72261100 Grain-Oriented kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E10 

8590 72261910 Hot Rolled kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8591 72261920 Cold Rolled kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8592 72261990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8593 72262011 In Coils kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8594 72262012 Other <Br> Cold-Rolled kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8595 72262021 In Coils kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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8596 72262022 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8597 72262030 Hoops And Strips: <Br> Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8598 72269110 Of A Thickness Of Below 2 
Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8599 72269120 Of A Thickness Of 3 Mm And 
Above But Not Exceeding 4.75 

Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8600 72269130 High Tensile Quality Of A 
Thickness Of Above 4.75 Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8601 72269190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8602 72269210 Of A Thickness Of Below 3 
Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8603 72269220 Of A Thickness Of 3 Mm And 
Above But Not Exceeding 4.75 

Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8604 72269230 Of A Thickness Of Above 4.75 
Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8605 72269910 Of A Thickness Of Above 4.75 
Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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8606 72269920 Of A Thickness Of Above 3 
Mm And But Not Exceeding 

4.75 Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8607 72269930 Of A Thickness Of Below 3 
Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8608 72269940 Skelp (Strips For Pipes And 
Tubes) <Br> Hoops And Strips 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8609 72269951 Hot Rolled kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8610 72269952 Cold Rolled kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8611 72269953 Of Spring Steel, Other Than 
Skelp 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8612 72269960 Skelps And Strips For Razor 
Blades And Saw Blades 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8613 72269990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8614 72271000 Of High Speed Steel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8615 72272000 Of Silico-Manganese Steel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8616 72279010 Of Valve Spring Steel Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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8617 72279020 Of Other Spring Steel Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8618 72279030 Of Ball Bearing Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8619 72279040 Of Cold Heading Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8620 72279050 Lead-Free Cutting Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8621 72279060 Sulphur Free Cutting Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8622 72279090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8623 72281010 Bright Bars kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8624 72281090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8625 72282000 Bars And Rods, Of Silico-
Manganese Steel 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8626 72283011 Of Alloy Tool Steel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8627 72283019 Other <Br> Other: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8628 72283021 Of Lead Bearing Steel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8629 72283022 Of Spring Steel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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8630 72283023 Of Sulphur Bearing Steel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8631 72283024 Of Tool And Die Steel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8632 72283029 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8633 72284000 Other Bars And Rods, Not 
Further Worked Than Forged 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8634 72285010 Of Engine Valves And Cold 
Heading Steel 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8635 72285090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8636 72286011 Of Alloy Tool Steel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8637 72286012 Other <Br> Other: kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8638 72286091 Lead Bearing Steel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8639 72286092 Spring Steel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8640 72286093 Sulphur Bearing Steel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8641 72286094 Tool And Die Steel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8642 72286099 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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8643 72287011 Of 80 Mm Or More kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8644 72287012 Of Less Than 80 Mm <Br> Not 
Further Worked Than Cold-
Formed Or Cold-Finished 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8645 72287021 Of 80 Mm Or More kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8646 72287022 Of Less Than 80 Mm kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8647 72288010 Of Alloy Steel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8648 72288020 Of Non Alloy Steel, Forged kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8649 72288090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8650 72292000 Of Silico-Manganese Steel kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8651 72299011 Tinned Wire kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8652 72299012 Bronze Coated Wire kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8653 72299013 Trapezoidal Wire kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8654 72299014 Half Round Wire kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8655 72299015 Crimped Wire kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

8656 72299016 Copper Coated Wire <Br> 
Electrode Quality, Wire Rope 

Quality And Acsr Quality: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8657 72299021 Electrode Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8658 72299022 Wire Rope Quality kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8659 72299023 Acsr Quality <Br> Wire 
(Excluding Wire Type Lead), 

Spring, High Tensile, Hardened 
And Tempered Wires, Not 

Insulated: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8660 72299031 Wire (Excluding Wire Type 
Lead) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8661 72299032 Spring Wire kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8662 72299033 High Tensile Wire kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8663 72299034 Hardened And Tempered Wire kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8664 72299040 Other Wire <Br> Shaped And 
Profiled Wires Of Cross-

Section: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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8665 72299051 Half Round kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8666 72299052 Flat And Rectangular kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8667 72299053 'L'Shape kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8668 72299054 'Z' Shape kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8669 72299059 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8670 72299060 Electric Resistance Wire 
(Including Electric Resistance 

Heating Wire) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8671 72299070 Crimped Wire kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8672 72299090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

8673 73011000 Sheet Piling kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8674 73012010 Steel Slotted Angles kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8675 73012090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8676 73021010 For Railways kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8677 73021020 For Tramways kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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Staging 
Category 

8678 73021090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8679 73023000 Switch Blades, Crossing Frogs, 
Piont Rods And Other Crossing 

Pieces 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8680 73024000 Fish-Plates And Sole Plates kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8681 73029010 Material For Joining Or Fixing 
Rails 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8682 73029090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8683 73030010 Rain Water Pipe kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8684 73030020 Soil Pipe kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8685 73030030 Spun Pipe kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8686 73030090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8687 73041110 Line Pipe Of A Kind Used For 
Oil And Gas Pipelines:Of 
Stainless Steel: Tubes And 

Pipes 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8688 73041120 Blanks For Tubes And Pipes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

8689 73041190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8690 73041910 Other:Tubes And Pipes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8691 73041920 Blanks For Tubes And Pipes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8692 73041990 Other <Br> Cassing, Tubing 
And Drill Pipe, Of A Kind Used 

In Drilling For Oil Or Gas: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8693 73042200 Casing, Tubing And Drill Pipe, 
Of A Kind Used In Drilling For 

Oil Or Gas: Drill Pipe Of 
Stainless Steel 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8694 73042310 Other Drill Pipe: Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8695 73042390 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8696 73042400 Other Of Stainless Steel kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8697 73042910 Other:Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8698 73042990 Other <Br> Other, Of Circular 
Cross-Section, Of Iron Or Non-

Alloy Steel: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 
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Staging 
Category 

8699 73043111 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8700 73043119 Other <Br> Above 114.3 Mm 
But Upto 219.1 Mm Outer 

Diameter: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8701 73043121 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8702 73043129 Other <Br> Above 219.1 Mm 
Outer Diameter: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8703 73043131 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8704 73043139 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8705 73043911 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8706 73043919 Other <Br> Above 114.3 Mm 
But Upto 219.1 Mm Outer 

Diameter: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8707 73043921 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8708 73043929 Other <Br> Above 219.1 Mm 
Outer Diameter: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8709 73043931 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Category 

8710 73043939 Other <Br> Other, Of Circular 
Cross-Section, Of Stainless 

Steel: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8711 73044100 Cold Drawn Or Cold Rolled 
(Cold Reduced) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8712 73044900 Other <Br> Other, Of Circular 
Cross-Section, Of Other Alloy 

Steel: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8713 73045110 Upto 114.3 Mm Outer Diamter kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8714 73045120 Above 114.3 Mm But Upto 
219.1 Mm Outer Diameter 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8715 73045130 Above 219.1 Mm Outer 
Diameter 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8716 73045910 Upto 114.3 Mm Outer Diamter kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8717 73045920 Above 114.3 Mm But Upto 
219.1 Mm Outer Diameter 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8718 73045930 Above 219.1 Mm Outer 
Diameter 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8719 73049000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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8720 73051111 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8721 73051119 Other <Br> Non-Galvanised 
Pipes: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8722 73051121 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8723 73051129 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8724 73051211 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8725 73051219 Other <Br> Non-Galvanised 
Pipes: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8726 73051221 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8727 73051229 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8728 73051911 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8729 73051919 Other <Br> Non-Galvanised 
(Black) Pipes: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8730 73051921 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8731 73051929 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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Staging 
Category 

8732 73052010 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8733 73052090 Other <Br> Other, Welded: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8734 73053110 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8735 73053190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8736 73053910 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8737 73053990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8738 73059010 High Pressure Hydroelectric 
Conduits Of Steel <Br> Erw 

Precision Tubes: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8739 73059021 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8740 73059029 Other <Br> Other: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8741 73059091 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8742 73059099 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8743 73061100 Line Pipe Of A Kind Used For 
Oil And Gas Pipelines:Of 
Stainless Steel: Tubes And 
Pipes: Welded,Of Stainless 

Steel 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8744 73061911 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8745 73061919 Other <Br> Non-Galvanised 
Pipes: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8746 73061921 Non-Galvanised Pipes: Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8747 73061929 Other <Br> Cassing, Tubing 
And Drill Pipe, Of A Kind Used 

In Drilling For Oil Or Gas: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8748 73062100 Casing And Tubing Of A Kind 
Used In Drilling For Oil Or 

Gas: Welded,Of Stainless Steel 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8749 73062911 Other: Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8750 73062919 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8751 73063010 Other, Welded, Of Circular 
Cross-Section, Of Iron Or Non 

Alloy Steel: Of Iron 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8752 73063090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8753 73064000 Other,Welded,Of Circular 
Cross-Section,Of Stainless Steel 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8754 73065000 Other,Welded,Of Circular 
Cross-Section,Of Other Alloy 
Steel <Br> Other, Welded, Of 

Non-Circular Cross-Action 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8755 73066100 Other,Welded Of Non-Circular 
Cross Section: Of Square Or 
Rectangular Cross-Section 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8756 73066900 Of Other Non-Circular Cross-
Section 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8757 73069011 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8758 73069019 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8759 73069090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8760 73071110 Sponge Iron Cast Fittings kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8761 73071120 Sg Iron Cast Fittings kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8762 73071190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8763 73071900 Other <Br> Other, Of Stainless 
Steel: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8764 73072100 Flanges kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8765 73072200 Threaded Elbows, Bends And 
Sleeves 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8766 73072300 Butt Welding Fittings kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8767 73072900 Other <Br> Other: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8768 73079110 Galvanised kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8769 73079190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8770 73079210 Galvanised kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8771 73079290 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8772 73079310 Galvanised kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8773 73079390 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8774 73079910 Galvanised kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8775 73079990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8776 73081000 Bridges And Bridge-Sections u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8777 73082011 For Transmission Line u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8778 73082019 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8779 73082020 Lattice Masts u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8780 73083000 Doors, Windows And Their 
Frames And Thresholds For 

Doors 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8781 73084000 Equipment For Scaffolding, 
Shuttering, Propping Or Pit-

Propping 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8782 73089010 Beams, Channels, Pillars And 
Girders Prepared For, In 

Structures 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8783 73089020 Drop Rods u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8784 73089030 Hatchway, Rails And Bulkheads 
For Ships Or Boats And Parts 

Of Hull 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8785 73089040 Galvanised Tension Bars u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8786 73089050 Structures And Super Structures 
For Mining 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8787 73089060 Truss Rods u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8788 73089070 Tubular Steel Poles For Electric 
Transmission And Distribution 

Lines 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8789 73089090 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8790 73090010 G.I. Tanks kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8791 73090020 G.I. Barrels And Drums kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8792 73090030 Pressed Steel Tanks kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8793 73090040 Pressure Vessels kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8794 73090090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8795 73101010 Tin Plate Containers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8796 73101020 Trunks And Cases kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8797 73101090 Other <Br> Of A Capacity Of 
Lessthan 50 L 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8798 73102110 Tin Plate Containers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8799 73102190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8800 73102910 Tin Plate Containers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8801 73102920 Trunks And Cases kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8802 73102990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8803 73110010 Liquefied Petroleum Gas 
(L.P.G) Cylinder 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8804 73110020 Low Pressure Cylinder 
(Working Pressure Upto 35.2 
Kg/Sq.Cm Other Than L.P.G) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8805 73110030 High Pressure Cylinder 
(Working Pressure Exceeding 

35.2 Kg/Sq.Cm) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8806 73110090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8807 73121010 Wire Ropes, Black kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8808 73121020 Wire Ropes, Galvanised kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8809 73121030 Stranded Wire kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8810 73121090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8811 73129000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8812 73130010 Barbed Wire kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8813 73130020 Twisted Hoop Or Single Flat 
Wire, Barbed Or Not, And 

Loosely Twisted Double Wire, 
Of A Kind Used For Fencing 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8814 73141200 Endless Bands For Machinery, 
Of Stainless Steel 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8815 73141410 Wire Gauze (Wire Cloth, Wire 
Mesh) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8816 73141490 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8817 73141910 Wire Gauze (Wire Cloth, Wire 
Mesh) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8818 73141990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8819 73142010 Wire Netting kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8820 73142090 Other <Br> Other Grill, Netting 
And Fencing, Welded At The 

Intersection: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8821 73143100 Plated Or Coated With Zinc kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8822 73143900 Other <Br> Other Cloth, Grill, 
Netting And Fencing: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8823 73144110 Wire Netting kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8824 73144190 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8825 73144210 Wire Netting kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8826 73144290 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8827 73144910 Wire Netting kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8828 73144990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8829 73145000 Expanded Metal kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8830 73151100 Roller Chain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8831 73151210 Lifting And Hoisting Chain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8832 73151220 Ship Chain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8833 73151290 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8834 73151900 Parts kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8835 73152000 Skid Chain <Br> Other Chain: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8836 73158100 Stud Link kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8837 73158200 Other, Welded Link kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8838 73158900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8839 73159000 Other Parts kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8840 73160010 Anchors And Grapnels kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8841 73160090 Parts kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8842 73170011 For Animal Shoes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8843 73170012 For Fixing Heel Strips And Toe 
Plates 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8844 73170013 Wire Nails kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8845 73170019 Other Nails <Br> Spikes: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8846 73170021 Dos’S Spikes kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8847 73170029 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8848 73170030 Tacks <Br> Other: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8849 73170091 Staples, Studs, Drawing Pin 
And Other Office Stationery 

Excluding Pins 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8850 73170099 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8851 73181110 Machine Screws kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

8852 73181190 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

8853 73181200 Other Wood Screws kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

8854 73181300 Screw Hooks And Screw Rings kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

8855 73181400 Self-Tapping Screws kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
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otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8856 73181500 Other Screws And Bolts, 
Whether Or Not With Their 

Nuts Or Washers 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

8857 73181600 Nuts kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

8858 73181900 Other <Br> Non-Threaded 
Articles: 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

8859 73182100 Spring Washers And Other 
Lock Washers 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

8860 73182200 Other Washers kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

8861 73182300 Rivets kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

8862 73182400 Cotters And Cotter-Pins kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

8863 73182910 Circlips kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

8864 73182990 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

8865 73194010 Safety Pins kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8866 73194090 Other Pins kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8867 73199000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8868 73201011 For Motor Vehicles kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8869 73201012 For Railways And Tramways kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8870 73201019 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8871 73201020 Leaves For Springs kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8872 73202000 Helical Springs kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8873 73209010 Coil Spring For Railways, 
Tramways 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8874 73209020 Spring Pins kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8875 73209090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8876 73211110 Cookers And Kitchen Stoves u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8877 73211120 Other Stoves u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8878 73211190 Other <Br> Other Appliances u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8879 73211210 Cookers And Kitchen Stoves u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8880 73211220 Other Stoves u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8881 73211290 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8882 73211910 Cookers And Kitchen Stoves u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8883 73211990 Other Stoves And Appliances u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8884 73218100 For Gas Fuel Or For Both Gas 
And Other Fuels 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8885 73218200 For Liquid Fuel u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8886 73218910 Clay Tandoor (Oven With Iron 
Or Steel Body And Earthen 

Grates) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8887 73218990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8888 73219000 Parts kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8889 73221100 Of Cast Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8890 73221900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8891 73229010 Air Heaters And Hot Air 
Distributors 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
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(in %) 
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Health cess 
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unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8892 73229090 Parts Of An Heaters And Hot 
Air Distributors 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8893 73231000 Iron Or Steel Wool; Pot 
Scourers And Scouring Or 

Polishing Pads, Gloves And The 
Like: <Br> Other: 

u 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

8894 73239110 Pans <Br> Baths u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

8895 73239190 Other u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

8896 73239200 Of Cast Iron, Enamelled: u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

8897 73239310 Pressure Cookers u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

8898 73239390 Other u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

8899 73239410 Ghamellas u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

8900 73239420 Utensils u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

8901 73239490 Other u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

8902 73239910 Utensils Of Galvanised Iron u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

8903 73239920 Other Utensils u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 
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unless 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8904 73239990 Other u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

8905 73241000 Sinks And Wash Basins, Of 
Stainless Steel <Br> Baths: 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8906 73242100 Of Cast Iron, Whether Or Not 
Enamelled 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8907 73242900 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8908 73249000 Other, Including Parts u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8909 73251000 Of Non-Malleable Cast Iron 
<Br> Other: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8910 73259100 Grinding Balls And Similar 
Articles For Mills 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8911 73259910 Of Iron kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8912 73259920 Of Alloy Steel kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8913 73259930 Of Stainless Steel <Br> Other: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8914 73259991 Rudders For Ships Or Boats kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8915 73259992 Drain Covers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8916 73259993 Plates And Frames For Sewage 
Water Or Similar System 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8917 73259999 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8918 73261100 Grinding Balls And Similar 
Articles For Mills 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8919 73261910 For Automobiles And Earth 
Moving Implements 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8920 73261990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8921 73262010 Tyre Bead Wire Rings Intended 
For Use In The Manufacture Of 
Tyres For Cycles And Cycle-

Rickshaws 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

8922 73262090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8923 73269010 Belt Lacing Of Steel kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8924 73269020 Belt Fasteners For Machinery 
Belts 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 
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(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8925 73269030 Drain Covers, Plates, And 
Frames For Sewages, Water Or 

Similar System 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8926 73269040 Enamelled Iron Ware 
(Excluding Utensil & Sign 

Board) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8927 73269050 Grinding Media Balls And 
Cylpebs 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8928 73269060 Manufactures Of Stainless Steel 
(Excluding Utensils) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8929 73269070 Articles Of Clad Metal kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8930 73269080 Parts Of Ships, Floating 
Structure And Vessels 

(Excluding Hull, Propellers And 
Paddle-Wheels) <Br> Other: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

8931 73269091 Shanks kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8932 73269099 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

8933 74010010 Copper Mattes kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8934 74010090 Cement Copper (Precipitated 
Copper) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8935 74020010 Blister Copper kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8936 74020090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8937 74031100 Cathodes And Sections Of 
Cathodes 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

8938 74031200 Wire-Bars kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8939 74031300 Billets kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8940 74031900 Other <Br> Copper Alloys: kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8941 74032100 Copper-Zinc Base Alloys 
(Brass) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8942 74032210 Phosphor Bronze kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

8943 74032290 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

8944 74032900 Other Copper Alloys (Other 
Than Master Alloys Of Heading 

7405) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8945 74040011 Empty Or Discharged 
Cartridges Of All Bores And 

Sizes 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 Exclusion 

8946 74040012 Copper Scrap, Namely The 
Following Copper Wire Scrap 
Covered By Isri Code Words 

Barley, Berry And Birch; <Br> 
Heavy Copper Scrap Covered 

By Isri Code Word Candy; 
Unalloyed Copper Scrap 

Covered By Isri Code Word 
Cliff; Copper Wire Nodules 
Scrap Covered By Isri Code 

Words Clove, Cobra And 
Cocoa; Light Copper Scrap 
Covered By Isri Code Word 
Dream; Muntz Matel Tubes 
Covered By Isri Code Word 

Palms 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E5 

8947 74040019 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

8948 74040021 Empty Or Discharged 
Cartridges Of All Bores And 

Sizes 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8949 74040022 Brass Scrap, Namely The 
Following: <Br> Refinery Brass 

Scrap Covered By Isri Code 
Word Drink; <Br> Composition 
Of Red Brass Scrap Covered By 

Isri Code Word Ebony; <Br> 
Red Brass Composition 

Turnings Scrap Covered By Isri 
Code Word Enerv; <Br> 

Genuine Babb 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8950 74040023 Nickel silver scrap namely the 
following:mixed new nickel 

silver clippings covered by ISRI 
code word ‘Maize’; new nickel 
silver clippings covered by ISRI 

code word ‘Major’; new 
segregated nickel silver 

clippings covered by ISRI code 
word ‘Malar’; old nickel silver 
clippings covered by ISRI code 

word ‘Malic’; nickel silver 
castings covered by ISRI code 

word ‘Naggy’; nickel silver 
turnings covered by ISRI code 

word ‘Niece’ 

kg. 2.5 0 0 2.5 5 Exclusion 

8951 74040024 Bronze Scrap, Including The 
Following: Maganese Bronze 

Solids Covered Isri Code Word 
'Parch'; High Lead Bronze 

Solids And Borings Covered By 
Isri Code Word 'Elias' 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8952 74040025 Copper Nickel Scrap, Including 
The Following: New Cupro 

Nickel Clips And Solids 
Covered By Isri Code Word 
'Dandy'; Cupro Nickel Solids 

Covered By Isri Code 
Word'Daunt'; Soldered Cupro-
Nickel Solids Covered By Isri 

Code Word 'Delta'; Cupro 
Nickel Spinnings, Turnings, 

Borings Covered By Isri Code 
Word 'Decoy' 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

8953 74040029 Other kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

8954 74050000 Master Alloys Of Copper kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

8955 74061000 Powders Of Non-Lamellar 
Structure 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

8956 74062000 Powders Of Lamellar Structure; 
Flakes 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8957 74071010 Electrolytic Copper Rods Or 
Black Copper Rods 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8958 74071020 Other Copper Rods kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8959 74071030 Copper Bars (Excluding Hollow 
Bars) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8960 74071040 Hollow Bars Of Copper <Br> 
Profiles: 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8961 74071051 Hollow Profiles kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8962 74071059 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8963 74071090 Other <Br> Of Coppers Alloys: kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8964 74072110 Bars kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

8965 74072120 Rods kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8966 74072130 Hollow Bars kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8967 74072190 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8968 74072910 Rods Of Bronze And Similar 
Alloys <Br> Profiles: 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8969 74072921 Hollow kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8970 74072929 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8971 74072990 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8972 74081110 Copper Weld Wire kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8973 74081190 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8974 74081910 Copper Weld Wire kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8975 74081920 Welding Wire kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8976 74081990 Other <Br> Of Copper Alloys: kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8977 74082110 Of Which The Maximum Cross-
Sectional Dimension Exceeds 6 

Mm 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8978 74082190 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8979 74082210 Silver Plated Flattened Wire Of 
Copper (Lametta) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8980 74082220 Of Which The Maximum Cross-
Sectional Dimension Exceeds 6 

Mm 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8981 74082290 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8982 74082910 Wire Of Bronze And Similar 
Alloys 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8983 74082990 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8984 74091100 In Coils kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

8985 74091900 Other <Br> Of Copper-Zinc 
Base Alloys (Brass): 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8986 74092100 In Coils kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8987 74092900 Other <Br> Of Copper-Tin Base 
Alloys (Bronze): 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8988 74093100 In Coils kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8989 74093900 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8990 74094000 Of Copper-Nickel Base Alloys 
(Cupro-Nickel) Or Copper-

Nickel-Zinc Base Alloys 
(Nickel Silver) 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8991 74099000 Of Other Copper Alloys kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

8992 74101100 Of Refined Copper kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8993 74101200 Of Copper Alloys <Br> Backed: kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8994 74102100 Of Refined Copper kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8995 74102200 Of Copper Alloys kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

8996 74111000 Of Refined Copper <Br> Of 
Copper Alloys: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

8997 74112100 Of Copper-Zinc Base Alloys 
(Brass) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

8998 74112200 Of Copper-Nickel Base Alloys 
(Cupro-Nickel) Or Copper-

Nickel-Zinc Base Alloys 
(Nickel Silver) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

8999 74112900 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

9000 74121000 Of Refined Copper kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

9001 74122011 Tube-Well Strainer kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

9002 74122012 Hose Connectors kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 950 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

          

      
   

       

    
     

   
 

       

       
   

   
 

       

     
 

       

      
 

       

            

          

      
 

       

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9003 74122019 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

9004 74122090 Fittings Of Bronze And Similar 
Alloys Of Copper 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

9005 74130000 Stranded Wire, Cables, Plated 
Bands And The Like, Of 
Copper, Not Electrically 

Insulated 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9006 74151000 Nails And Tacks, Drawing Pins, 
Staples And Similar Articles 

<Br> Other Articles, Not 
Threaded: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9007 74152100 Washers (Including Spring 
Washers) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9008 74152900 Other <Br> Other Threaded 
Articles: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9009 74153310 Bolts And Nuts kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9010 74153390 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9011 74153910 Rivets (Excluding Tubular Or 
Bifurcated) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9012 74153990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9013 74181010 Pot Scourers And Scouring Or 
Polishing Pads, Gloves And The 

Like 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

9014 74181021 Of Brass kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

9015 74181022 Of Copper kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

9016 74181023 Of Other Copper Alloys kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

9017 74181024 E.P.N.S. Ware kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

9018 74181031 Of E.P.N.S kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

9019 74181039 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

9020 74181090 Parts kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

9021 74182010 Sanitary Ware kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9022 74182020 Parts Of Sanitary Ware kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9023 74192000 Cast, Moulded, Stamped Or 
Forged, But Not Further 

Worked 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9024 74198010 Reservoirs, Tanks, Vats And 
Similar Containers 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9025 74198020 Articles Of Copper Alloys 
Electro-Plated With Nickel-

Silver 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9026 74198030 Articles Of Brass kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9027 74198040 Copper Worked Articles kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9028 74198050 Copper Chain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9029 74198090 Other Articles Of Copper kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9030 75011000 Nickel Mattes kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9031 75012000 Nickel Oxide Sinters And Other 
Intermediate Products Of Nickel 

Metallurgy 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9032 75021000 Nickel, Not Alloyed kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9033 75022010 Cupro-Nickel Containing More 
Than 40 Per Cent By Weight Of 

Nickel 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9034 75022020 Monel Metal Including ‘K’ 
Monel 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9035 75022030 Nickel Alloys Containing More 
Than 40 Per Cent By Weight Of 

Nickel 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9036 75022040 Nickel Alloys Containing More 
Than 10 % But Not More Than 

40% By Weight Of Nickel 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9037 75022090 Other kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 
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       9038 75030010 Nickel Scrap, Namely The 
Following: New Nickel Scrap 
Covered By Isri Code Word 
Aroma; Old Nickel Scrap 

Covered By Isri Code Word 
Burly; New Cupro Nickel Clips 

And Solids Covered By Isri 
Code Word Dandy; Cupro 

Nickel Solids Covered By Isri 
Code Word Daunt' Soldered 

Cupro- Nickel Solids Covered 
By Isri Code Word Delta" 
Cupro Nickel Spinnings, 

Turnings, Borings Covered By 
Isri Code Word Decoy' 

Miscellaneous Nickel Copper 
And Nickel Copper Iron 

Covered By Isri Code Word 
Depth" New Rmonel Clippings 

Solids Covered By Isri Code 
Word Hitch New Mixed Monel 

Solids Covered By Isri Code 
Word Hitch New Mixed Monel 
Solids And Clippings Covered 
By Isri Code Word House Old 

Monel Sheet And Solids 
Covered Byu Isri Code Word 

Ideal K-Monel Solids Covered 
By Isri Code Word Indian 
Soldered Monel Sheet And 

Solids Covered By Isri Code 
Word Junto Monel Castings 

Covered By Isri Code Lemon 
Monel Turnings Covered By 

Isri Code Word Lemur' Nickel 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 
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Scrap Obtained By Breaking Up 
Of Ships, Boats And Other 

Floating Structures,Nickel-Iron 
Batteries To Sold Free. 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9039 75030090 Other kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9040 75040000 Nickel Powders And Flakes kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9041 75051110 Hollow Bars kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9042 75051120 Other Bar Rods And Profiles kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9043 75051210 Hollow Bars kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9044 75051220 Other Bar, Rods And Profiles 
<Br> Wire: 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9045 75052100 Of Nickel, Not Alloyed kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9046 75052200 Of Nickel Alloys kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9047 75061000 Of Nickel, Not Alloyed kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9048 75062000 Of Nickel Alloys kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9049 75071100 Of Nickel, Not Alloyed kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9050 75071200 Of Nickel Alloys kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9051 75072000 Tube Or Pipe Fittings kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9052 75081000 Cloth, Grill And Netting, Of 
Nickel Wire 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9053 75089010 Electroplating Anodes Of 
Nickel 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9054 75089020 Blanks Ordinarily Used For 
Manufacturing Tubes & Pipes 

Of Nickel 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9055 75089030 Nickel Screen kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9056 75089090 Other Articles Of Nickel And 
Nickel Alloy 

kg. 0 0 0 0 0 EIF 

9057 76011010 Ingots kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9058 76011020 Billets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

9059 76011030 Wire-Bars kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 

9060 76011040 Wire-Rods kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9061 76011090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E10 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9062 76012010 Ingots kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9063 76012020 Billets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9064 76012030 Wire-Bars kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9065 76012040 Wire-Rods kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9066 76012090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9067 76020010 Aluminium Scrap, Namely The 
Following: <Br> Clean 

Aluminium Lithographic Sheets 
Covered By Isri Code Word 

Tablet; <Br> New, Clean 
Aluminium Lithographic Sheets 

Covered By Isri Code Word 
Tabloid; <Br> Mixed Low 

Copper Aluminium Clippings 
And Solids Covered 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 Exclusion 

9068 76020090 Other Waste And Scrap kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 Exclusion 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9069 76031010 Aluminium Powder For Thermit 
Process 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

9070 76031090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9071 76032000 Powders Of Lamellar Structure; 
Flakes 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9072 76041010 Wire Rods kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9073 76041020 Bars And Rods,Other Than 
Wire Rods <Br> Profiles: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9074 76041031 Hollow kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

9075 76041039 Other <Br> Of Aluminium 
Alloys: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9076 76042100 Hollow Profiles kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9077 76042910 Hard Drawn Bare Aluminium 
Conductors Steel Re-Inforced 

(A.C.S.R.) 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9078 76042920 Wire Rods kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9079 76042930 Bars And Rods,Other Than 
Wire Rods 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9080 76042990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9081 76051100 Of Which The Maximum Cross-
Sectional Dimension Exceeds 7 

Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9082 76051910 Of Which The Maximum Cross-
Sectional Dimension Exceeds 6 

Mm But Does Not Exceed 7 
Mm <Br> Other: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

9083 76051991 Hard Drawn Bare-Solid kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

9084 76051999 Other <Br> Of Aluminium 
Alloys: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9085 76052100 Of Which The Maximum Cross-
Sectional Dimension Exceeds 7 

Mm 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9086 76052910 Of Which The Maximum Cross-
Sectional Dimension Exceeds 6 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

Mm But Does Not Exceed 7 
Mm 

9087 76052990 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9088 76061110 Electrolytic Plates Or Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

9089 76061190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9090 76061200 Of Aluminium Alloys <Br> 
Other: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9091 76069110 Circles kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9092 76069120 Electrolytic Plates Or Sheets kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

9093 76069190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

9094 76069210 Circles kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9095 76069290 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9096 76071110 Ordinarily Used For Tea Chest 
Lining 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

9097 76071190 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

9098 76071910 Ordinarily Used For Tea Chest 
Lining <Br> Other: 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

9099 76071991 Plain kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9100 76071992 Embossed kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

9101 76071993 Perforated Or Cut-To-Shape kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9102 76071994 Coated kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9103 76071995 Printed kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9104 76071999 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9105 76072010 Ordinarily Used For Tea Chest 
Lining 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
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SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9106 76072090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9107 76081000 Of Aluminium, Not Alloyed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9108 76082000 Of Aluminium Alloys kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9109 76090000 Aluminium Tube Or Pipe 
Fittings (For Example, 

Couplings, Elbows, Sleeves) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 5 % End 
Duty 

9110 76101000 Doors, Windows And Their 
Frames And Thresholds For 

Doors 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9111 76109010 Structures kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 5 % End 
Duty 

9112 76109020 Parts Of Structures, Not 
Elsewhere Specified 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9113 76109030 Aluminium Plates, Rods, 
Profiles, Tubes And The Like 
Prepared For Use In Structure 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 5 % End 
Duty 

9114 76109090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 5 % End 
Duty 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9115 76110000 Aluminium Reservoirs, Tanks, 
Vats And Similar Containers, 
For Any Material (Other Than 

Compressed Or Liquefied Gas), 
Of A Capacity Exceeding 300L, 
Whether Or Not Lined Or Heat-
Insulated, But Not Fitted With 

Mechanical Or Thermal 
Equipment 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9116 76121010 Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9117 76121020 Lacquered kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9118 76121030 Printed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9119 76121090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 5 % End 
Duty 

9120 76129010 Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 5 % End 
Duty 

9121 76129020 Lacquered kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 5 % End 
Duty 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9122 76129030 Printed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 5 % End 
Duty 

9123 76129090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R0 to 5% End 
Duty 

9124 76130011 Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9125 76130012 Lacquered kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9126 76130013 Printed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9127 76130019 Other <Br> High Pressure 
Cylinders: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9128 76130021 Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9129 76130022 Lacquered kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9130 76130023 Printed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9131 76130029 Other <Br> Other: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9132 76130091 Plain kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9133 76130092 Lacquered kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(3) 

BCD Rates 
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otherwise 
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(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
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SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9134 76130093 Printed kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9135 76130099 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9136 76141000 With Steel Core kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 5 % End 
Duty 

9137 76149000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 5 % End 
Duty 

9138 76151011 Pressure Cookers, kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R0 to 50% 

9139 76151012 Solar Collectors kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R0 to 50% 

9140 76151021 Non - Stick kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R0 to 50% 

9141 76151029 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R0 to 50% 

9142 76151030 Other Table, Kitchen Or 
Household Articles 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R0 to 50% 

9143 76151040 Pot Scourers And Scouring Or 
Polishing Pads, Gloves And The 

Like 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R0 to 50% 

9144 76151090 Part kg. 20 0 0 2 22 R0 to 50% 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 967 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

     
    

 

       

          

          

      
     

    
   
   

   

         

      
    

         

      
   

         

            

            

              
 

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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AIDC 
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Health cess 
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SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9145 76152010 Sanitay Ware Of Aluminium 
And Aluminium Alloys For 

Indoor Use 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9146 76152020 Parts kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9147 76152090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9148 76161000 Nails, Tacks, Staples (Other 
Than Those Of Heading 8305), 

Screws, Bolts, Nuts, Screw 
Hooks, Rivets, Cotters, Cotter-

Pins, Washers And Similar 
Articles <Br> Other: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

9149 76169100 Cloth, Grill, Netting And 
Fencing, Of Aluminium Wire 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

9150 76169910 Expanded Metal Of Aluminium 
And Aluminium Alloys 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

9151 76169920 Chains kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

9152 76169930 Bobbins kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 50% 

9153 76169990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 R5 to 5 % End 
Duty 
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(2) 
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(3) 
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specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
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(5) 

Health cess 
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unless 

otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9154 78011000 Refined Lead <Br> Other: kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

9155 78019100 Containing By Weight 
Antimony As The Principal 
Other Element <Br> Other: 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

9156 78019910 Pig Lead kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9157 78019920 Unrefined Lead kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

9158 78019930 Unrefined Lead Alloys kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

9159 78019990 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

9160 78020010 Lead Scrap, Namely The 
Following; Scrap Lead-Soft 
Covered By Isri Code Word 

'Racks; Mixed Hard / Soft Scrap 
Lead Covered By Isri Code 
Word Radio; Lead Covered 

Copper Cable Covered By Isri 
Code Word Relay; Wheel 

Weights Covered By Isri Code 
Word 'Roses' Mixed Mommon 
Babbit Covered By Isri Code 

Word 'Roses' 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 
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(2022) 
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Health cess 
(in %) 
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unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9161 78020090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9162 78041110 Sheets And Strip kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9163 78041120 Foil kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9164 78041910 Plates kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9165 78041990 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9166 78042000 Powders And Flakes kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9167 78060010 Sanitary Fixtures kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9168 78060020 Indian Lead Seals kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9169 78060030 Blanks kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9170 78060090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9171 79011100 Containing By Weight 99.99% 
Or More Of Zinc 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9172 79011200 Containing By Weight Less 
Than 99.99% Of Zinc 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 
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BCD Rates 
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Health cess 
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unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9173 79012010 Mozak Or Alloys Of Zinc And 
Aluminium Containing Not 

Less Than 94% By Weight Of 
Zinc 

kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 E5 

9174 79012090 Other kg. 7.5 0 0 0.75 8.25 EIF 

9175 79020010 Zinc Scrap, Namely The 
Following: <Br> Old Zinc Die 

Case Scrap Covered By Isri 
Code Word Saves; <Br> New 
Zinc Die Case Scrap Covered 

By Isri Code Word Scabs; <Br> 
New Plated Zinc Die Cast Scrap 

Covered By Isri Code Word 
Scope; <Br> Zinc Die Cast 

Automoti 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9176 79020090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9177 79031000 Zinc Dust kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9178 79039000 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9179 79040011 Hollow Bars kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9180 79040012 Rods, Including Wire Rods kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9181 79040019 Other <Br> Profiles: kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9182 79040021 Hollow kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9183 79040022 Angles, Shapes And Sections kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9184 79040029 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9185 79040030 Wire kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9186 79050010 Calots kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9187 79050020 Plates kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9188 79050030 Sheets, Strip And Circles kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9189 79050040 Foil kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9190 79070010 Sanitary Fixtures kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9191 79070090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9192 80011010 Block Tin kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9193 80011090 Ingots, Pigs, Slabs And Other 
Primary Forms Of Tin 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9194 80012000 Tin Alloys kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9195 80020010 Tin Scrap, Namely The 
Following: <Br> Block Tin 
Covered By Isri Code Word 
Ranch; <Br> High Tin Base 
Babbit Covered By Isri Code 

Word Raves; <Br> Pewter 
Covered By Isri Code Word 

Ranks. 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9196 80020090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9197 80030010 Hollow Bars kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9198 80030020 Bars,Other Than Hollow Bars 
And Rods 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9199 80030030 Profiles kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9200 80030040 Wires kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9201 80070010 Blanks kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9202 80070090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9203 81011000 Powders <Br> Other: kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 973 



     

    
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
 

  
  

     
    

 

       

          

            

           

      
    

    
   

       

 
     

   
    

   

       

           

    
  

    

       

          

S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 

Description 
(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(4) 

AIDC 
(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
specified) 

(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9204 81019400 Unwrought Tungsten, Including 
Bars And Rods Obtained 

Simply By Sintering 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9205 81019600 Wire kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9206 81019700 Waste And Scrap kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9207 81019910 Tungsten Filament kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9208 81019990 Tungsten (wolfram) bars and 
rods, other than those obtained 
simply by sintering, profiles, 
plates, sheets, strip and foil 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

81019990 Tungsten (wolfram) bars and 
rods obtained simply by 

sintering, profiles, plates, sheets, 
strip and foil 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11.0 EIF 

9209 81021000 Powders <Br> Other: kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9210 81029400 Unwrought Molybdenum, 
Including Bars And Rods 

Obtained Simply By Sintering; 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9211 81029510 Hollow Bars kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 

Unit 
(3) 

BCD Rates 
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(in %) 

(5) 

Health cess 
(in %) 

(6) 

SWS (in (%) 
unless 

otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9212 81029590 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9213 81029600 Wire kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9214 81029700 Waste And Scrap kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9215 81029900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9216 81032010 Hollow Bars kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9217 81032090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9218 81033000 Waste And Scrap kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9219 81039100 Crucibles kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9220 81039900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9221 81041100 Containing At Least 99.8% By 
Weight Of Magnesium 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9222 81041900 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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S. No. HS Code 
(2022) 

(1) 
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(2) 
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(3) 

BCD Rates 
(in %) unless 

otherwise 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9223 81042010 Magnesium Scrap, Namely The 
Following : Magnesium Clips 
Covered By Isri Code Word 
'Wafer'; Magnesium Scrap 

Covered By Isri Code Word 
'Walnut'; Magnesium Engraver 

Plates Covered By Isri Code 
Word 'Wine'; Magnesium Dock 
Boards Covered By Isri Code 

Word 'Wood'; Magnesium 
Turninigs Covered By Isri Code 

Word 'World' 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9224 81042090 Other kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9225 81043010 Raspings, Turnings And 
Granules Graded According To 

Size 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9226 81043020 Powders kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9227 81049010 Other Magnesium And 
Magnesium Base Alloys, 

Wrought 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9228 81049020 Flakes kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9229 81049030 Wire kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9230 81049090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9231 81052010 Cobalt Mattes And Other 
Intermediate Products Of Cobalt 

Metallurgy 

kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

9232 81052020 Cobalt Unwrought kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E10 

9233 81052030 Powders kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E10 

9234 81053000 Waste And Scrap kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9235 81059000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9236 81061010 Bismuth, Unwrought kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9237 81061020 Article Of Bismuth kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9238 81061090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9239 81069010 Waste And Scrap Of Bismuth 
And Bismuth Alloys 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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Staging 
Category 

9240 81069090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9241 81082000 Unwrought Titanium; Powders kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9242 81083000 Waste And Scrap; kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9243 81089010 Titanium, Wrought kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E10 

9244 81089090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9245 81092100 Containing Less Than 1 Part 
Hafnium To 500 Parts 
Zirconium By Weight 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9246 81092900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9247 81093100 Containing Less Than 1 Part 
Hafnium To 500 Parts 
Zirconium By Weight 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9248 81093900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9249 81099100 Containing Less Than 1 Part 
Hafnium To 500 Parts 
Zirconium By Weight 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9250 81099900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Staging 
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9251 81101000 Unwrought Antimony; Powders kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

9252 81102000 Waste And Scrap kg. 2.5 0 0 0.25 2.75 EIF 

9253 81109000 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9254 81110010 Unwrought Manganese And 
Manganese Base Alloys 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9255 81110020 Waste And Scrap Of 
Manganese Base Alloys 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9256 81110030 Wrought Manganese kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9257 81110090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9258 81121200 Unwrought; Powders kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9259 81121300 Waste And Scrap kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9260 81121900 Other <Br> Chromium: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9261 81122100 Unwrought; Powders kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 E5 

9262 81122200 Waste And Scrap kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9263 81122900 Other <Br> Thallium : kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9264 81123110 Unwrought kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9265 81123120 Waste And Scrap kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9266 81123130 Powders kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9267 81123900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9268 81124110 Unwrought kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9269 81124120 Waste And Scrap kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9270 81124130 Powders kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9271 81124900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9272 81125100 Unwrought ; Powders kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9273 81125200 Waste And Scrap kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9274 81125900 Other <Br> Other: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9275 81126100 Waste And Scrap kg. 5 0 0 0 5 EIF 

9276 81126900 Unwrought cadmium powders kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

81126900 Cadmium wrought kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

81126900 Waste and scrap kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

81126900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11.0 EIF 

9277 81129200 Unwrought; Waste And Scrap; 
Powders 

kg. 5 0 0 0.5 5.5 EIF 

9278 81129900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9279 81130010 Cermets, Unwrought kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9280 81130020 Waste And Scrap Of Cermets kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9281 81130030 Articles Of Cermets kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9282 81130090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9283 82011000 Spades And Shovels kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9284 82013000 Mattocks, Picks, Hoes And 
Rakes 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9285 82014000 Axes, Bill Hooks And Similar 
Hewing Tools 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

9286 82015000 Secateurs And Similar One-
Handed Pruners And Shears 
(Including Poultry Shears) 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9287 82016000 Hedge Shears, Two-Handed 
Pruning Shears And Similar 

Two-Handed Shears 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9288 82019000 Other Hand Tools Of A Kind 
Used In Agriculture, 

Horticulture Of Forestry 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9289 82021010 Metal Working Hand Saws kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9290 82021020 Wood Working And Similar 
Hand Saws 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9291 82021090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9292 82022000 Band Saw Blades <Br> Circular 
Saw Blades (Including Slitting 

Or Slotting Saw Blades): 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9293 82023100 With Working Part Of Steel kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9294 82023900 Other, Including Parts kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 
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(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9295 82024000 Chain Saw Blades <Br> Other 
Saw Blades: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9296 82029110 Machine Operated kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9297 82029120 Hand Operated kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9298 82029910 Hacksaw Frames kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9299 82029990 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9300 82031000 Files, Rasps And Similar Tools kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9301 82032000 Pliers (Including Cutting Pliers), 
Pincers, Tweezers And Similar 

Tools 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9302 82033000 Metal Cutting Shears And 
Similar Tools 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9303 82034010 Perforating Punches And Pipe 
Cutters 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9304 82034090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9305 82041110 Spanners kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 
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(4+5+6+7) 
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9306 82041120 Wrenches kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9307 82041210 Spanners kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9308 82041220 Wrenches kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9309 82042000 Interchangeable Spanner 
Sockets, With Or Without 

Handles 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9310 82051000 Drilling, Threading Or Tapping 
Tools 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9311 82052000 Hammers And Sledge Hammers u 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9312 82053000 Planes, Chisels, Gouges And 
Similar Cutting Tools For 

Working Wood: 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9313 82054000 Screwdrivers <Br> Other Hand 
Tools (Including Glaziers’ 

Diamonds): 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9314 82055110 Can Or Cork Opener u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9315 82055190 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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Base Rate 
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Staging 
Category 

9316 82055910 Grease Guns (Excluding 
Compressed Air Type) 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9317 82055920 Metal Working Hand Tools u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9318 82055930 Hand Tools For Specified Uses, 
Such As, Watch Making Tools, 

Goldsmith Tools 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9319 82055940 Forks Other Than Those Of 
Headings 8201 And 8215 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9320 82055990 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9321 82056000 Blow Lamps u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9322 82057000 Vices, Clamps And The Like u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9323 82059010 Anvils And Portable Forges u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9324 82059020 Grinding Wheels With Frame, 
Hand Or Pedal-Operated 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9325 82059030 Sets Of Articles Of Two Or 
More Of The Foregoing Sub-

Headings 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9326 82059090 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9327 82060010 Garage Tools In Sets kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9328 82060090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9329 82071300 With Working Part Of Cermets kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9330 82071900 Other, Including Parts kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9331 82072000 Dies For Drawing Or Extruding 
Metal 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9332 82073000 Tools For Pressing, Stamping 
Or Punching 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9333 82074010 Chasers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9334 82074090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9335 82075000 Tools For Drilling, Other Than 
For Rock Drilling 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9336 82076010 Reamers kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9337 82076090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9338 82077010 Cutters kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 986 
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9339 82077090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9340 82078000 Tools For Turning kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9341 82079010 For Metal Working Hand Tools kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9342 82079020 For Wood Working Hand Tools kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9343 82079030 Lathe Tools And Tool Belts kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9344 82079090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9345 82081000 For Metal Working u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9346 82082000 For Wood Working u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9347 82083000 For Kitchen Appliances Or For 
Machines Used By The Food 

Industry 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9348 82084000 For Agricultural, Horticultural 
Or Forestry Machines 

u 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9349 82089010 Knives And Cutting Blades For 
Paper Cutting Machines 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9350 82089020 Bell Skiving Knives u 10 0 0 1 11 E5 
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9351 82089030 Band Knife For Splitting 
Machine 

u 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9352 82089040 Cutting And Clicking Dies u 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9353 82089090 Other u 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9354 82090010 Tungsten Carbide Tips kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9355 82090090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9356 82100000 Hand-Operated Mechanical 
Appliances, Weighing 10 Kg. 

Or Less, Used In The 
Preparation, Conditioning Or 

Serving Of Food Or Drink 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9357 82111000 Sets Of Assorted Articles <Br> 
Other: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9358 82119100 Table Knives Having Fixed 
Blades 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9359 82119200 Other Knives Having Fixed 
Blades 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9360 82119310 Pocket Knives kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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9361 82119390 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9362 82119400 Blades kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9363 82119500 Handles Of Base Metal kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9364 82121010 Twin Type Shaving kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9365 82121090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9366 82122011 Disposable Catridge Blade kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9367 82122019 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9368 82122020 Safety Razor Blade Blanks, In 
Strips 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9369 82129000 Other Parts kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9370 82130000 Scissors, Tailors’ Shears And 
Similar Shears, And Blades 

Therefor 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9371 82141010 Paper Knives, Letter Openers, 
Erasing Knives, Pencil 

Sharpeners 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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(7) 

Base Rate 
(4+5+6+7) 

Staging 
Category 

9372 82141090 Blades kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9373 82142010 Nail Cutters kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9374 82142090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9375 82149010 Handles Of Cutlery Of Base 
Metal 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9376 82149090 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9377 82151000 Sets Of Assorted Articles 
Containing At Least One Article 

Plated With Precious Metal 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9378 82152000 Other Sets Of Assorted Articles 
<Br> Other: 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9379 82159100 Plated With Precious Metal kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9380 82159900 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E5 

9381 83011000 Padlocks u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

9382 83012000 Locks Of A Kind Used For 
Motor Vehicles 

u 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 
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9383 83013000 Locks Of A Kind Used For 
Furniture 

u 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

9384 83014010 Combination Locks u 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

9385 83014090 Other u 20 0 0 2 22 E10 

9386 83015000 Clasps And Frames With 
Clasps, Incorporating Locks 

u 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

9387 83016000 Parts u 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

9388 83017000 Keys Presented Separately u 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

9389 83021010 Of Steel kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

9390 83021020 Of Brass kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

9391 83021090 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

9392 83022000 Castors kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

9393 83023010 Curve Drive Stakes kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

9394 83023090 Other <Br> Other Mountings, 
Fittings And Similar Articles: 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 EIF 

Appendix 2A-a - India - 991 
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9395 83024110 Fittings For Doors And 
Windows 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

9396 83024120 Tower Bolts kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

9397 83024190 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

9398 83024200 Other, Suitable For Furniture kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E10 

9399 83024900 Other kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

9400 83025000 Hat-Racks, Hat-Pegs, Brackets 
And Similar Fixtures 

kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

9401 83026000 Automatic Door Closers kg. 15 0 0 1.5 16.5 E5 

9402 83030000 Armoured Or Reinforced Safes, 
Strong Boxes And Doors And 

Safe Deposit Lockers For 
Strong Rooms, Cash Or Deed 
Boxes And The Like, Of Base 

Metal 

kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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9403 83040000 Filing, Cabinets, Card-Index 
Cabinets, Paper Trays, Paper 

Rests, Pen Trays, Office Stamp 
Stands And Similar Office Or 

Desk Equipment, Of Base 
Metal, Other Than Office 

Furniture Of Heading 9403 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

9404 83051000 Fittings For Loose-Leaf Binders 
Or Files 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

9405 83052000 Staples In Strips kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

9406 83059010 Pins(Other Than Those Of 
Heading 7317) 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

9407 83059020 Clips kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

9408 83059090 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

9409 83061000 Bells, Gongs And The Like 
<Br> Statuettes And Other 

Ornaments: 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

9410 83062110 Statuettes (Excluding Works Of 
Art) 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E5 
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9411 83062120 Trophies kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

9412 83062190 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

9413 83062910 Statuettes kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

9414 83062920 Trophies kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

9415 83062990 Other kg. 20 0 0 2 22 E5 

9416 83063000 Photograph, Picture Or Similar 
Frames; Mirrors 

kg. 20 0 0 2 22 EIF 

9417 83071000 Of Iron Or Steel kg. 10 0 0 1 11 E10 

9418 83079000 Of Other Base Metal kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9419 83081010 Hooks And Eyes <Br> Eyelets: kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9420 83081021 For Footwear kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9421 83081029 Other kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9422 83082000 Tubular Or Bifurcated Rivets kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 

9423 83089011 For Footwear kg. 10 0 0 1 11 EIF 
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